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425.861.6000 

October 15, 2013 

Puget Sound Energy 

P.O. Box 97034 PSE11N 

Bellevue, Washington 98009-9734 

Attention: John Rork 

Subject: Historic Research Summary 

Natural Gas Distribution Line 

Buckley, Washington 

File No. 0186-924-00 

INTRODUCTION 

This letter summarizes the historic research conducted in the incorporated areas of Buckley, Washington, 

to attempt to identify properties of potential environmental concern in close proximity to the natural gas 

distribution lines currently owned and operated by the City of Buckley.  We understand that PSE is 

considering acquisition of the Buckley natural gas distribution lines and that the results of this research 

will be used by PSE as part of their evaluation of potential environmental liabilities associated with these 

utilities.  We understand that PSE is not considering purchase of any real estate as part of this 

transaction.  This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of PSE.  Because this environmental 

report is not intended for use by others, no one except PSE should rely on this report without written 

permission from GeoEngineers.  This study does not qualify as a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 

(ESA) per ASTM E1527. 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 

GeoEngineers specific scope of services included the following: 

■ Reviewed the results of a federal, state, local and tribal environmental database search provided

by an outside environmental data service for listings of properties with known or suspected

environmental concerns on or adjacent to the  natural gas distribution lines.  Our database and

file review search included a check for and review of publications or reports on EPA and

Washington State Department of Ecology (Ecology) websites concerning area-wide soil and

groundwater contamination on or adjacent to the  natural gas distribution lines.

■ Reviewed historical aerial photographs, fire insurance maps, and tax assessor records, as

available and appropriate, to identify past development history on and adjacent to the natural gas

distribution lines relative to the possible use, generation, storage, release or disposal of

hazardous substances.
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■ Conducted a visual site reconnaissance of the natural gas distribution lines and adjacent 

properties. 

■ Interviewed the City of Buckley (City) Gas Lead regarding the City’s operations and maintenance 

history of the natural gas distribution system.  

■ Review regulatory agency (Ecology) files regarding listed properties of potential environmental 

concern relative to the operation of the natural gas distribution lines.  The file review is planned 

to occur the week of October 14, 2013.  We will provide additional information, if necessary, to 

PSE after completing the Ecology file review.   

DATABASE REVIEW AND HISTORICAL DOCUMENT SUMMARY 

GeoEngineers reviewed the results of a search of pertinent environmental regulatory lists and databases 

for current or previous facilities listed at addresses adjacent to the natural gas distribution system 

alignment.  The search was performed on May 13, 2013.  The information reviewed was provided by a 

subcontracted regulatory list search service, Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR).  The report 

includes details regarding the listed facilities identified and maps showing the approximate locations of 

the listed facilities relative to the natural gas distribution system.  The locations of the sites adjacent to 

the natural gas system that are listed in the ICR, VCP, CSCSL, LUST, Brownfields, NPL, CDL, UST, SWF/LF, 

Spills, FINDS, ALLSITES, RCRA, NPDES and manifest lists are shown on Figure 1 (Note: Acronyms and 

Abbreviations are defined at the end of this report).   

Historic aerial photographs (dated 1940s to recent) and Sanborn fire insurance maps for the project area 

(dated 1890s, 1901, 1910, and 1933) were obtained from EDR in May 2013 and were reviewed for sites 

of potential concern.  King County iMAP assessor records were also consulted as additional checks to the 

historic information, regulatory database information, and site reconnaissance.   

The database search identified over 10 properties listed on either the Independent Cleanup List (ICL), 

Voluntary Cleanup Program (VCP), Confirmed or Suspected Contaminated Sites List (CSCSL), 

Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST), Brownfields, National Priorities List (NPL) or the 

Clandestine Drug Lab (CDL) list.  The location of these properties relative to the natural gas distribution 

line is presented on the attached site plan.  The EDR report, aerial photographs and Sanborn fire 

insurance maps are presented in Appendix A.   

VISUAL SITE RECONNAISSANCE  

A representative of GeoEngineers performed a visual reconnaissance of the natural gas distribution 

system and adjacent properties on May 23, 2013.  GeoEngineers was not accompanied by a 

City of Buckley representative during the site reconnaissance.  The vicinity of the natural gas distribution 

system was accessed from adjacent roadways and was limited to observations made from the public 

right-of-way.  Our visual reconnaissance focused on the areas where hazardous substance use, storage, 

and/or disposal was likely, based on our experience, and provided a “field check” for sites identified on 

the regulatory database lists.  Our visual reconnaissance also included observations of current property 

use, indicators of hazardous materials use or storage visible from the ROW, and observations of site 

layout or building architecture that could indicate past hazardous materials use or storage 
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(i.e., abandoned pump islands indicating a prior gas station).  Sites that were identified as potential 

concern based on site reconnaissance observations are included on Figure 1:  in general, these sites are 

those that do not otherwise appear on any regulatory database lists, but visual observation indicated 

current or past light industrial activities, auto or truck repair, and/or past gasoline service stations. 

INTERVIEW OF CITY OF BUCKLEY REPRESENTATIVE 

A representative of GeoEngineers visited the site on October 3, 2013 and conducted an interview with 

Brian Burbank, Gas Lead for the City of Buckley.  The interview consisted of questions related to the 

City of Buckley’s knowledge of the history of the natural gas distribution system and their knowledge of 

hazardous substances encountered during historic maintenance activities.  Mr. Burbank indicated the 

potential for mercury contamination related to three gate stations and indicated that there have been 

several instances where the presence of hazardous substances in soil or water near the gas line have 

been identified.  The results of the interview are summarized in Appendix B.  The locations of the gas 

regulator, identified fuel odor, swamp gas and gate stations are shown on Figure 1 and in Appendix B. 

ECOLOGY FILE REVIEW 

GeoEngineers requested to review the Ecology files for the sites listed in the table below.  The files 

available at Ecology associated with each of the sites are also listed in the table.  The file review is 

scheduled for the week of October 17, 2013.  Ecology’s Emergency Response Tracking System (ERTS) 

reports for the unknown spills listed in the table below are included in Appendix C. 

Listed Sites – Files Requested From Ecology Files Available for Review at Ecology 

City of Buckley, 240 River Avenue 
Buckley, City of (Maintenance Facility) - TCP, Storage, 

Inactive UST 9114 

Unknown spill, 133 South Cedar Street ERTS 519805 – see Appendix C 

White River School District, 240 North A Street 
White River School District #416 (Transportation Center) - 

TCP, Active UST 12460 

Ronald J Van Sickle, 287 Hwy 410 North 
Arco Service Station - Vansickle - TCP, Archive, Inactive 

UST 5334 

Unknown spill, 466 Main Street West ERTS 537167 – see Appendix C 

Unknown spill, 600 East Park Avenue No records found 

River Avenue City Property, 245 South River 

Avenue 
No records found 

Vita Espresso, 1405 East Main Street No records found 

Adkins Residential Property, 515 Rosewood Court 

South 
Adkins Residential Property - TCP 

Buckley Library, 1 Main 
Pierce County Library (Buckley) - TCP, Archive, Inactive 

UST 200398 

Unknown spill, 485 Division Street South ERTS 537695 – see Appendix C 

DSHS Rainier School, Ryan Road Rainier State School - TCP, Storage, Archive, Active UST 556 
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Listed Sites – Files Requested From Ecology Files Available for Review at Ecology 

Unknown spill, 29401 SR 410 ERTS 523207 – see Appendix C 

1st Choice Chevron, 29297 Hwy 410 East First Choice Chevron - TCP, Active UST 100697 

Buckley 76 aka Pit Stop, 29211 Hwy 410 East Active UST 566105 

LKQ Auto Parts, 28520 SR 410 E 
Walt & Verns, Inc. - TCP, Stormwater, Archive, Active 

UST 7335 

WA WSU Buckley aka Former Rainier School, 

2000 Collins Road 

Washington State University (Buckley Dairy Farm) - TCP, 

Archive 

Leon’s Deli Express, 27909 Hwy 410 West Active UST 6679 

LIMITATIONS 

We have prepared this letter for the exclusive use of Puget Sound Energy and their authorized agents.  

This report is not intended for use by others and the information contained herein is not applicable to 

other sites.  No other party may rely on the product of our services unless we agree in advance, and in 

writing, to such reliance.  This is to provide our firm with reasonable protection against open-ended 

liability claims by third parties with whom there would otherwise be no contractual limits to their actions. 

Within the limitations of scope, schedule and budget, our services have been executed in accordance 

with our general agreement with PSE (Contract No. 4600005167) and generally accepted environmental 

science practices in this area at the time this report was prepared.  No warranty or other conditions, 

express or implied, should be understood. 

Any electronic form of this document (email, text, table, and/or figure), if provided, and any attachments 

are only a copy of a master document.  The master hard copy is stored by GeoEngineers, Inc. and will 

serve as the official document of record.  

We appreciate the opportunity to assist you on this project.  Please contact Jessica Robertson or Tony 

Orme at 425.861.6000 if you have any additional questions.   

Sincerely, 

 

Jessica Robertson, LG  Tony Orme, PE 

Project Manager  Associate 

JAR:JAS:TNO:lw 

Attachments:  

Figure 1.  Approximate Utility Trench and Soil Sample Locations 

Appendix A.  EDR Radius Map Report and Historic Documents 

Appendix B.  Interview Summary 

Appendix C.  ERTS Reports 

Disclaimer: Any electronic form, facsimile or hard copy of the original document (email, text, table, and/or figure), if provided, and any attachments are only a 

copy of the original document. The original document is stored by GeoEngineers, Inc. and will serve as the official document of record. 

Copyright© 2013 by GeoEngineers, Inc.  All rights reserved. 
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ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

AAI – All Appropriate Inquiries 

AST – aboveground storage tank 

ASTM – ASTM International 

CERCLA – Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act 

Ecology – Washington State Department of Ecology 

EPA – U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 

ESA – Environmental Site Assessment 

HREC – historical recognized environmental condition 

LG – licensed geologist 

MTCA – Model Toxics Control Act 

PCBs – polychlorinated biphenyls 

PCE – tetrachloroethylene  

PE – Professional Engineer 

ppm – parts per million 

REC – recognized environmental condition 

USGS – United States Geological Survey 

UST – underground storage tank 
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B-113E 

Figure 1 

Sites of Potential Concern 
Buckley Natural Gas System 

Buckley, Washington 

Reference: Buckley Gas System Map provided by PSE 

B-107E 

B-111E 

B-109E 

B-101E 

B-102E 

B-105E

B-103E

B-104E 

B-106E 

B-112E 
B-110E 

NOTES: 
1. The locations of all features shown are approximate. 
2. This drawing is only for information purposes. It is intended to assist in 
showing features discussed in an attached document. GeoEngineers, Inc. can
not guarantee the accuracy and content of electronic files. The master file is 
stored by GeoEngineers, Inc. and will serve as the official record of this 
communication.  

Former Gas  
Station Property 

Accutint/Auto Repair/Retail 

Fuel odors observed 
by City during leak 
detection testing 

North River Gate Station 

Swamp gas  
observed by City  

Gas Regulator 
on Rainier 
School Property 

Gas Regulator 
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®kcehCoeG htiw tropeR  ™paM suidaR RDE ehT

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
Toll Free: 800.352.0050
www.edrnet.com

Buckley System
Main Street/A Street
Buckley, WA  98321

Inquiry Number: 3605499.2s
May 13, 2013
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Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data
Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from
other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL
DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I
Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any
property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole
or in part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other
trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.

TABLE OF CONTENTS
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

MAIN STREET/A STREET
BUCKLEY, WA 98321

COORDINATES

47.1630000 - 47˚ 9’ 46.80’’Latitude (North): 
122.0259000 - 122˚ 1’ 33.24’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
573833.0UTM X (Meters): 
5223519.5UTM Y (Meters): 
726 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

47122-B1 BUCKLEY, WATarget Property Map:
1993Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2011Photo Year:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was not listed in any of the databases searched by EDR.

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
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Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

AST Aboveground Storage Tank Locations
INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL Institutional Control Site List

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
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State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields Sites Listing

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
SWTIRE Solid Waste Tire Facilities
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Contaminated Site List
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
SPILLS 90 SPILLS 90 data from FirstSearch

Other Ascertainable Records

DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
US MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RMP Risk Management Plans
UIC Underground Injection Wells Listing
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaner List
AIRS Washington Emissions Data System
Inactive Drycleaners Inactive Drycleaners
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
US FIN ASSUR Financial Assurance Information
EPA WATCH LIST EPA WATCH LIST
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PRP Potentially Responsible Parties
US AIRS Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem
2020 COR ACTION 2020 Corrective Action Program List
LEAD SMELTERS Lead Smelter Sites
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
COAL ASH DOE Steam-Electric Plant Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Large quantity
generators (LQGs) generate over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous
waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-LQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/12/2013 has revealed that there is 1
     RCRA-LQG site  within approximately  1.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     LKQ FOSTER AUTO PARTS INC DBA   28520 SR 410 E WSW 1 - 2 (1.138 mi.) 64 103
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RCRA-CESQG: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Conditionally
exempt small quantity generators (CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of
acutely hazardous waste per month.

     A review of the RCRA-CESQG list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/12/2013 has revealed that there are
     2 RCRA-CESQG sites within approximately  1.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BUCKLEY AUTOMOTIVE   336 S RIVER RD SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) F30 43
     RAINIER SCHOOL   2120 RYAN RD ESE 1 - 2 (1.334 mi.) 68 134

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

HSL: The Hazardous Sites List is a subset of the CSCSL Report.  It includes sites which have
been assessed and ranked using the Washington Ranking Method (WARM).

     A review of the HSL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/27/2013 has revealed that there is 1 HSL
     site  within approximately  2 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WA WSU BUCKLEY DAIRY 2 FORMER   2000 COLLINS RD E 1 - 2 (1.402 mi.) O72 159
Facility Type: Hazardous Sites List

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

CSCSL: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s Confirmed & Suspected
Contaminated Sites List.

     A review of the CSCSL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/22/2013 has revealed that there are 6
     CSCSL sites within approximately  2 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RONALD J VAN SICKLE   287 HWY 410 N PO BOX 22 NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) D14 21
     ADKINS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY   515 ROSEWOOD CT S NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.) 32 56
     1ST CHOICE CHEVRON   29297 HWY 410 E STE C WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.693 mi.) I48 79
     PSE BUCKLEY DEBRIS PILE FILL T   NE OF BUCKLEY NEAR DIVE ENE 1 - 2 (1.128 mi.) 63 101
     LKQ FOSTER AUTO PARTS INC DBA   28520 SR 410 E WSW 1 - 2 (1.138 mi.) 64 103
     WA WSU BUCKLEY DAIRY 2 FORMER   2000 COLLINS RD E 1 - 2 (1.402 mi.) O72 159
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State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF: The Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites records typically contain an inventory of solid
waste disposal facilities or landfills in a particular state. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s
Solid Waste Facilities Handbook.

     A review of the SWF/LF list, as provided by EDR, and dated 09/06/2012 has revealed that there is 1
     SWF/LF site  within approximately  2 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BUCKLEY WWTP   600 HATCH ST NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) G37 66

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Ecology’s Leaking Underground
Storage Tanks Site List.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/19/2013 has revealed that there are 4
     LUST sites within approximately  2 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RONALD J VAN SICKLE   287 HWY 410 N PO BOX 22 NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) D14 21
     BUCKLEY LIBRARY   1 MAIN W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) 33 57
     1ST CHOICE CHEVRON   29297 HWY 410 E STE C WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.693 mi.) I48 79
     DSHS RAINIER SCHOOL   RYAN RD ESE 1 - 2 (1.719 mi.) 77 181

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Ecology’s Statewide UST Site/Tank Report.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/08/2013 has revealed that there are 9 UST
     sites within approximately  1.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     SCHOOL DISTRICT 416 PIERCE CO   240 N A ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) C11 14
     BOISE GROCERY   46918 244TH AVE NNE 1 - 2 (1.275 mi.) 65 130

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BUCKLEY CITY OF   240 RIVER AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) B5 9
     RONALD J VAN SICKLE   287 HWY 410 N PO BOX 22 NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) D14 21
     BUCKLEY LIBRARY   1 MAIN W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) 33 57
     1ST CHOICE CHEVRON   29297 HWY 410 E STE C WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.693 mi.) I48 79
     BUCKLEY 76   29211 HWY 410 E WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.826 mi.) L56 93
     LKQ FOSTER AUTO PARTS INC DBA   28520 SR 410 E WSW 1 - 2 (1.138 mi.) 64 103
     LEONS DELI EXPRESS   27909 HWY 410 W W 1 - 2 (1.492 mi.) 74 177
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State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

VCP: Sites that have entered either the Voluntary Cleanup Program or its predecessor
Independent Remedial Action Program.

     A review of the VCP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/22/2013 has revealed that there are 2 VCP
     sites within approximately  2 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WHITE RIVER SCHOOL DIST 416   240 N A ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) C12 17

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WA WSU BUCKLEY DAIRY 2 FORMER   2000 COLLINS RD E 1 - 2 (1.402 mi.) O72 159

ICR: These are remedial action reports Ecology has received from either the owner or operator
of the site. These actions have been conducted without department oversight or approval and are not under an
order or decree.

     A review of the ICR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/01/2002 has revealed that there are 6 ICR
     sites within approximately  1.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WHITE RIVER SCHOOL DISTRICT 41   240 N. A ST. S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) C7 12
     WHITE RIVER SCHOOL DISTRICT 41   240 N. A ST. S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) C9 13

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BUCKLEY CITY OF   240 RIVER AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) B5 9
     BUCKLEY LIBRARY   1 MAIN W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) 33 57
     DSHS RAINIER SCHOOL   RYAN ROAD SW 1/2 - 1 (0.571 mi.) 40 67
     WA WSU BUCKLEY DAIRY 2 FORMER   2000 COLLINS RD E 1 - 2 (1.402 mi.) O72 159

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS: The EPA’s listing of Brownfields properties from the Cleanups in My Community program,
which provides information on Brownfields properties for which information is reported back to EPA, as well as
areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

     A review of the US BROWNFIELDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/10/2012 has revealed that there
     is 1 US BROWNFIELDS site  within approximately  2 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     RIVER AVENUE CITY PROPERTY   245 SOUTH RIVER AVENUE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.286 mi.) 23 30
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Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

SWRCY: A llisting of recycling center locations.

     A review of the SWRCY list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/29/2013 has revealed that there are 2
     SWRCY sites within approximately  1.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     TACOMA GOODWILL   29393 STATE ROUTE 410 E WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.647 mi.) H45 78
     PIERCE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS   29393 HIGHWAY 410 WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.647 mi.) H46 78

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

ALLSITES: Information on facilities and sites of interest to the Department of Ecology.

     A review of the ALLSITES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/05/2013 has revealed that there are
     29 ALLSITES sites within approximately  1.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WHITE RIVER SCHOOL DIST 416   240 N A ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) C12 17
     NORTHWEST PIPE LOT CLEANING   525 RYAN RD SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.485 mi.) 34 61
     BUCKLEY ASSEMBLAGE   1530 RYAN RD SE 1/2 - 1 (0.748 mi.) J51 91
     JO SWANSON WASTE OIL SERVICE   1766 RYAN RD ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.976 mi.) N61 98
     BOISE GROCERY   46918 244TH AVE NNE 1 - 2 (1.275 mi.) 65 130
     WHITE RIVER HATCHERY   25305 SE MUD MTN RD NE 1 - 2 (1.391 mi.) 71 154

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BUCKLEY CITY MUNI SW   933 MAIN ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) A1 7
     BUCKLEY CITY OF   240 RIVER AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) B5 9
     RONALD J VAN SICKLE   287 HWY 410 N PO BOX 22 NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) D14 21
     QWEST BUCKLEY CO   350 JEFFERSON ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.) 25 37
     WA MILITARY DEPT BUCKLEY   455 N RIVER RD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.403 mi.) E28 41
     BUCKLEY AUTOMOTIVE   336 S RIVER RD SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) F30 43
     ADKINS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY   515 ROSEWOOD CT S NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.436 mi.) 32 56
     BUCKLEY LIBRARY   1 MAIN W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.464 mi.) 33 57
     BUCKLEY STP   600 HATCH AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) G36 63
     PSE BUCKLEY   600 N RIVER AVE NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.581 mi.) 41 67
     OLSEN PERFORMANCE & REPAIR   1441 OLSEN AVE NE 1/2 - 1 (0.586 mi.) 42 75
     DD AUTO ELECTRIC   159 W MASON WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.594 mi.) 43 76
     1ST CHOICE CHEVRON   29297 HWY 410 E STE C WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.693 mi.) I48 79
     BUCKLEY 76   29211 HWY 410 E WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.826 mi.) L56 93
     STANLEY PLASTICS   28818 112TH ST E WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.897 mi.) 58 95
     PSE BUCKLEY DEBRIS PILE FILL T   NE OF BUCKLEY NEAR DIVE ENE 1 - 2 (1.128 mi.) 63 101
     LKQ FOSTER AUTO PARTS INC DBA   28520 SR 410 E WSW 1 - 2 (1.138 mi.) 64 103
     KUEHN COMMERCIAL PROPERTY   28238 SR 410 W 1 - 2 (1.300 mi.) 66 132
     JOHANSEN EXCAVATING GRADE & FI   28215 112TH ST E WSW 1 - 2 (1.312 mi.) 67 133
     RAINIER SCHOOL   2120 RYAN RD ESE 1 - 2 (1.334 mi.) 68 134
     RAINIER STATE SCHOOL   396 COLLINS CT E 1 - 2 (1.373 mi.) O70 153
     WA WSU BUCKLEY DAIRY 2 FORMER   2000 COLLINS RD E 1 - 2 (1.402 mi.) O72 159
     LEONS DELI EXPRESS   27909 HWY 410 W W 1 - 2 (1.492 mi.) 74 177
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CSCSL NFA: The data set contains information about sites previously on the Confirmed and Suspected
Contaminated Sites list that have received a No Further Action (NFA) determination. Because it is necessary to
maintain historical records of sites that have been investigated and cleaned up, sites are not deleted from
the database when cleanup activities are completed. Instead a No Further Action code is entered based upon the
type of NFA determination the site received.

     A review of the CSCSL NFA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/22/2013 has revealed that there are
     3 CSCSL NFA sites within approximately  2 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WHITE RIVER SCHOOL DIST 416   240 N A ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) C12 17

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BUCKLEY CITY OF   240 RIVER AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) B5 9
     CASCADE WATER ALLIANCE FISH SC   27730 SUMNER BUCKLEY HWWNW 1 - 2 (1.676 mi.) 76 180

HIST CDL: This listing of contaminated sites by Clandestine Drug Labs includes non-remediated
properties.  The current CDL listing does not.  This listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

     A review of the HIST CDL list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/08/2007 has revealed that there is 1
     HIST CDL site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   466 MAIN ST W W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.256 mi.) 21 29

Records of Emergency Release Reports

SPILLS: Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities or open dumps that
failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal sites.

     A review of the SPILLS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/18/2012 has revealed that there are 8
     SPILLS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNKNOWN   133 SOUTH CEDAR STREET, W 0 - 1/8 (0.117 mi.) 6 11
     SHORE TERMINIALS   250 "D" STREET SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.239 mi.) 20 29
     VITA ESPRESSO   1405 E MAIN ST E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.303 mi.) 24 37
     Not reported   485 DIVISION STREET SOU SSW 1/2 - 1 (0.509 mi.) 38 66

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   600 EAST PARK AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.266 mi.) 22 30
     Not reported   29401 STATE ROUTE 410 WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.642 mi.) H44 77
     BUCKLEY PIT STOP EXPRESS   29211 STATE ROUTE 410 WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.764 mi.) K54 92
     OWNER OF THE PIT STOP GAS STAT   29211 SR 410 WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.764 mi.) K55 93
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Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA NonGen / NLR list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/12/2013 has revealed that
     there are 8 RCRA NonGen / NLR sites within approximately  1.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     NORTHWEST PIPE LOT CLEANING   525 RYAN RD SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.485 mi.) 34 61
     JO SWANSON WASTE OIL SERVICE   1766 RYAN RD ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.976 mi.) N61 98

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     QWEST BUCKLEY CO   350 JEFFERSON ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.) 25 37
     WA MILITARY DEPT BUCKLEY   455 N RIVER RD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.403 mi.) E27 40
     PSE BUCKLEY   600 N RIVER AVE NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.581 mi.) 41 67
     DD AUTO ELECTRIC   159 W MASON WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.594 mi.) 43 76
     STANLEY PLASTICS   28818 112TH ST E WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.897 mi.) 58 95
     WA WSU BUCKLEY DAIRY 2 FORMER   2000 COLLINS RD E 1 - 2 (1.402 mi.) O72 159

FTTS: FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance
activities related to FIFRA, TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act) over the
previous five years. To maintain currency, EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

     A review of the FTTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 04/09/2009 has revealed that there are 2
     FTTS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WHITE RIVER SD 416   240 NORTH A ST BOX G S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) C8 12
     JO SWENSON OIL   1766 RYAN RD ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.976 mi.) N62 100

HIST FTTS: A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all
ten EPA regions.  The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB).  NCDB supports
the implementation of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances
Control Act). Some EPA regions are now closing out records.  Because of that, and the fact that some EPA
regions are not providing EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS
database.  It included records that may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates.  This database is
no longer updated.

     A review of the HIST FTTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/19/2006 has revealed that there are
     2 HIST FTTS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WHITE RIVER SD 416   240 NORTH A ST BOX G S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) C8 12
     JO SWENSON OIL   1766 RYAN RD ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.976 mi.) N62 100
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SSTS: Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat.
829) requires all registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental
Protection Agency by March 1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides,
active ingredients and devices being  produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the
past year.

     A review of the SSTS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2009 has revealed that there is 1 SSTS
     site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BUCKLEY STP   600 HATCH AVE          NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) G35 63

FINDS: The Facility Index System contains both facility information and "pointers" to other
sources of information that contain more detail. These include: RCRIS; Permit Compliance System (PCS);
Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS); FATES (FIFRA [Federal Insecticide Fungicide Rodenticide Act]
and TSCA Enforcement System, FTTS [FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System]; CERCLIS; DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to
manage and track information on civil judicial enforcement cases for all environmental statutes); Federal
Underground Injection Control (FURS); Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS); Surface Impoundments (SIA); TSCA
Chemicals in Commerce Information System (CICS); PADS; RCRA-J (medical waste transporters/disposers); TRIS;
and TSCA. The source of this database is the U.S. EPA/NTIS.

     A review of the FINDS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 10/23/2011 has revealed that there are 22
     FINDS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WHITE RIVER SCHOOL DIST 416   240 NORTH A STREET S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) C10 13
     WHITE RIVER DISTRICT SPECIAL E   240 NORTH A ST S 1/8 - 1/4 (0.161 mi.) C13 21
     WHITE RIVER HIGH SCHOOL   240 N C ST SE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.201 mi.) 18 28
     NORTHWEST PIPE LOT CLEANING   525 RYAN RD SSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.485 mi.) 34 61
     BUCKLEY ASSEMBLAGE   1530 RYAN ROAD SE 1/2 - 1 (0.748 mi.) J50 91
     JO SWANSON WASTE OIL SERVICE   1766 RYAN RD ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.976 mi.) N61 98
     JO SWENSON OIL   1766 RYAN RD ESE 1/2 - 1 (0.976 mi.) N62 100

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BUCKLEY CITY OF   933 MAIN ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) A2 8
     BUCKLEY CITY MUNI SW   933 MAIN ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) A3 8
     BUCKLEY CITY UST 9114   240 RIVER AVE NW 0 - 1/8 (0.112 mi.) B4 8
     RONALD J VAN SICKLE   287 HWY 410 N NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) D16 28
     ELK RIDGE ELEMENTARY   340 RIVER AVE NORTH N 1/8 - 1/4 (0.218 mi.) 19 29
     RIVER AVENUE CITY PROPERTY   245 SOUTH RIVER AVENUE WSW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.286 mi.) 23 30
     QWEST BUCKLEY CO   350 JEFFERSON ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.364 mi.) 25 37
     WICKERSHAM SCHOOL OF DISCOVERY   250 WEST MAIN STREET W 1/4 - 1/2 (0.396 mi.) 26 39
     BUCKLEY AUTOMOTIVE   336 S RIVER RD SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) F30 43
     BUCKLEY STP   600 HATCH AVE          NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) G35 63
     PSE BUCKLEY   600 N RIVER AVE NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.581 mi.) 41 67
     DD AUTO ELECTRIC   159 W MASON WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.594 mi.) 43 76
     1ST CHOICE CHEVRON   29297 HWY 410 E WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.693 mi.) I49 90
     BUCKLEY 76   29211 HWY 410 WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.764 mi.) K52 92
     STANLEY PLASTICS   28818 112TH ST E WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.897 mi.) 58 95
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MANIFEST: Hazardous waste manifest information.

     A review of the MANIFEST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 12/31/2011 has revealed that there are 6
     MANIFEST sites within approximately  1.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     WA MILITARY DEPT BUCKLEY   455 N RIVER RD NNE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.403 mi.) E28 41
     BUCKLEY AUTOMOTIVE   336 S RIVER RD SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) F30 43
     PSE BUCKLEY   600 N RIVER AVE NNE 1/2 - 1 (0.581 mi.) 41 67
     LKQ FOSTER AUTO PARTS INC DBA   28520 SR 410 E WSW 1 - 2 (1.138 mi.) 64 103
     RAINIER SCHOOL   2120 RYAN RD ESE 1 - 2 (1.334 mi.) 68 134
     WA WSU BUCKLEY DAIRY 2 FORMER   2000 COLLINS RD E 1 - 2 (1.402 mi.) O72 159

NPDES: A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.

     A review of the NPDES list, as provided by EDR, and dated 01/25/2013 has revealed that there are 2
     NPDES sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     BUCKLEY CITY MUNI SW   933 MAIN ST E 0 - 1/8 (0.021 mi.) A1 7
     BUCKLEY STP   600 HATCH AVE NW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) G36 63

Financial Assurance: A listing of financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities. 
Financial assurance is intended to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure,
post-closure care, and corrective measures if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or
unwilling to pay.

     A review of the Financial Assurance list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/24/2012 has revealed that
     there are 2 Financial Assurance sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     1ST CHOICE CHEVRON   29297 HWY 410 E STE C WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.693 mi.) I48 79
     BUCKLEY 76   29211 HWY 410 E WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.764 mi.) K53 92

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR US Hist Auto Stat: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR
researchers.  EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include
gas station/filling station/service station establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not
limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station, filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station,
service station, etc. This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk
Historical Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past
sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government
records searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Auto Stat list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there are 11 EDR US
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     Hist Auto Stat sites within approximately  2 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   46623  248TH WAY SE NNE 1 - 2 (1.654 mi.) 75 180

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   287  HIGHWAY 410  N NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) D15 28
     Not reported   287  HIGHWAY 410 N NNW 1/8 - 1/4 (0.198 mi.) D17 28
     Not reported   336 S RIVER RD SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) F29 43
     Not reported   336 S RIVER AVE SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.406 mi.) F31 56
     Not reported   29297  STATE ROUTE 410 WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.693 mi.) I47 79
     Not reported   29022  STATE ROUTE 410 WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.827 mi.) L57 95
     Not reported   28820  HIGHWAY 410 E WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.970 mi.) M59 97
     Not reported   28820  STATE ROUTE 410 WSW 1/2 - 1 (0.970 mi.) M60 97
     Not reported   28120  STATE ROUTE 410 W 1 - 2 (1.369 mi.) 69 152
     Not reported   27914  HINKLEMAN RD W 1 - 2 (1.474 mi.) 73 176

EDR US Hist Cleaners: EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected
listings of potential dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to
those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories
reviewed included, but were not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash
& dry etc.  This database falls within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical
Records", or HRHR.  EDR’s HRHR effort presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and
operations that typically create environmental concerns, but may not show up in current government records
searches.

     A review of the EDR US Hist Cleaners list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1 EDR US
     Hist Cleaners site  within approximately  2 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     Not reported   1475  WHITEHOUSE AVE NE 1/2 - 1 (0.531 mi.) 39 66
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 20 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

VIZ INDUSTRIES INC  FINDS,RCRA-NLR,ALLSITES
WA WSU BUCKLEY DAIRY 1  FINDS,MANIFEST,ALLSITES,RCRA-NLR
INTERWEST CORPORATE PARK  ALLSITES
KING CNTY BOISE CREEK BRG 3055A  FINDS,RCRA-NLR,ALLSITES
ENUMCLAW CITY BOISE SPRING  FINDS,ALLSITES
CORLISS ENUMCLAW GRAVEL PIT  NPDES,ALLSITES
CORLISS REDI MIX INC  FINDS,UST,ALLSITES
MOTOROLA INC UST 100848  FINDS,ALLSITES

 HIST CDL
 HIST CDL
 HIST CDL

PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT CO ENUMC  FTTS,FINDS,HIST FTTS
WEYERHAEUSER CO ENUMCLAW  FTTS,HIST FTTS
ROBERT E. BOSTER DUMP  LF
ENUMCLAW SHOPS  RCRA-SQG,UST

 ERNS
BUCKLEY MAINTENANCE SITE  FINDS
BUCKLEY LIBRARY  FINDS
PUGET SOUND ENERGY BUCKLEY  FINDS

 CDL

Exhibit No. ___(MM-6) 
Page 23 of 318

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=49V4yP9x0VKC2U8yB0Pgx9O9xW00ij3ryKEiCGP2gFUre8iT8UDBHY0T56NKgSJxF04sfOs49OF5TpWvh0fJ3vxiM8ja54bW9.GVle2yMyGEPit8iGxkh0XV22bKL5Caq7qyU9O8On3JTBvB0RS6TBgpVxBZ3gRO4o9Yu5E6WUA04t4Ll9VDVtF3BUykZPqi23ExuZ0EZ5WBKp5CAd8OxUOi8lB2JFB4h09E7bFgbTxOz6E4Of59PkBhvWI809WBLii9OjER1xxrDXyNi4PXEL7ityuxiG00P7A4Ld9.qVlK3icyLZPz82Y6xgQ0mA3FjKaICgp2GhU558Qy2LCBue0kv2pog9KxHd3sTOOm9f94v2Wq20CS2GriKLjbH2EarmYyIe2HeEWsiaj3kqGbyPrl2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=49V4yP9x0VKC2U8yB0Pgx9O9xW00ij3ryKEiCGP2gFUre8iT8UDBHY0T56NKgSJxF04sfOs49OF5TpWvh0fJ3vxiM8ja54bW9.GVle2yMyGEPit8iGxkh0XV22bKL5Caq7qyU9O8On3JTBvB0RS6TBgpVxBZ3gRO4o9Yu5E6WUA04t4Ll9VDVtF3BUykZPqi23ExuZ0EZ5WBKp5CAd8OxUOi8lB2JFB4h09E7bFgbTxOz6E4Of59PkBhvWI809WBLii9OjER1xxrDXyNi4PXEL7ityuxiG00P7A4Ld9.qVlK3icyLZPz82Y6xgQ0mA3FjKaICgp2GhU558Qy2LCBue0kv2pog9KxHdAsTOOm9f99v2Wq20CSAGriKLjbH9EarmYyIe7HeEWsiajBkqGbyPrl2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=49V4yP9x0VKC2U8yB0Pgx9O9xW00ij3ryKEiCGP2gFUre8iT8UDBHY0T56NKgSJxF04sfOs49OF5TpWvh0fJ3vxiM8ja54bW9.GVle2yMyGEPit8iGxkh0XV22bKL5Caq7qyU9O8On3JTBvB0RS6TBgpVxBZ3gRO4o9Yu5E6WUA04t4Ll9VDVtF3BUykZPqi23ExuZ0EZ5WBKp5CAd8OxUOi8lB2JFB4h09E7bFgbTxOz6E4Of59PkBhvWI809WBLii9OjER1xxrDXyNi4PXEL7ityuxiG00P7A4Ld9.qVlK3icyLZPz82Y6xgQ0mAUFjKaICgp3GhU558Qy3LCBue0kv2pog9KxHd2sTOOm9f95v2Wq20CS8GriKLjbH6EarmYyIe6HeEWsiaj2kqGbyPrl2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=49V4yP9x0VKC2U8yB0Pgx9O9xW00ij3ryKEiCGP2gFUre8iT8UDBHY0T56NKgSJxF04sfOs49OF5TpWvh0fJ3vxiM8ja54bW9.GVle2yMyGEPit8iGxkh0XV22bKL5Caq7qyU9O8On3JTBvB0RS6TBgpVxBZ3gRO4o9Yu5E6WUA04t4Ll9VDVtF3BUykZPqi23ExuZ0EZ5WBKp5CAd8OxUOi8lB2JFB4h09E7bFgbTxOz6E4Of59PkBhvWI809WBLii9OjER1xxrDXyNi4PXEL7ityuxiG00P7A4Ld9.qVlK3icyLZPz82Y6xgQ0mA3FjKaICgp2GhU558Qy2LCBue0kv3pog9KxHd6sTOOm9f9Bv2Wq20CS3GriKLjbH6EarmYyIe5HeEWsiaj9kqGbyPrl2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=49V4yP9x0VKC2U8yB0Pgx9O9xW00ij3ryKEiCGP2gFUre8iT8UDBHY0T56NKgSJxF04sfOs49OF5TpWvh0fJ3vxiM8ja54bW9.GVle2yMyGEPit8iGxkh0XV22bKL5Caq7qyU9O8On3JTBvB0RS6TBgpVxBZ3gRO4o9Yu5E6WUA04t4Ll9VDVtF3BUykZPqi23ExuZ0EZ5WBKp5CAd8OxUOi8lB2JFB4h09E7bFgbTxOz6E4Of59PkBhvWI809WBLii9OjER1xxrDXyNi4PXEL7ityuxiG00P7A4Ld9.qVlK3icyLZPz82Y6xgQ0mA3FjKaICgp2GhU558Qy2LCBue0kv9pog9KxHd2sTOOm9f99v2Wq20CS7GriKLjbH6EarmYyIeAHeEWsiaj7kqGbyPrl2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=49V4yP9x0VKC2U8yB0Pgx9O9xW00ij3ryKEiCGP2gFUre8iT8UDBHY0T56NKgSJxF04sfOs49OF5TpWvh0fJ3vxiM8ja54bW9.GVle2yMyGEPit8iGxkh0XV22bKL5Caq7qyU9O8On3JTBvB0RS6TBgpVxBZ3gRO4o9Yu5E6WUA04t4Ll9VDVtF3BUykZPqi23ExuZ0EZ5WBKp5CAd8OxUOi8lB2JFB4h09E7bFgbTxOz6E4Of59PkBhvWI809WBLii9OjER1xxrDXyNi4PXEL7ityuxiG00P7A4Ld9.qVlK3icyLZPz82Y6xgQ0mAUFjKaICgp3GhU558Qy3LCBue0kv2pog9KxHd2sTOOm9f95v2Wq20CS7GriKLjbH5EarmYyIeAHeEWsiaj6kqGbyPrl2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=49V4yP9x0VKC2U8yB0Pgx9O9xW00ij3ryKEiCGP2gFUre8iT8UDBHY0T56NKgSJxF04sfOs49OF5TpWvh0fJ3vxiM8ja54bW9.GVle2yMyGEPit8iGxkh0XV22bKL5Caq7qyU9O8On3JTBvB0RS6TBgpVxBZ3gRO4o9Yu5E6WUA04t4Ll9VDVtF3BUykZPqi23ExuZ0EZ5WBKp5CAd8OxUOi8lB2JFB4h09E7bFgbTxOz6E4Of59PkBhvWI809WBLii9OjER1xxrDXyNi4PXEL7ityuxiG00P7A4Ld9.qVlK3icyLZPz82Y6xgQ0mA3FjKaICgp2GhU558Qy2LCBue0kv9pog9KxHd2sTOOm9f98v2Wq20CS6GriKLjbH4EarmYyIe5HeEWsiaj8kqGbyPrl2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=49V4yP9x0VKC2U8yB0Pgx9O9xW00ij3ryKEiCGP2gFUre8iT8UDBHY0T56NKgSJxF04sfOs49OF5TpWvh0fJ3vxiM8ja54bW9.GVle2yMyGEPit8iGxkh0XV22bKL5Caq7qyU9O8On3JTBvB0RS6TBgpVxBZ3gRO4o9Yu5E6WUA04t4Ll9VDVtF3BUykZPqi23ExuZ0EZ5WBKp5CAd8OxUOi8lB2JFB4h09E7bFgbTxOz6E4Of59PkBhvWI809WBLii9OjER1xxrDXyNi4PXEL7ityuxiG00P7A4Ld9.qVlK3icyLZPz82Y6xgQ0mA3FjKaICgp2GhU558Qy2LCBue0kv9pog9KxHd2sTOOm9f98v2Wq20CS5GriKLjbHAEarmYyIe6HeEWsiajAkqGbyPrl2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=49V4yP9x0VKC2U8yB0Pgx9O9xW00ij3ryKEiCGP2gFUre8iT8UDBHY0T56NKgSJxF04sfOs49OF5TpWvh0fJ3vxiM8ja54bW9.GVle2yMyGEPit8iGxkh0XV22bKL5Caq7qyU9O8On3JTBvB0RS6TBgpVxBZ3gRO4o9Yu5E6WUA04t4Ll9VDVtF3BUykZPqi23ExuZ0EZ5WBKp5CAd8OxUOi8lB2JFB4h09E7bFgbTxOz6E4Of59PkBhvWI809WBLii9OjER1xxrDXyNi4PXEL7ityuxiG00P7A4Ld9.qVlK3icyLZPz82Y6xgQ0mAUFjKaICgp3GhU558Qy2LCBue0kv8pog9KxHd2sTOOm9f9Av2Wq20CS5GriKLjbH2EarmYyIe3HeEWsiaj8kqGbyPrl2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=49V4yP9x0VKC2U8yB0Pgx9O9xW00ij3ryKEiCGP2gFUre8iT8UDBHY0T56NKgSJxF04sfOs49OF5TpWvh0fJ3vxiM8ja54bW9.GVle2yMyGEPit8iGxkh0XV22bKL5Caq7qyU9O8On3JTBvB0RS6TBgpVxBZ3gRO4o9Yu5E6WUA04t4Ll9VDVtF3BUykZPqi23ExuZ0EZ5WBKp5CAd8OxUOi8lB2JFB4h09E7bFgbTxOz6E4Of59PkBhvWI809WBLii9OjER1xxrDXyNi4PXEL7ityuxiG00P7A4Ld9.qVlK3icyLZPz82Y6xgQ0mAUFjKaICgp3GhU558Qy2LCBue0kv8pog9KxHd2sTOOm9f9Av2Wq20CS4GriKLjbHBEarmYyIeAHeEWsiaj8kqGbyPrl2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=49V4yP9x0VKC2U8yB0Pgx9O9xW00ij3ryKEiCGP2gFUre8iT8UDBHY0T56NKgSJxF04sfOs49OF5TpWvh0fJ3vxiM8ja54bW9.GVle2yMyGEPit8iGxkh0XV22bKL5Caq7qyU9O8On3JTBvB0RS6TBgpVxBZ3gRO4o9Yu5E6WUA04t4Ll9VDVtF3BUykZPqi23ExuZ0EZ5WBKp5CAd8OxUOi8lB2JFB4h09E7bFgbTxOz6E4Of59PkBhvWI809WBLii9OjER1xxrDXyNi4PXEL7ityuxiG00P7A4Ld9.qVlK3icyLZPz82Y6xgQ0mAUFjKaICgp3GhU558Qy2LCBue0kv8pog9KxHd2sTOOm9f9Av2Wq20CS5GriKLjbH2EarmYyIe3HeEWsiaj3kqGbyPrl2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=49V4yP9x0VKC2U8yB0Pgx9O9xW00ij3ryKEiCGP2gFUre8iT8UDBHY0T56NKgSJxF04sfOs49OF5TpWvh0fJ3vxiM8ja54bW9.GVle2yMyGEPit8iGxkh0XV22bKL5Caq7qyU9O8On3JTBvB0RS6TBgpVxBZ3gRO4o9Yu5E6WUA04t4Ll9VDVtF3BUykZPqi23ExuZ0EZ5WBKp5CAd8OxUOi8lB2JFB4h09E7bFgbTxOz6E4Of59PkBhvWI809WBLii9OjER1xxrDXyNi4PXEL7ityuxiG00P7A4Ld9.qVlK3icyLZPz82Y6xgQ0mA3FjKaICgp2GhU558Qy2LCBue0kv6pog9KxHd8sTOOm9f93v2Wq20CS6GriKLjbH4EarmYyIe5HeEWsiaj2kqGbyPrl2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=49V4yP9x0VKC2U8yB0Pgx9O9xW00ij3ryKEiCGP2gFUre8iT8UDBHY0T56NKgSJxF04sfOs49OF5TpWvh0fJ3vxiM8ja54bW9.GVle2yMyGEPit8iGxkh0XV22bKL5Caq7qyU9O8On3JTBvB0RS6TBgpVxBZ3gRO4o9Yu5E6WUA04t4Ll9VDVtF3BUykZPqi23ExuZ0EZ5WBKp5CAd8OxUOi8lB2JFB4h09E7bFgbTxOz6E4Of59PkBhvWI809WBLii9OjER1xxrDXyNi4PXEL7ityuxiG00P7A4Ld9.qVlK3icyLZPz82Y6xgQ0mA3FjKaICgp2GhU558Qy2LCBue0kvBpog9KxHd7sTOOm9f94v2Wq20CS7GriKLjbHBEarmYyIe9HeEWsiaj7kqGbyPrl2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=49V4yP9x0VKC2U8yB0Pgx9O9xW00ij3ryKEiCGP2gFUre8iT8UDBHY0T56NKgSJxF04sfOs49OF5TpWvh0fJ3vxiM8ja54bW9.GVle2yMyGEPit8iGxkh0XV22bKL5Caq7qyU9O8On3JTBvB0RS6TBgpVxBZ3gRO4o9Yu5E6WUA04t4Ll9VDVtF3BUykZPqi23ExuZ0EZ5WBKp5CAd8OxUOi8lB2JFB4h09E7bFgbTxOz6E4Of59PkBhvWI809WBLii9OjER1xxrDXyNi4PXEL7ityuxiG00P7A4Ld9.qVlK3icyLZPz82Y6xgQ0mAUFjKaICgp3GhU558Qy3LCBue0kv2pog9KxHd8sTOOm9f94v2Wq20CSBGriKLjbHAEarmYyIe7HeEWsiaj5kqGbyPrl2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=49V4yP9x0VKC2U8yB0Pgx9O9xW00ij3ryKEiCGP2gFUre8iT8UDBHY0T56NKgSJxF04sfOs49OF5TpWvh0fJ3vxiM8ja54bW9.GVle2yMyGEPit8iGxkh0XV22bKL5Caq7qyU9O8On3JTBvB0RS6TBgpVxBZ3gRO4o9Yu5E6WUA04t4Ll9VDVtF3BUykZPqi23ExuZ0EZ5WBKp5CAd8OxUOi8lB2JFB4h09E7bFgbTxOz6E4Of59PkBhvWI809WBLii9OjER1xxrDXyNi4PXEL7ityuxiG00P7A4Ld9.qVlK3icyLZPz82Y6xgQ0mA3FjKaICgp2GhU558Qy3LCBue0kv2pog9KxHd5sTOOm9f95v2Wq20CS9GriKLjbH9EarmYyIe8HeEWsiajAkqGbyPrl2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=49V4yP9x0VKC2U8yB0Pgx9O9xW00ij3ryKEiCGP2gFUre8iT8UDBHY0T56NKgSJxF04sfOs49OF5TpWvh0fJ3vxiM8ja54bW9.GVle2yMyGEPit8iGxkh0XV22bKL5Caq7qyU9O8On3JTBvB0RS6TBgpVxBZ3gRO4o9Yu5E6WUA04t4Ll9VDVtF3BUykZPqi23ExuZ0EZ5WBKp5CAd8OxUOi8lB2JFB4h09E7bFgbTxOz6E4Of59PkBhvWI809WBLii9OjER1xxrDXyNi4PXEL7ityuxiG00P7A4Ld9.qVlK3icyLZPz82Y6xgQ0mA4FjKaICgp2GhU558Qy3LCBue0kv3pog9KxHdBsTOOm9f99v2Wq20CS3GriKLjbH6EarmYyIe8HeEWsiaj5kqGbyPrl2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=49V4yP9x0VKC2U8yB0Pgx9O9xW00ij3ryKEiCGP2gFUre8iT8UDBHY0T56NKgSJxF04sfOs49OF5TpWvh0fJ3vxiM8ja54bW9.GVle2yMyGEPit8iGxkh0XV22bKL5Caq7qyU9O8On3JTBvB0RS6TBgpVxBZ3gRO4o9Yu5E6WUA04t4Ll9VDVtF3BUykZPqi23ExuZ0EZ5WBKp5CAd8OxUOi8lB2JFB4h09E7bFgbTxOz6E4Of59PkBhvWI809WBLii9OjER1xxrDXyNi4PXEL7ityuxiG00P7A4Ld9.qVlK3icyLZPz82Y6xgQ0mA3FjKaICgp2GhU558Qy2LCBue0kv9pog9KxHd2sTOOm9f99v2Wq20CS3GriKLjbH8EarmYyIeAHeEWsiajAkqGbyPrl2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=49V4yP9x0VKC2U8yB0Pgx9O9xW00ij3ryKEiCGP2gFUre8iT8UDBHY0T56NKgSJxF04sfOs49OF5TpWvh0fJ3vxiM8ja54bW9.GVle2yMyGEPit8iGxkh0XV22bKL5Caq7qyU9O8On3JTBvB0RS6TBgpVxBZ3gRO4o9Yu5E6WUA04t4Ll9VDVtF3BUykZPqi23ExuZ0EZ5WBKp5CAd8OxUOi8lB2JFB4h09E7bFgbTxOz6E4Of59PkBhvWI809WBLii9OjER1xxrDXyNi4PXEL7ityuxiG00P7A4Ld9.qVlK3icyLZPz82Y6xgQ0mA3FjKaICgp2GhU558Qy2LCBue0kv9pog9KxHd2sTOOm9f99v2Wq20CS3GriKLjbH5EarmYyIe8HeEWsiaj4kqGbyPrl2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=49V4yP9x0VKC2U8yB0Pgx9O9xW00ij3ryKEiCGP2gFUre8iT8UDBHY0T56NKgSJxF04sfOs49OF5TpWvh0fJ3vxiM8ja54bW9.GVle2yMyGEPit8iGxkh0XV22bKL5Caq7qyU9O8On3JTBvB0RS6TBgpVxBZ3gRO4o9Yu5E6WUA04t4Ll9VDVtF3BUykZPqi23ExuZ0EZ5WBKp5CAd8OxUOi8lB2JFB4h09E7bFgbTxOz6E4Of59PkBhvWI809WBLii9OjER1xxrDXyNi4PXEL7ityuxiG00P7A4Ld9.qVlK3icyLZPz82Y6xgQ0mA3FjKaICgp2GhU558Qy2LCBue0kv9pog9KxHd2sTOOm9f99v2Wq20CS2GriKLjbH5EarmYyIe5HeEWsiajAkqGbyPrl2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=49V4yP9x0VKC2U8yB0Pgx9O9xW00ij3ryKEiCGP2gFUre8iT8UDBHY0T56NKgSJxF04sfOs49OF5TpWvh0fJ3vxiM8ja54bW9.GVle2yMyGEPit8iGxkh0XV22bKL5Caq7qyU9O8On3JTBvB0RS6TBgpVxBZ3gRO4o9Yu5E6WUA04t4Ll9VDVtF3BUykZPqi23ExuZ0EZ5WBKp5CAd8OxUOi8lB2JFB4h09E7bFgbTxOz6E4Of59PkBhvWI809WBLii9OjER1xxrDXyNi4PXEL7ityuxiG00P7A4Ld9.qVlK3icyLZPz82Y6xgQ0mAUFjKaICgp3GhU558Qy2LCBue0kvApog9KxHd7sTOOm9f94v2Wq20CS5GriKLjbH9EarmYyIe2HeEWsiajAkqGbyPrl2


EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

0

0

0

00

0

00

0 0 0

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

Exhibit No. ___(MM-6) 
Page 24 of 318



EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.EDR Inc.

0

0

Exhibit No. ___(MM-6) 
Page 25 of 318



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0    0     0      0      0    0 2.000NPL
    0    0     0      0      0    0 2.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0    0     0      0      0    0 2.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0    0     0      0      0    0 2.000CERCLIS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.500FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    0    0     0      0      0    0 2.000CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0    0     0      0      0    0 2.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    1    1     0      0      0    0 1.250RCRA-LQG
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.500RCRA-SQG
    2    1     0      1      0    0 1.500RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.500US INST CONTROL
    0    0     0      0      0    0 2.000LUCIS

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

    1    1     0      0      0    0 2.000HSL

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    6    3     1      1      1    0 2.000CSCSL

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    1    0     0      1      0    0 2.000SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    4    1     1      1      1    0 2.000LUST

TC3605499.2s   Page 4
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0    0     0      0      0    0 2.000INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    9    3     2      1      2    1 1.500UST
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.500AST
    0    0     0      0      0    0 2.000INDIAN UST
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.500FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.500INST CONTROL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0    0     0      0      0    0 2.000INDIAN VCP
    2    1     0      0      1    0 2.000VCP
    6    1     1      1      2    1 1.500ICR

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0    0     0      0      0    0 2.000BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    1    0     0      1      0    0 2.000US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0    0     0      0      0    0 2.000ODI
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    2    0     2      0      0    0 1.500SWRCY
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.500SWTIRE
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000US CDL
   29   10     8      7      2    2 1.500ALLSITES
    3    1     0      0      1    1 2.000CSCSL NFA
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CDL
    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000HIST CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000US HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000LIENS 2

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000HMIRS
    8  NR     4      2      1    1 1.000SPILLS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000SPILLS 90

Other Ascertainable Records

    8    1     4      3      0    0 1.500RCRA NonGen / NLR
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
TargetDistance Total

Database Property(Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOT OPS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 2.000DOD
    0    0     0      0      0    0 2.000FUDS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 2.000CONSENT
    0    0     0      0      0    0 2.000ROD
    0    0     0      0      0    0 2.000UMTRA
    0    0     0      0      0    0 2.000US MINES
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000TRIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000TSCA
    2  NR     1      0      1    0 1.000FTTS
    2  NR     1      0      1    0 1.000HIST FTTS
    1  NR     0      1      0    0 1.000SSTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ICIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000PADS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000MLTS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RADINFO
   22  NR     8      6      5    3 1.000FINDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RAATS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000RMP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000UIC
    6    3     1      2      0    0 1.500MANIFEST
    0    0     0      0      0    0 2.000DRYCLEANERS
    2  NR     0      1      0    1 1.000NPDES
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000AIRS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 2.000Inactive Drycleaners
    0    0     0      0      0    0 2.000INDIAN RESERV
    0    0     0      0      0    0 2.000SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000US FIN ASSUR
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000EPA WATCH LIST
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000PRP
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000US AIRS
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.5002020 COR ACTION
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000LEAD SMELTERS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000PCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000COAL ASH DOE
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.500COAL ASH EPA
    0    0     0      0      0    0 1.500COAL ASH
    2  NR     2      0      0    0 1.000Financial Assurance

EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

    0    0     0      0      0    0 2.000EDR MGP
   11    3     4      2      2    0 2.000EDR US Hist Auto Stat
    1    0     1      0      0    0 2.000EDR US Hist Cleaners

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    09/01/2012Effective Date:
                    07/31/2013Permit Expiration Date:
                    Puyallup-WhiteWRIA:
                    Vincent McGowanEcology Contact:
                    Coverage IssuedPermit SubStatus:
                    ActivePermit Status:
                    2Permit Version:
                    WAR045003Permit ID:
                    -122.024964Longitude:
                    47.16308740Latitude:
                    08/01/2012Date Issued:
                    HeadquartersAdmin Region:
                    Municipal SW Phase II Western WA GPFacility Type:
                    ActiveFacility Status:

NPDES:

                                             PARIScur_sys_nm:
                                             WATQUALcur_sys_pr:
                                             BUCKLEY CITYprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             02/16/2007Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAR045003Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Municipal SW Phase II Western WA GPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             MS4P2WESTGPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             2981Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             86661Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             02/16/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/16/2007Date Interaction:
                                             WAR045003Program ID:
                                             BUCKLEY CITYFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Municipal SW Phase II Western WA GPInteraction 2:
                                             MS4P2WESTGPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BUCKLEY CITY MUNI SWFacility Company:
                                             2981Facility ID:
                              MS4P2WESTGPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.02496Longitude:
                              47.1630874Latitude:
                              2981Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

110 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster A
0.021 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
725 ft.

< 1/8 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
East NPDES933 MAIN ST    N/A
A1 ALLSITESBUCKLEY CITY MUNI SW S110036092

TC3605499.2s   Page 7
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110036138113Registry ID:

FINDS:

110 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster A
0.021 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
725 ft.

< 1/8 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
East 933 MAIN ST    N/A
A2 FINDSBUCKLEY CITY OF 1011268303

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110040119485Registry ID:

FINDS:

110 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster A
0.021 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
725 ft.

< 1/8 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
East 933 MAIN ST    N/A
A3 FINDSBUCKLEY CITY MUNI SW 1012278468

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015488578Registry ID:

FINDS:

593 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster B
0.112 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
725 ft.

< 1/8 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
NW 240 RIVER AVE    N/A
B4 FINDSBUCKLEY CITY UST 9114 1007072235

TC3605499.2s   Page 8
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             BUCKLEY CITY UST 9114Facility Company:
                                             34784215Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1968Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1968Date Interaction:
                                             9114Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BUCKLEY CITY UST 9114Facility Company:
                                             34784215Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.0312Longitude:
                              47.16074Latitude:
                              34784215Facility Id:

                                             07/31/1996Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/31/1996Date Interaction:
                                             9114Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             BUCKLEY CITY UST 9114Facility Company:
                                             34784215Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1968Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1968Date Interaction:
                                             9114Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BUCKLEY CITY UST 9114Facility Company:
                                             34784215Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.0312Longitude:
                              47.16074Latitude:
                              34784215Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

593 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster B
0.112 mi. ICR

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
725 ft.

< 1/8 USTBUCKLEY, WA  98321
NW CSCSL NFA240 RIVER AVE    N/A
B5 ALLSITESBUCKLEY CITY OF U003355776

TC3605499.2s   Page 9
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1968Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         1,101 to 2,000 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Coated SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         NoneTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         06/30/1996Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1968Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         3608291921Phone Number:
                         2710003330010002UBI:
                         -122.0312Decimal Longitude:
                         47.160739999999997Decimal Latitude:
                         9114Site Id:
                         34784215Facility ID:

UST:

                    -122.0312Longitude:
                    47.160739999999997Latitude:
                    NoVCP:
                    Not reportedRank:
                    08/30/2012NFA Date:
                    8812CS Id:
                    34784215Facility/Site Id:

CSCSL NFA:

                                             07/31/1996Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/31/1996Date Interaction:
                                             9114Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:

BUCKLEY CITY OF  (Continued) U003355776
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              27County Code:
                              95-05Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              08/23/96Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Coated SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         NoneTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         06/30/1996Tank Permit Expiration Date:

BUCKLEY CITY OF  (Continued) U003355776

Not reportedContact Name:
07/26/2001Date Received:
CYLINDERMaterial Units:
1Material Qty:
CHEMICALMaterial Desc:
Not reportedMedium:
519805Facility ID:

SPILLS:

617 ft.
0.117 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
726 ft.

< 1/8 BUCKLEY, WA  
West 133 SOUTH CEDAR STREET, BUCKLEY, WA.    N/A
6 SPILLSUNKNOWN S105398139

TC3605499.2s   Page 11
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              27County Code:
                              98-13Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              02/23/99Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

848 ft. Site 1 of 7 in cluster C
0.161 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
729 ft.

1/8-1/4 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
South 240 N. A ST.    N/A
C7 ICRWHITE RIVER SCHOOL DISTRICT 41. S103850655

          UserFacility Function:
          TSCALegislation Code:
          Neutral Scheme, RegionInvestigation Reason:
          AHERA, Enforcement, SEE ConductedInvestigation Type:
          NoViolation occurred:
          BRIGGSInspector:
          Not reportedInspection Date:
          10Region:
          19910506RX002 1Inspection Number:

HIST FTTS INSP:

          UserFacility Function:
          TSCALegislation Code:
          Neutral Scheme, RegionInvestigation Reason:
          AHERA, Enforcement, SEE ConductedInvestigation Type:
          NoViolation occurred:
          BRIGGSInspector:
          05/06/91Inspection Date:
          10Region:
          19910506RX002 1Inspection Number:

FTTS INSP:

848 ft. Site 2 of 7 in cluster C
0.161 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
729 ft.

1/8-1/4 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
South HIST FTTS240 NORTH A ST BOX G    N/A
C8 FTTSWHITE RIVER SD 416 1009526000

TC3605499.2s   Page 12
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              27County Code:
                              98-17Site Register Issue:
                              Final cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              08/15/99Date Ecology Received Report:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              27County Code:
                              98-14Site Register Issue:
                              Interim cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              Groundwater, SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              02/12/99Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

848 ft. Site 3 of 7 in cluster C
0.161 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
729 ft.

1/8-1/4 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
South 240 N. A ST.    N/A
C9 ICRWHITE RIVER SCHOOL DISTRICT 41 S103850756

and settlements.
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110011633465Registry ID:

FINDS:

848 ft. Site 4 of 7 in cluster C
0.161 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
729 ft.

1/8-1/4 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
South 240 NORTH A STREET    N/A
C10 FINDSWHITE RIVER SCHOOL DIST 416 1004613802

TC3605499.2s   Page 13
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         Closed in PlaceTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         Closed in PlaceTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         3608290600Phone Number:
                         2710005290010001UBI:
                         -122.024721Decimal Longitude:
                         47.163333000000002Decimal Latitude:
                         12460Site Id:
                         34558882Facility ID:

UST:

848 ft. Site 5 of 7 in cluster C
0.161 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
729 ft.

1/8-1/4 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
South 240 N A ST    N/A
C11 USTSCHOOL DISTRICT 416 PIERCE CO U003353480
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Flexible PipingPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Manual Inventory Control (daily)Tank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         NoneTank Corrosion Protection:
                         AnnualTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         05/13/2004Tank Closure Date:
                         06/30/1999Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         02/10/1999Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/10/1979Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         5Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         Closed in PlaceTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         4Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:

SCHOOL DISTRICT 416 PIERCE CO  (Continued) U003353480
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Weekly Manual GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         NoneTank Corrosion Protection:
                         AnnualTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         05/13/2004Tank Closure Date:
                         06/30/1999Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         02/10/1999Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/10/1979Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         7Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Weekly Manual GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         NoneTank Corrosion Protection:
                         AnnualTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         05/13/2004Tank Closure Date:
                         06/30/1999Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         02/10/1999Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/10/1979Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         6Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)Pipe Primary Release Detection:

SCHOOL DISTRICT 416 PIERCE CO  (Continued) U003353480

TC3605499.2s   Page 16

Exhibit No. ___(MM-6) 
Page 38 of 318



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         1,101 to 2,000 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         Not reportedPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         07/10/2001Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1900Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         No RegistrationTank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:

SCHOOL DISTRICT 416 PIERCE CO  (Continued) U003353480

                                             12/15/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/15/1998Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             WHITE RIVER SCHOOL DIST 416Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WHITE RIVER SCHOOL DIST 416Facility Company:
                                             34558882Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.02472Longitude:
                              47.163333Latitude:
                              34558882Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

848 ft. Site 6 of 7 in cluster C
0.161 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
729 ft.

1/8-1/4 VCPBUCKLEY, WA  98321
South CSCSL NFA240 N A ST    N/A
C12 ALLSITESWHITE RIVER SCHOOL DIST 416 1003035223

TC3605499.2s   Page 17
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Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WHITE RIVER SCHOOL DIST 416Facility Company:
                                             34558882Facility ID:

                                             12/15/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/15/1998Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             WHITE RIVER SCHOOL DIST 416Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WHITE RIVER SCHOOL DIST 416Facility Company:
                                             34558882Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.02472Longitude:
                              47.163333Latitude:
                              34558882Facility Id:

                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction:
                                             12460Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WHITE RIVER SCHOOL DIST 416Facility Company:
                                             34558882Facility ID:

                                             02/24/1999Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/24/1999Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WHITE RIVER SCHOOL DIST 416Facility Company:
                                             34558882Facility ID:

                                             02/23/1999Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/23/1999Date Interaction:
                                             12460Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WHITE RIVER SCHOOL DIST 416Facility Company:
                                             34558882Facility ID:

WHITE RIVER SCHOOL DIST 416  (Continued) 1003035223
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                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WHITE RIVER SCHOOL DIST 416Facility Company:
                                             34558882Facility ID:

                                             12/15/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/15/1998Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             WHITE RIVER SCHOOL DIST 416Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WHITE RIVER SCHOOL DIST 416Facility Company:
                                             34558882Facility ID:
                              VOLCLNSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.02472Longitude:
                              47.163333Latitude:
                              34558882Facility Id:

                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction:
                                             12460Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WHITE RIVER SCHOOL DIST 416Facility Company:
                                             34558882Facility ID:

                                             02/24/1999Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/24/1999Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WHITE RIVER SCHOOL DIST 416Facility Company:
                                             34558882Facility ID:

                                             02/23/1999Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/23/1999Date Interaction:
                                             12460Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:

WHITE RIVER SCHOOL DIST 416  (Continued) 1003035223
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Not reportedRank:
8/30/1999Date NFA:
NFA-Voluntary Cleanup Program ReviewNFA Type:
Not reportedEcology Status:
YESVCP:
Not reportedVCP Status:
34558882Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
PIERCE COUNTYedr_fcnty:
98321edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

VCP:

                    -122.024721Longitude:
                    47.163333000000002Latitude:
                    YesVCP:
                    Not reportedRank:
                    08/30/1999NFA Date:
                    5913CS Id:
                    34558882Facility/Site Id:

CSCSL NFA:

                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction:
                                             12460Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WHITE RIVER SCHOOL DIST 416Facility Company:
                                             34558882Facility ID:

                                             02/24/1999Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/24/1999Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WHITE RIVER SCHOOL DIST 416Facility Company:
                                             34558882Facility ID:

                                             02/23/1999Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/23/1999Date Interaction:
                                             12460Program ID:

WHITE RIVER SCHOOL DIST 416  (Continued) 1003035223
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sciences.
United States and other nations and the institute of education
entity for collecting and analyzing data related to education in the
NCES (National Center for Education Statistics) is the primary federal
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110036018449Registry ID:

FINDS:

848 ft. Site 7 of 7 in cluster C
0.161 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
729 ft.

1/8-1/4 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
South 240 NORTH A ST    N/A
C13 FINDSWHITE RIVER DISTRICT SPECIAL EDUCATION FACILITIES 1011458128

ALLSITES:

          SouthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Petroleum-OtherContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          6129Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.163499999999 / -122.02963Lat/Long:
          SouthwestRegion:
          46167769Facility ID:

          SouthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          Not reportedSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Petroleum Products-UnspecifiedContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          6129Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.163499999999 / -122.02963Lat/Long:
          SouthwestRegion:
          46167769Facility ID:

CSCSL:

1045 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster D
0.198 mi. UST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
720 ft.

1/8-1/4 LUSTBUCKLEY, WA  98321
NNW ALLSITES287 HWY 410 N PO BOX 222    N/A
D14 CSCSLRONALD J VAN SICKLE U003354753
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                              SCSEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.02963Longitude:
                              47.1635Latitude:
                              46167769Facility Id:

                                             03/13/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/13/2007Date Interaction:
                                             SW0850Program ID:
                                             RONALD J VAN SICKLEFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             RONALD J VAN SICKLEFacility Company:
                                             46167769Facility ID:

                                             09/19/2006Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/19/2006Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             RONALD J VAN SICKLEFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             RONALD J VAN SICKLEFacility Company:
                                             46167769Facility ID:

                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction:
                                             5334Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             RONALD J VAN SICKLEFacility Company:
                                             46167769Facility ID:

                                             03/15/1993Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/15/1993Date Interaction:
                                             5334Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             RONALD J VAN SICKLEFacility Company:
                                             46167769Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.02963Longitude:
                              47.1635Latitude:
                              46167769Facility Id:

RONALD J VAN SICKLE  (Continued) U003354753
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                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             RONALD J VAN SICKLEFacility Company:
                                             46167769Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.02963Longitude:
                              47.1635Latitude:
                              46167769Facility Id:

                                             03/13/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/13/2007Date Interaction:
                                             SW0850Program ID:
                                             RONALD J VAN SICKLEFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             RONALD J VAN SICKLEFacility Company:
                                             46167769Facility ID:

                                             09/19/2006Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/19/2006Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             RONALD J VAN SICKLEFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             RONALD J VAN SICKLEFacility Company:
                                             46167769Facility ID:

                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction:
                                             5334Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             RONALD J VAN SICKLEFacility Company:
                                             46167769Facility ID:

                                             03/15/1993Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/15/1993Date Interaction:
                                             5334Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             RONALD J VAN SICKLEFacility Company:
                                             46167769Facility ID:

RONALD J VAN SICKLE  (Continued) U003354753
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                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             RONALD J VAN SICKLEFacility Company:
                                             46167769Facility ID:
                              VOLCLNSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.02963Longitude:
                              47.1635Latitude:
                              46167769Facility Id:

                                             03/13/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/13/2007Date Interaction:
                                             SW0850Program ID:
                                             RONALD J VAN SICKLEFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             RONALD J VAN SICKLEFacility Company:
                                             46167769Facility ID:

                                             09/19/2006Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/19/2006Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             RONALD J VAN SICKLEFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             RONALD J VAN SICKLEFacility Company:
                                             46167769Facility ID:

                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction:
                                             5334Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             RONALD J VAN SICKLEFacility Company:
                                             46167769Facility ID:

                                             03/15/1993Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/15/1993Date Interaction:
                                             5334Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:

RONALD J VAN SICKLE  (Continued) U003354753
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                    Ecology-supervised or conductedProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    6129Cleanup Site ID:
                    Awaiting CleanupFacility Status:
                    46167769Facility ID:

                    47.1634999 / -122.02963Lat/Long:
                    SouthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    03/15/1993Release Status Date:
                    ARCO Service Station - VAN SICKLEAlternate Name:
                    Ecology-supervised or conductedProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    6129Cleanup Site ID:
                    Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
                    46167769Facility ID:

LUST:

                                             03/13/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/13/2007Date Interaction:
                                             SW0850Program ID:
                                             RONALD J VAN SICKLEFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             RONALD J VAN SICKLEFacility Company:
                                             46167769Facility ID:

                                             09/19/2006Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/19/2006Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             RONALD J VAN SICKLEFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             RONALD J VAN SICKLEFacility Company:
                                             46167769Facility ID:

                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction:
                                             5334Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             RONALD J VAN SICKLEFacility Company:
                                             46167769Facility ID:

                                             03/15/1993Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/15/1993Date Interaction:
                                             5334Program ID:

RONALD J VAN SICKLE  (Continued) U003354753
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                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         2068290581Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.02963Decimal Longitude:
                         47.163499999999999Decimal Latitude:
                         5334Site Id:
                         46167769Facility ID:

UST:

                    47.1634999 / -122.02963Lat/Long:
                    SouthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    09/19/2006Release Status Date:
                    ARCO Service Station - VAN SICKLEAlternate Name:
                    Ecology-supervised or conductedProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    6129Cleanup Site ID:
                    RCUFacility Status:
                    46167769Facility ID:

                    47.1634999 / -122.02963Lat/Long:
                    SouthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    07/15/1998Release Status Date:
                    ARCO Service Station - VAN SICKLEAlternate Name:

RONALD J VAN SICKLE  (Continued) U003354753
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:

RONALD J VAN SICKLE  (Continued) U003354753
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          287  HIGHWAY 410  NAddress:
          2000Year:
          VAN SICKLE ARCO SERVICEName:

          287  HIGHWAY 410  NAddress:
          1999Year:
          VAN SICKLE ARCO SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1045 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster D
0.198 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
720 ft.

1/8-1/4 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
NNW 287  HIGHWAY 410  N    N/A
D15 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015390447

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015468867Registry ID:

FINDS:

1045 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster D
0.198 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
720 ft.

1/8-1/4 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
NNW 287 HWY 410 N    N/A
D16 FINDSRONALD J VAN SICKLE 1007070278

          287  HIGHWAY 410 NAddress:
          2011Year:
          VAN SICKLE ARCO SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

1045 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster D
0.198 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
720 ft.

1/8-1/4 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
NNW 287  HIGHWAY 410 N    N/A
D17 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015390448

US Geographic Names Information System (GNIS) is the official vehicle
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110021443623Registry ID:

FINDS:

1063 ft.
0.201 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
730 ft.

1/8-1/4 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
SE 240 N C ST    N/A
18 FINDSWHITE RIVER HIGH SCHOOL 1008249219
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electronic documents.
applying geographic names to federal maps and other printed and
for geographic names used by the federal government and the source for

WHITE RIVER HIGH SCHOOL  (Continued) 1008249219

sciences.
United States and other nations and the institute of education
entity for collecting and analyzing data related to education in the
NCES (National Center for Education Statistics) is the primary federal
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110036780392Registry ID:

FINDS:

1152 ft.
0.218 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
718 ft.

1/8-1/4 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
North 340 RIVER AVE NORTH    N/A
19 FINDSELK RIDGE ELEMENTARY 1011467865

Not reportedContact Name:
01/13/2004Date Received:
GALLONMaterial Units:
100Material Qty:
PETROLEUM - GASOLINEMaterial Desc:
Not reportedMedium:
538363Facility ID:

SPILLS:

1263 ft.
0.239 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
731 ft.

1/8-1/4 TACOMA, WA  
SE 250 "D" STREET    N/A
20 SPILLSSHORE TERMINIALS S107473579

     08/23/04Remediation Date:
     11/19/2003Contamination Date:
     2009907540Tax ID Number:
     03-0366Facility ID:

HIST CDL:

1353 ft.
0.256 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
721 ft.

1/4-1/2 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
West 466 MAIN ST W    N/A
21 HIST CDL S106083071

TC3605499.2s   Page 29

Exhibit No. ___(MM-6) 
Page 51 of 318



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

UNKNOWNContact Name:
03/18/2009Date Received:
CONTAINERMaterial Units:
3Material Qty:
CHEMICALMaterial Desc:
SOILMedium:
604101Facility ID:

SPILLS:

1406 ft.
0.266 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
717 ft.

1/4-1/2 UNKNOWN, WA  
NW 600 EAST PARK AVE    N/A
22 SPILLS S109524182

                         Not reportedIC Category proprietary controls:
                         NInstitutional controls required:
                         YesPhoto available:
                         Not reportedVideo available:
                         YesCleanup required:
                         NDid owner change:
                         City of BuckleyCurrent owner:
                         GovernmentOwnership entity:
                         97070201Cooperative agreement #:
                         0Accomplishment count:
                         Not reportedAccomplishment type:
                         N/AGrant type:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding entity:
                         Not reportedAssessment funding entity:
                         1-Aug-03Redevelopment start date:
                         WA State Interagency for OutdoorRedev. funding entity name:
                         State/Tribal FundingRedev. funding source:
                         235225Redevelopment funding:
                         Not reportedAssessment funding source:
                         Not reportedAssessment funding:
                         US EPA - Brownfields Cleanup Cooperative AgreementCleanup funding source:
                         64750Cleanup funding:
                         0.1Acres cleaned up:
                         23-Nov-04Completed date:
                         1-Oct-03Start date:
                         15208ACRES property ID:
                         Not reportedDatum:
                         Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                         1:24,000Map scale:
                         Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                         -122.0311237Longitude:
                         47.1609256Latitude:
                         Vacant land owned by Burlington Northern Rlrd.Property Description:
                         0.5Parcel size:
                         8000050171Property #:
                         RIVER AVENUE CITY PROPERTYProperty name:
                         CleanupGrant type:
                         Buckley, City ofRecipient name:

US BROWNFIELDS:

1510 ft.
0.286 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
725 ft.

1/4-1/2 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
WSW FINDS245 SOUTH RIVER AVENUE    N/A
23 US BROWNFIELDSRIVER AVENUE CITY PROPERTY 1010379154
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                         RIVER AVENUE CITY PROPERTYProperty name:
                         CleanupGrant type:
                         Buckley, City ofRecipient name:

                         Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                         0.5Greenspace acreage and type:
                         Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                         4Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                         Not reportedCleanup other description:
                         Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                         Not reportedVOCs found:
                         Not reportedUnknown found:
                         Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                         YSoil cleaned up:
                         YSoil affected:
                         Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                         Not reportedSediments found:
                         YPetro products cleaned:
                         YPetro products found:
                         Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPCBs found:
                         Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPAHs found:
                         Not reportedOther contams found description:
                         Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                         Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                         Not reportedOther metals found:
                         Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                         Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                         Not reportedNo media affected:
                         Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                         Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                         Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                         Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                         Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                         Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                         Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                         Not reportedControled substance found:
                         Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                         Not reportedAsbestos found:
                         Not reportedAir cleaned:
                         Not reportedAir contaminated:
                         Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                         UnknownIC in place:
                         Not reportedIC in place date:
                         Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                         Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                         Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:

RIVER AVENUE CITY PROPERTY  (Continued) 1010379154
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                         Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                         Not reportedNo media affected:
                         Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                         Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                         Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                         Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                         Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                         Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                         Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                         Not reportedControled substance found:
                         Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                         Not reportedAsbestos found:
                         Not reportedAir cleaned:
                         Not reportedAir contaminated:
                         Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                         UnknownIC in place:
                         Not reportedIC in place date:
                         Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                         Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                         Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                         Not reportedIC Category proprietary controls:
                         NInstitutional controls required:
                         YesPhoto available:
                         Not reportedVideo available:
                         YesCleanup required:
                         NDid owner change:
                         City of BuckleyCurrent owner:
                         GovernmentOwnership entity:
                         97070201Cooperative agreement #:
                         0Accomplishment count:
                         Not reportedAccomplishment type:
                         N/AGrant type:
                         City of BuckleyCleanup funding entity:
                         Not reportedAssessment funding entity:
                         1-Aug-03Redevelopment start date:
                         City of BuckleyRedev. funding entity name:
                         Local FundingRedev. funding source:
                         235225Redevelopment funding:
                         Not reportedAssessment funding source:
                         Not reportedAssessment funding:
                         Local FundingCleanup funding source:
                         18381.52Cleanup funding:
                         0.1Acres cleaned up:
                         23-Nov-04Completed date:
                         1-Oct-03Start date:
                         15208ACRES property ID:
                         Not reportedDatum:
                         Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                         1:24,000Map scale:
                         Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                         -122.0311237Longitude:
                         47.1609256Latitude:
                         Vacant land owned by Burlington Northern Rlrd.Property Description:
                         0.5Parcel size:
                         8000050171Property #:
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                         Not reportedAssessment funding entity:
                         1-Aug-03Redevelopment start date:
                         WA State Interagency for OutdoorRedev. funding entity name:
                         State/Tribal FundingRedev. funding source:
                         235225Redevelopment funding:
                         Not reportedAssessment funding source:
                         Not reportedAssessment funding:
                         Local FundingCleanup funding source:
                         18381.52Cleanup funding:
                         0.1Acres cleaned up:
                         23-Nov-04Completed date:
                         1-Oct-03Start date:
                         15208ACRES property ID:
                         Not reportedDatum:
                         Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                         1:24,000Map scale:
                         Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                         -122.0311237Longitude:
                         47.1609256Latitude:
                         Vacant land owned by Burlington Northern Rlrd.Property Description:
                         0.5Parcel size:
                         8000050171Property #:
                         RIVER AVENUE CITY PROPERTYProperty name:
                         CleanupGrant type:
                         Buckley, City ofRecipient name:

                         Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                         0.5Greenspace acreage and type:
                         Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                         4Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                         Not reportedCleanup other description:
                         Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                         Not reportedVOCs found:
                         Not reportedUnknown found:
                         Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                         YSoil cleaned up:
                         YSoil affected:
                         Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                         Not reportedSediments found:
                         YPetro products cleaned:
                         YPetro products found:
                         Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPCBs found:
                         Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPAHs found:
                         Not reportedOther contams found description:
                         Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                         Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                         Not reportedOther metals found:
                         Not reportedOther cleaned up:
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                         Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                         4Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                         Not reportedCleanup other description:
                         Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                         Not reportedVOCs found:
                         Not reportedUnknown found:
                         Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                         YSoil cleaned up:
                         YSoil affected:
                         Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                         Not reportedSediments found:
                         YPetro products cleaned:
                         YPetro products found:
                         Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPCBs found:
                         Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPAHs found:
                         Not reportedOther contams found description:
                         Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                         Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                         Not reportedOther metals found:
                         Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                         Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                         Not reportedNo media affected:
                         Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                         Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                         Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                         Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                         Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                         Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                         Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                         Not reportedControled substance found:
                         Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                         Not reportedAsbestos found:
                         Not reportedAir cleaned:
                         Not reportedAir contaminated:
                         Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                         UnknownIC in place:
                         Not reportedIC in place date:
                         Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                         Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                         Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                         Not reportedIC Category proprietary controls:
                         NInstitutional controls required:
                         YesPhoto available:
                         Not reportedVideo available:
                         YesCleanup required:
                         NDid owner change:
                         City of BuckleyCurrent owner:
                         GovernmentOwnership entity:
                         97070201Cooperative agreement #:
                         0Accomplishment count:
                         Not reportedAccomplishment type:
                         N/AGrant type:
                         City of BuckleyCleanup funding entity:

RIVER AVENUE CITY PROPERTY  (Continued) 1010379154
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                         Not reportedAir contaminated:
                         Not reportedState/tribal NFA date:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program ID:
                         Not reportedState/tribal program date:
                         UnknownIC in place:
                         Not reportedIC in place date:
                         Not reportedIC cat. enforcement permit tools:
                         Not reportedIC cat. gov. controls:
                         Not reportedIC cat. info. devices:
                         Not reportedIC Category proprietary controls:
                         NInstitutional controls required:
                         YesPhoto available:
                         Not reportedVideo available:
                         YesCleanup required:
                         NDid owner change:
                         City of BuckleyCurrent owner:
                         GovernmentOwnership entity:
                         97070201Cooperative agreement #:
                         0Accomplishment count:
                         Not reportedAccomplishment type:
                         N/AGrant type:
                         Not reportedCleanup funding entity:
                         Not reportedAssessment funding entity:
                         1-Aug-03Redevelopment start date:
                         City of BuckleyRedev. funding entity name:
                         Local FundingRedev. funding source:
                         235225Redevelopment funding:
                         Not reportedAssessment funding source:
                         Not reportedAssessment funding:
                         US EPA - Brownfields Cleanup Cooperative AgreementCleanup funding source:
                         64750Cleanup funding:
                         0.1Acres cleaned up:
                         23-Nov-04Completed date:
                         1-Oct-03Start date:
                         15208ACRES property ID:
                         Not reportedDatum:
                         Entrance Point of a Facility or StationPoint of reference:
                         1:24,000Map scale:
                         Address Matching-House NumberHCM label:
                         -122.0311237Longitude:
                         47.1609256Latitude:
                         Vacant land owned by Burlington Northern Rlrd.Property Description:
                         0.5Parcel size:
                         8000050171Property #:
                         RIVER AVENUE CITY PROPERTYProperty name:
                         CleanupGrant type:
                         Buckley, City ofRecipient name:

                         Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                         0.5Greenspace acreage and type:
                         Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
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electronically submit data directly to EPA.
is an federal online database for Brownfields Grantees to
US EPA Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES)
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110038746998Registry ID:

FINDS:

                         Not reportedSuperfund Fed. landowner flag:
                         0.5Greenspace acreage and type:
                         Not reportedFuture use industrial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedFuture use greenspace acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use industrial acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use commercial acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use residential acreage:
                         Not reportedPast use greenspace acreage:
                         4Num. of cleanup and re-dev. jobs:
                         Not reportedCleanup other description:
                         Not reportedVOCs cleaned:
                         Not reportedVOCs found:
                         Not reportedUnknown found:
                         Not reportedSurface water cleaned:
                         YSoil cleaned up:
                         YSoil affected:
                         Not reportedSediments cleaned:
                         Not reportedSediments found:
                         YPetro products cleaned:
                         YPetro products found:
                         Not reportedPCBs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPCBs found:
                         Not reportedPAHs cleaned up:
                         Not reportedPAHs found:
                         Not reportedOther contams found description:
                         Not reportedOther contaminants found:
                         Not reportedOther metals cleaned:
                         Not reportedOther metals found:
                         Not reportedOther cleaned up:
                         Not reportedUnknown media affected:
                         Not reportedNo media affected:
                         Not reportedLead cleaned up:
                         Not reportedLead contaminant found:
                         Not reportedGroundwater cleaned:
                         Not reportedGroundwater affected:
                         Not reportedDrinking water cleaned:
                         Not reportedDrinking water affected:
                         Not reportedControled substance cleaned:
                         Not reportedControled substance found:
                         Not reportedAsbestos cleaned:
                         Not reportedAsbestos found:
                         Not reportedAir cleaned:
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Not reportedContact Name:
10/20/2004Date Received:
Not reportedMaterial Units:
Not reportedMaterial Qty:
OTHER - SEE NOTEMaterial Desc:
Not reportedMedium:
544185Facility ID:

SPILLS:

1601 ft.
0.303 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
732 ft.

1/4-1/2 PUYALLUP, WA  
East 1405 E MAIN ST    N/A
24 SPILLSVITA ESPRESSO S108672511

                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/03/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (000)000-0000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    350 JEFFERSON STOwner/operator address:
                    QWEST CORP QOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    KENT, WA 98032-2929
                    7235 S 228TH STContact address:
                    QWEST CORP  QWEST CORPContact:
                    KENT, WA 98032-2929
                    7235 S 228TH STMailing address:
                    WAT540012127EPA ID:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    350 JEFFERSON STFacility address:
                    QWEST BUCKLEY COFacility name:
                    03/23/1981Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

1924 ft.
0.364 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
725 ft.

1/4-1/2 ALLSITESBUCKLEY, WA  98321
SW FINDS350 JEFFERSON ST WAT540012127
25 RCRA NonGen / NLRQWEST BUCKLEY CO 1000179440
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                                             01/01/1993Date Interaction:
                                             WAT540012127Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             QWEST Buckley CoFacility Company:
                                             68615557Facility ID:

                                             03/23/1981Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/23/1981Date Interaction:
                                             WAT540012127Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             QWEST Buckley CoFacility Company:
                                             68615557Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.03239Longitude:
                              47.15924Latitude:
                              68615557Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005407185Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:

QWEST BUCKLEY CO  (Continued) 1000179440
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                                             01/01/1993Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1993Date Interaction:
                                             WAT540012127Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             QWEST Buckley CoFacility Company:
                                             68615557Facility ID:

                                             03/23/1981Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/23/1981Date Interaction:
                                             WAT540012127Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             QWEST Buckley CoFacility Company:
                                             68615557Facility ID:
                              TIER2Ecology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.03239Longitude:
                              47.15924Latitude:
                              68615557Facility Id:

                                             01/01/1993Date Interaction 3:

QWEST BUCKLEY CO  (Continued) 1000179440

sciences.
United States and other nations and the institute of education
entity for collecting and analyzing data related to education in the
NCES (National Center for Education Statistics) is the primary federal

electronic documents.
applying geographic names to federal maps and other printed and
for geographic names used by the federal government and the source for
US Geographic Names Information System (GNIS) is the official vehicle
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110027015165Registry ID:

FINDS:

2091 ft.
0.396 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
715 ft.

1/4-1/2 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
West 250 WEST MAIN STREET    N/A
26 FINDSWICKERSHAM SCHOOL OF DISCOVERY 1009787464
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                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    253-512-8000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    TACOMA,  98430
                    BUILDING 1 CAMP MURRAYOwner/operator address:
                    WASHINGTON ARMY NATIONAL GUARDOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    253-512-8000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    TACOMA,  98430
                    BUILDING 1 CAMP MURRAYOwner/operator address:
                    WASHINGTON ARMY NATIONAL GUARDOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    TODD.NESTEGARD@MIL.WA.GOVContact email:
                    (253) 512-7948Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    TACOMA, WA 98430
                    BLDG 36 QUARTERMASTER RDContact address:
                    TODD  NESTEGARDContact:
                    TACOMA, WA 98430
                    BUILDING 1 CAMP MURRAYMailing address:
                    WAH000039447EPA ID:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    455 N RIVER RDFacility address:
                    WA MILITARY DEPT BUCKLEYFacility name:
                    03/08/2012Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

2128 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster E
0.403 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
714 ft.

1/4-1/2 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
NNE 455 N RIVER RD WAH000039447
E27 RCRA NonGen / NLRWA MILITARY DEPT BUCKLEY 1015751951
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WA MILITARY DEPT BUCKLEYFacility name:
                    10/25/2011Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:

WA MILITARY DEPT BUCKLEY  (Continued) 1015751951

                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2011Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         22971Facility Site ID Number:

WA MANIFEST:

                                             10/25/2011Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/25/2011Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000039447Program ID:
                                             WA Military Dept BuckleyFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WA Military Dept BuckleyFacility Company:
                                             22971Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.02405Longitude:
                              47.16814Latitude:
                              22971Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

2128 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster E
0.403 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
714 ft.

1/4-1/2 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
NNE MANIFEST455 N RIVER RD    N/A
E28 ALLSITESWA MILITARY DEPT BUCKLEY S111289297
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                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         XQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         Todd.nestegard@mil.wa.govFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         253-512-7948FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         Tacoma, WA 98430FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         Bldg 36 Quartermaster RdFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Todd NestegardFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Todd.nestegard@mil.wa.govSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         253-512-7948SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         Tacoma, WA 98430SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         Bldg 36 Quartermaster RdSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Todd NestegardSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         01/01/2000OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         253-512-8000OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         Tacoma, WA 98430OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         Building 1 Camp MurrayOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         StateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Washington Army National GuardOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         360-829-1921LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         Buckley, WA 98321LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 1960LAND ADDR LINE2:
                         933 Main StLAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         MunicipalLAND ORG TYPE:
                         City of BuckleyLAND ORG NAME:
                         01/01/2000LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         253-512-8000LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         Tacoma, WA 98430LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         Building 1 Camp MurrayLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         StateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Washington Army National GuardLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         Tacoma, WA 98430MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         Building 1 Camp MurrayMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Washington Army National GuardMAIL NAME:
                         Army National Guard ArmorBUSINESS TYPE:
                         928110NAICS CD:
                         278035716TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAH000039447EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:

WA MILITARY DEPT BUCKLEY  (Continued) S111289297
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                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:

WA MILITARY DEPT BUCKLEY  (Continued) S111289297

          336 S RIVER RDAddress:
          2000Year:
          BUCKLEY AUTOMOTIVEName:

          336 S RIVER RDAddress:
          1999Year:
          BUCKLEY AUTOMOTIVEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

2145 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster F
0.406 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
725 ft.

1/4-1/2 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
SW 336 S RIVER RD    N/A
F29 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015434271

                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (360) 829-2886Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    PO BOX 535Contact address:
                    WILLIAM  GOETZContact:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    PO BOX 535Mailing address:
                    WAD988501805EPA ID:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    336 S RIVER RDFacility address:
                    BUCKLEY AUTOMOTIVEFacility name:
                    02/29/2012Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

2145 ft. HAZNETSite 2 of 3 in cluster F
0.406 mi. MANIFEST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
725 ft.

1/4-1/2 ALLSITESBUCKLEY, WA  98321
SW FINDS336 S RIVER RD WAD988501805
F30 RCRA-CESQGBUCKLEY AUTOMOTIVE 1004794284
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                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/01/1984Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (360) 829-2886Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BUCKLEY,  98321
                    PO BOX 535Owner/operator address:
                    WILLIAM GOETZOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/01/1984Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (360)829-2886Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BUCKLEY,  98321
                    PO BOX 535Owner/operator address:
                    BUCKLEY AUTOMOTIVEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/19/1992Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    PO BOX 535Owner/operator address:
                    BUCKLEY AUTOMOTIVEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/01/1984Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (360)829-2886Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    PO BOX 535Owner/operator address:
                    WILLIAM GOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    11/01/1984Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (360)829-2886Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    PO BOX 535Owner/operator address:
                    WILLIAM GOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely

BUCKLEY AUTOMOTIVE  (Continued) 1004794284
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                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    are available for reporting to BR.
                    not required to report waste streams, so no valid State or Fed codes
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators (Called SQG in WA) are
                    A placeholder to allow BR submission to validate. In WA State,Waste name:
                    WSQGWaste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    BUCKLEY AUTOMOTIVEFacility name:
                    12/31/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    BUCKLEY AUTOMOTIVEFacility name:
                    12/31/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    BUCKLEY AUTOMOTIVEFacility name:
                    12/31/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BUCKLEY AUTOMOTIVEFacility name:
                    02/24/2010Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    BUCKLEY AUTOMOTIVEFacility name:
                    01/03/2011Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/07/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    PO BOX 535Owner/operator address:
                    WILLIAM GOETZOwner/operator name:
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                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.03249Longitude:
                              47.15943Latitude:
                              2635449Facility Id:

                                             03/31/2010Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/31/2010Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Buckley AutomotiveFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Local Source ControlInteraction 2:
                                             LSCInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Buckley AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             2635449Facility ID:

                                             02/20/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/20/1992Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988501805Program ID:
                                             Buckley AutomotiveFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Buckley AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             2635449Facility ID:
                              LSCEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.03249Longitude:
                              47.15943Latitude:
                              2635449Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005372202Registry ID:

FINDS:
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                         WAD988501805EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         2635449Facility Site ID Number:

WA MANIFEST:

                                             03/31/2010Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/31/2010Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Buckley AutomotiveFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Local Source ControlInteraction 2:
                                             LSCInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Buckley AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             2635449Facility ID:

                                             02/20/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/20/1992Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988501805Program ID:
                                             Buckley AutomotiveFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Buckley AutomotiveFacility Company:
                                             2635449Facility ID:
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                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         TrueBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         bgoetz@integrity.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)829-2886FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 535FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         William GoetzFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)829-2886SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         PO Box 535SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         William GoetzSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         11/01/1984OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360) 829-2886OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 535OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)829-2886LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 535LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         William GoetzLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedLAND ORG NAME:
                         11/01/1984LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)829-2886LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 535LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Buckley AutomotiveLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 535MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Buckley AutomotiveMAIL NAME:
                         auto repairBUSINESS TYPE:
                         811111NAICS CD:
                         602078932TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
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                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 535OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)829-2886LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 535LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         William GoetzLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedLAND ORG NAME:
                         02/19/1992LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)829-2886LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 535LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Buckley AutomotiveLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 535MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Buckley AutomotiveMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         811111NAICS CD:
                         602078932TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988501805EPA ID:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       NoDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       NoSmelter defferal:
                                                       NoIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       NoIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       NoUtility boiler burner:
                                                       No"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       NoGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       NoGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       NoTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         NoImmediate recycler:
                         NoImporter of hazardous waste:
                         NoMixed radioactive waste:
                         NoTreatment by Generator:
                         NoPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         2635449Facility Site ID Number:
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                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2008Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         2635449Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       NoUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       NoUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         NoUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         NoUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         NoUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         NoUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         NoUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         NoTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         NoRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         NoTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         NoTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         NoONE TIME GENERATION:
                         YesBATCH GENERATION:
                         NoMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         bgoetz@integrity.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)829-2886FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 535FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         William GoetzFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)829-2886SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         PO Box 535SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         William GoetzSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         08/07/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360) 829-2886OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
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                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         TrueBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         bgoetz@integrity.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)829-2886FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 535FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         William GoetzFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)829-2886SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         PO Box 535SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         William GoetzSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         11/01/1984OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360) 829-2886OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 535OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)829-2886LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 535LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         William GoetzLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedLAND ORG NAME:
                         11/01/1984LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)829-2886LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 535LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Buckley AutomotiveLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 535MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Buckley AutomotiveMAIL NAME:
                         auto repairBUSINESS TYPE:
                         811111NAICS CD:
                         602078932TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988501805EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
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                         PO Box 535LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         William GoetzLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedLAND ORG NAME:
                         11/01/1984LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)829-2886LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 535LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Buckley AutomotiveLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 535MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Buckley AutomotiveMAIL NAME:
                         auto repairBUSINESS TYPE:
                         811111NAICS CD:
                         602078932TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988501805EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2011Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         2635449Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
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                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2009Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         2635449Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         TrueBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         bgoetz@integrity.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)829-2886FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 535FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         William GoetzFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)829-2886SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         PO Box 535SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         William GoetzSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         11/01/1984OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360) 829-2886OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 535OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)829-2886LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
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                         TrueBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         bgoetz@integrity.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)829-2886FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 535FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         William GoetzFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)829-2886SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         PO Box 535SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         William GoetzSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         11/01/1984OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360) 829-2886OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 535OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)829-2886LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 535LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         William GoetzLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedLAND ORG NAME:
                         11/01/1984LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)829-2886LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 535LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Buckley AutomotiveLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0535MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 535MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Buckley AutomotiveMAIL NAME:
                         auto repairBUSINESS TYPE:
                         811111NAICS CD:
                         602078932TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988501805EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
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     99Facility County:
     0.22Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Hydrocarbon solvents (benzene, hexane, Stoddard, Etc.)Waste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     BUCKLEY, WA 98321Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 535Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     3608292886Telephone:
     GOETZ, WILLIAMContact:
     WAD988501805Gepaid:
     2002Year:

     99Facility County:
     0.02Tons:
     RecyclerDisposal Method:
     Liquids with halogenated organic compounds >= 1,000 Mg./LWaste Category:
     Not reportedTSD County:
     CAD009452657TSD EPA ID:
     Not reportedGen County:
     BUCKLEY, WA 98321Mailing City,St,Zip:
     PO BOX 535Mailing Address:
     Not reportedMailing Name:
     3608292886Telephone:
     GOETZ, WILLIAMContact:
     WAD988501805Gepaid:
     2002Year:

HAZNET:

2 additional WA MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          336 S RIVER AVEAddress:
          2009Year:
          BUCKLEY AUTOMOTIVE & MUFFLER LLCName:

          336 S RIVER AVEAddress:
          2008Year:
          BUCKLEY AUTOMOTIVE & MUFFLER LLCName:

          336 S RIVER AVEAddress:
          2007Year:
          BUCKLEY AUTOMOTIVE & MUFFLER LLCName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

2145 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster F
0.406 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
725 ft.

1/4-1/2 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
SW 336 S RIVER AVE    N/A
F31 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015434270

                                             06/01/2010Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/01/2010Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             ADKINS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTYFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             ADKINS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTYFacility Company:
                                             12556Facility ID:
                              SCSEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.03125Longitude:
                              47.1675277Latitude:
                              12556Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          SouthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Non-Halogenated SolventsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Awaiting CleanupSite Status:
          11563Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.167527777777 / -122.03125Lat/Long:
          SouthwestRegion:
          12556Facility ID:

CSCSL:

2300 ft.
0.436 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
705 ft.

1/4-1/2 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
NW ALLSITES515 ROSEWOOD CT S    N/A
32 CSCSLADKINS RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY S111119927
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                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             BUCKLEY LIBRARYFacility Company:
                                             39884259Facility ID:

                                             10/23/1990Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/23/1990Date Interaction:
                                             200398Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             BUCKLEY LIBRARYFacility Company:
                                             39884259Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.02997Longitude:
                              47.16232Latitude:
                              39884259Facility Id:

                                             01/27/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/27/2000Date Interaction:
                                             200398Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             BUCKLEY LIBRARYFacility Company:
                                             39884259Facility ID:

                                             10/23/1990Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/23/1990Date Interaction:
                                             200398Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             BUCKLEY LIBRARYFacility Company:
                                             39884259Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.02997Longitude:
                              47.16232Latitude:
                              39884259Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

2449 ft.
0.464 mi. ICR

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
709 ft.

1/4-1/2 USTBUCKLEY, WA  98321
West LUST1 MAIN    N/A
33 ALLSITESBUCKLEY LIBRARY U003732731
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                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         OtherTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         01/27/2000Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         Not reportedPhone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.02997000000001Decimal Longitude:
                         47.162320000000001Decimal Latitude:
                         200398Site Id:
                         39884259Facility ID:

UST:

                    47.1623200 / -122.02997Lat/Long:
                    SouthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    10/22/1993Release Status Date:
                    BUCKLEY LIBRARYAlternate Name:
                    Independent ActionProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    9017Cleanup Site ID:
                    Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
                    39884259Facility ID:

                    47.1623200 / -122.02997Lat/Long:
                    SouthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    07/17/1998Release Status Date:
                    BUCKLEY LIBRARYAlternate Name:
                    Independent ActionProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    9017Cleanup Site ID:
                    RCUFacility Status:
                    39884259Facility ID:

LUST:

                                             01/27/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/27/2000Date Interaction:
                                             200398Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:

BUCKLEY LIBRARY  (Continued) U003732731
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                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         01/27/2000Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1900Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         01/27/2000Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1900Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:

BUCKLEY LIBRARY  (Continued) U003732731

TC3605499.2s   Page 59

Exhibit No. ___(MM-6) 
Page 81 of 318



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         01/27/2000Tank Status Date:
                         ExemptTank Status:
                         00/01/1900Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         5Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         01/27/2000Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1900Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         4Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         5,000 to 9,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:

BUCKLEY LIBRARY  (Continued) U003732731
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                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              27County Code:
                              98-05Site Register Issue:
                              Final cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              07/17/98Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:

BUCKLEY LIBRARY  (Continued) U003732731

                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/03/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (000)000-0000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    525 RYAN RDOwner/operator address:
                    NORTHWEST PIPE NOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    PUYALLUP, WA 98373-4870
                    11802 78TH AVE EContact address:
                    NORTHWEST PIPE  NORTHWEST PIPEContact:
                    PUYALLUP, WA 98373-4870
                    11802 78TH AVE EMailing address:
                    WAD988511747EPA ID:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    525 RYAN RDFacility address:
                    NORTHWEST PIPE LOT CLEANINGFacility name:
                    07/27/1998Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

2559 ft.
0.485 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
728 ft.

1/4-1/2 ALLSITESBUCKLEY, WA  98321
SSW FINDS525 RYAN RD WAD988511747
34 RCRA NonGen / NLRNORTHWEST PIPE LOT CLEANING 1000838396
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                                             09/21/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/21/1992Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988511747Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Northwest Pipe Lot CleaningFacility Company:
                                             73368895Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.03011Longitude:
                              47.15654Latitude:
                              73368895Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005379189Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    NW PIPE & PARKING LOT CLEANINGSite name:
                    NORTHWEST PIPE LOT CLEANINGFacility name:
                    03/31/1994Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:

NORTHWEST PIPE LOT CLEANING  (Continued) 1000838396
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permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities.
Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the
information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge
PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110006685015Registry ID:

FINDS:

2595 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster G
0.491 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
705 ft.

1/4-1/2 UCKLEY, A9  8321
NW FINDS600 HATCH AVE                                              B    N/A
G35 SSTSBUCKLEY STP 1004613011

                                             86674Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             BUCKLEY WWTPFacility Alt.:
                                             SWFDProgram Data:
                                             W2REcology Program:
                                             BIOSOLIDSInteraction 2:
                                             BIOSOLIDSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BUCKLEY STPFacility Company:
                                             13318Facility ID:

                                             08/21/1980Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/21/1980Date Interaction:
                                             WA0023361Program ID:
                                             BUCKLEY STPFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Municipal NPDES IPInteraction 2:
                                             MUNIIPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BUCKLEY STPFacility Company:
                                             13318Facility ID:
                              BIOSOLIDSEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.021Longitude:
                              47.1494Latitude:
                              13318Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

2595 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster G
0.491 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
705 ft.

1/4-1/2 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
NW NPDES600 HATCH AVE    N/A
G36 ALLSITESBUCKLEY STP S110037934
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                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Municipal IPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             MUNIIPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             13318Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             86674Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             BUCKLEY WWTPFacility Alt.:
                                             SWFDProgram Data:
                                             W2REcology Program:
                                             BIOSOLIDSInteraction 2:
                                             BIOSOLIDSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BUCKLEY STPFacility Company:
                                             13318Facility ID:

                                             08/21/1980Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/21/1980Date Interaction:
                                             WA0023361Program ID:
                                             BUCKLEY STPFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Municipal NPDES IPInteraction 2:
                                             MUNIIPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BUCKLEY STPFacility Company:
                                             13318Facility ID:
                              MUNIIPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.021Longitude:
                              47.1494Latitude:
                              13318Facility Id:

                                             SWFDcur_sys_nm:
                                             W2Rcur_sys_pr:
                                             BUCKLEY WWTPprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             01/01/1900Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             BiosolidsInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             BIOSOLIDSInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             13318Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             90260Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             PARIScur_sys_nm:
                                             WATQUALcur_sys_pr:
                                             BUCKLEY STPprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             08/21/1980Interaction Start Date:
                                             WA0023361Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Municipal IPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             MUNIIPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             13318Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):

BUCKLEY STP  (Continued) S110037934
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                    Not reportedEffective Date:
                    Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                    Puyallup-WhiteWRIA:
                    Not reportedEcology Contact:
                    DraftPermit SubStatus:
                    DraftPermit Status:
                    4Permit Version:
                    WA0023361Permit ID:
                    -122.021Longitude:
                    47.1494Latitude:
                    Not reportedDate Issued:
                    SouthwestAdmin Region:
                    Municipal NPDES IPFacility Type:
                    ActiveFacility Status:

                    05/01/2003Effective Date:
                    04/30/2008Permit Expiration Date:
                    Puyallup-WhiteWRIA:
                    Chuck HoffmanEcology Contact:
                    ExtendedPermit SubStatus:
                    ActivePermit Status:
                    3Permit Version:
                    WA0023361Permit ID:
                    -122.021Longitude:
                    47.1494Latitude:
                    04/10/2003Date Issued:
                    SouthwestAdmin Region:
                    Municipal NPDES IPFacility Type:
                    ActiveFacility Status:

NPDES:

                                             SWFDcur_sys_nm:
                                             W2Rcur_sys_pr:
                                             BUCKLEY WWTPprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             01/01/1900Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             BiosolidsInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             BIOSOLIDSInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             13318Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             90260Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             PARIScur_sys_nm:
                                             WATQUALcur_sys_pr:
                                             BUCKLEY STPprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             08/21/1980Interaction Start Date:
                                             WA0023361Federal Program Indentifier:

BUCKLEY STP  (Continued) S110037934
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                    BIOSOLIDS (308)Activity1:
                    PLANT SUPERVISORContact Title:
                    JIM STANDISHContact Name:
                    BIOSOLIDSType:
                    PUBLICOwnership:
                    Not reportedRecycle Survey Code:
                    buckleywwtp@cityofbuckley.comEMail:
                    Not reportedOperator Organization:
                    Not reportedOperator Name:
                    Not reportedPhone:
                    BA0023361Permit No:
                    Not reportedContact Phone Ext:
                    360-829-1734Contact Phone:
                    BUCKLEYWWTP@CITYOFBUCKLEY.COMContact EMail:
                    98321Contact Postal:
                    WAContact State:
                    BUCKLEYContact City:
                    Not reportedContact Address2:
                    PO BOX 1960Contact Address1:
                    Not reportedContact Organization:
                    Not reportedDate Closed:
                    ACTIVEPermit Status:
                    STATERegion:
                    2108Facility ID:

SWF/LF:

2595 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster G
0.491 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
705 ft.

1/4-1/2 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
NW 600 HATCH ST    N/A
G37 SWF/LFBUCKLEY WWTP S110336008

Not reportedContact Name:
12/04/2003Date Received:
GALLONMaterial Units:
5Material Qty:
TRANSFORMER OILMaterial Desc:
Not reportedMedium:
537695Facility ID:

SPILLS:

2687 ft.
0.509 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
727 ft.

1/2-1 BUCKLEY, WA  
SSW 485 DIVISION STREET SOUTH    N/A
38 SPILLS S106110243

          1475  WHITEHOUSE AVEAddress:
          2004Year:
          ALL KLEEN CARPET CLEANINGName:

EDR Historical Cleaners:

2806 ft.
0.531 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
732 ft.

1/2-1 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
NE 1475  WHITEHOUSE AVE    N/A
39 EDR US Hist Cleaners 1014995072
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          1475  WHITEHOUSE AVEAddress:
          2005Year:
          ALL KLEEN CARPET CLEANINGName:

  (Continued) 1014995072

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              27County Code:
                              95-07Site Register Issue:
                              Final cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              05/21/97Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

3015 ft.
0.571 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
725 ft.

1/2-1 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
SW RYAN ROAD    N/A
40 ICRDSHS RAINIER SCHOOL S103129711

                    09/22/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (253)437-6766Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KENT, WA 98032
                    6905 S 228TH STOwner/operator address:
                    JOHN ROwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    KENT, WA 98032
                    6905 228TH ST SKC WMFContact address:
                    PUGET SOUND ENE  PUGET SOUND ENEContact:
                    KENT, WA 98032
                    6905 228TH ST SKC WMFMailing address:
                    WAH000012898EPA ID:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    600 N RIVER AVEFacility address:
                    PSE BUCKLEYFacility name:
                    02/02/2007Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

3068 ft.
0.581 mi. MANIFEST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
697 ft.

1/2-1 ALLSITESBUCKLEY, WA  98321
NNE FINDS600 N RIVER AVE WAH000012898
41 RCRA NonGen / NLRPSE BUCKLEY 1005418912
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                    PSE BUCKLEYFacility name:
                    12/31/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    PSE BUCKLEYFacility name:
                    12/31/2005Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/22/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KENT, WA 98032
                    6905 S 228TH STOwner/operator address:
                    JOHN  RORKOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/22/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KENT, WA 98119
                    6905 S 228TH ST SKC WMFOwner/operator address:
                    PUGET SOUND ENERGYOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    09/22/2000Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (206)604-3218Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KENT, WA 98119
                    6905 S 228TH ST SKC WMFOwner/operator address:
                    PUGET SOUND ENE POwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:

PSE BUCKLEY  (Continued) 1005418912

TC3605499.2s   Page 68

Exhibit No. ___(MM-6) 
Page 90 of 318



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PSE BuckleyFacility Company:
                                             61337797Facility ID:
                              HWOTHEREcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.02036Longitude:
                              47.171693Latitude:
                              61337797Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110012248344Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOLLOW-UP INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    01/25/2002Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    FOCUSED COMPLIANCE INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    11/01/2005Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PUGET SOUND ENERGY N RIVER AVESite name:
                    PSE BUCKLEYFacility name:
                    02/27/2002Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
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                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             PSE BuckleyFacility Company:
                                             61337797Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2005Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2005Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000012898Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PSE BuckleyFacility Company:
                                             61337797Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2004Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2004Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000012898Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PSE BuckleyFacility Company:
                                             61337797Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2003Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2003Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000012898Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PSE BuckleyFacility Company:
                                             61337797Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2003Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2003Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000012898Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PSE BuckleyFacility Company:
                                             61337797Facility ID:

                                             09/22/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/22/2000Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000012898Program ID:

PSE BUCKLEY  (Continued) 1005418912

TC3605499.2s   Page 70

Exhibit No. ___(MM-6) 
Page 92 of 318



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             WAH000012898Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PSE BuckleyFacility Company:
                                             61337797Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2003Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2003Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000012898Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PSE BuckleyFacility Company:
                                             61337797Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2003Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2003Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000012898Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PSE BuckleyFacility Company:
                                             61337797Facility ID:

                                             09/22/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/22/2000Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000012898Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PSE BuckleyFacility Company:
                                             61337797Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.02036Longitude:
                              47.171693Latitude:
                              61337797Facility Id:

                                             05/02/2012Date Interaction 3:
                                             05/02/2012Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000012898Program ID:
                                             PSE BuckleyFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
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                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FALSEDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FALSESmelter defferal:
                                                       FALSEIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FALSEIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FALSEUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FALSE"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FALSEGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FALSEGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FALSETreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FALSEImmediate recycler:
                         FALSEImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FALSEMixed radioactive waste:
                         FALSETreatment by Generator:
                         FALSEPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         61337797Facility Site ID Number:

WA MANIFEST:

                                             05/02/2012Date Interaction 3:
                                             05/02/2012Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000012898Program ID:
                                             PSE BuckleyFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             PSE BuckleyFacility Company:
                                             61337797Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2005Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2005Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000012898Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             PSE BuckleyFacility Company:
                                             61337797Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2004Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2004Date Interaction:
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                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FALSEUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FALSETRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FALSERECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FALSEONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FALSEBATCH GENERATION:
                         FALSEMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         XQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         lea.boyle@pse.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (253)437-6789FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         KENT, WA 98032FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         6905 228th St SKC WMFFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Lea M BoyleFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         lea.boyle@pse.comSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (253)437-6789SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         KENT, WA 98032SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         6905 228th St SKC WMFSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Lea M BoyleSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         09/22/2000OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (253)437-6766OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         Kent, WA 98032OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         6905 S 228th StOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (206)604-3218LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         KENT, WA 98119LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         SKC WMFLAND ADDR LINE2:
                         6905 S 228th StLAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Puget Sound EnergyLAND ORG NAME:
                         09/22/2000LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (206)604-3218LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         KENT, WA 98119LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         6905 S 228th St SKC WMFLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Puget Sound EnergyLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         KENT, WA 98032MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         6905 228th St SKC WMFMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Puget Sound EnergyMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         221111NAICS CD:
                         179010055TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAH000012898EPA ID:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
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                         KENT, WA 98119LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         SKC WMFLAND ADDR LINE2:
                         6905 S 228th StLAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Puget Sound EnergyLAND ORG NAME:
                         09/22/2000LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (206)604-3218LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         KENT, WA 98119LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         6905 S 228th St SKC WMFLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Puget Sound EnergyLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         KENT, WA 98032MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         6905 228th St SKC WMFMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Puget Sound EnergyMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         221111NAICS CD:
                         179010055TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAH000012898EPA ID:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       NoDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       NoSmelter defferal:
                                                       NoIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       NoIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       NoUtility boiler burner:
                                                       No"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       NoGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       NoGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       NoTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         NoImmediate recycler:
                         NoImporter of hazardous waste:
                         NoMixed radioactive waste:
                         NoTreatment by Generator:
                         NoPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         61337797Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FALSEUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FALSEUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
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                                                       NoUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       NoUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         NoUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         NoUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         NoUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         NoUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         NoUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         NoTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         NoRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         NoTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         NoTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         NoONE TIME GENERATION:
                         NoBATCH GENERATION:
                         NoMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         lea.boyle@pse.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (253)437-6789FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         KENT, WA 98032FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         6905 228th St SKC WMFFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Lea M BoyleFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         lea.boyle@pse.comSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (253)437-6789SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         KENT, WA 98032SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         6905 228th St SKC WMFSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Lea M BoyleSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         09/22/2000OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (253)437-6766OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         Kent, WA 98032OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         6905 S 228th StOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (206)604-3218LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:

PSE BUCKLEY  (Continued) 1005418912

                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Olsen Performance & RepairFacility Alt.:
                                             RSVPProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Revised Site Visit ProgramInteraction 2:
                                             RSVPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Olsen Performance & RepairFacility Company:
                                             20946Facility ID:
                              RSVPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.01814Longitude:
                              47.169483Latitude:
                              20946Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

3095 ft.
0.586 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
719 ft.

1/2-1 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
NE 1441 OLSEN AVE    N/A
42 ALLSITESOLSEN PERFORMANCE & REPAIR S110038416
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                                             RSVPcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Olsen Performance & Repairprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             04/23/2009Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Revised Site Visit ProgramInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             RSVPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             20946Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             79791Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             04/23/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             04/23/2009Date Interaction:

OLSEN PERFORMANCE & REPAIR  (Continued) S110038416

                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    05/02/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (000)000-0000Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    159 W MASON AVEOwner/operator address:
                    DD AUTO ELECTRI DOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0177
                    PO BOX BDContact address:
                    DD AUTO ELECTRI  DD AUTO ELECTRIContact:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0177
                    PO BOX BDMailing address:
                    WAD988492708EPA ID:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321-9536
                    159 W MASONFacility address:
                    DD AUTO ELECTRICFacility name:
                    01/16/1998Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

3134 ft.
0.594 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
707 ft.

1/2-1 ALLSITESBUCKLEY, WA  98321
WSW FINDS159 W MASON WAD988492708
43 RCRA NonGen / NLRDD AUTO ELECTRIC 1000659596
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                                             09/03/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/03/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988492708Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             DD Auto ElectricFacility Company:
                                             43944379Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.0352Longitude:
                              47.16171Latitude:
                              43944379Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005365461Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:

DD AUTO ELECTRIC  (Continued) 1000659596

Not reportedContact Name:
12/22/2001Date Received:
Not reportedMaterial Units:
Not reportedMaterial Qty:
CHEMICALMaterial Desc:
Not reportedMedium:
523207Facility ID:

SPILLS:

3390 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster H
0.642 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
725 ft.

1/2-1 BUCKLEY, WA  
WSW 29401 STATE ROUTE 410    N/A
H44 SPILLS S108673490
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                    TelevisionsMaterial Accepted:
                    electronicsMaterial Category:
                    ehulscher@tacomagoodwill.orgEmail:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedExtension:
                    253-573-6710Phone:
                    Goodwill Roses IGA Donation StationService:

                    MonitorsMaterial Accepted:
                    electronicsMaterial Category:
                    ehulscher@tacomagoodwill.orgEmail:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedExtension:
                    253-573-6710Phone:
                    Goodwill Roses IGA Donation StationService:

                    E-readersMaterial Accepted:
                    electronicsMaterial Category:
                    ehulscher@tacomagoodwill.orgEmail:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedExtension:
                    253-573-6710Phone:
                    Goodwill Roses IGA Donation StationService:

                    ComputersMaterial Accepted:
                    electronicsMaterial Category:
                    ehulscher@tacomagoodwill.orgEmail:
                    Not reportedWebsite:
                    Not reportedExtension:
                    253-573-6710Phone:
                    Goodwill Roses IGA Donation StationService:

SWRCY:

3418 ft. Site 2 of 3 in cluster H
0.647 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
725 ft.

1/2-1 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
WSW 29393 STATE ROUTE 410 EAST    N/A
H45 SWRCYTACOMA GOODWILL S111416293

                    glass containersMaterial Category:
                    nmorris@co.pierce.wa.usEmail:
                    http://www.piercecountywa.org/pc/abtus/ourorg/pwu/curbside/glass.htmWebsite:
                    Not reportedExtension:
                    Not reportedPhone:
                    Rose’s IGAService:

                    Brown glass bottles, jarsMaterial Accepted:
                    glass containersMaterial Category:
                    nmorris@co.pierce.wa.usEmail:
                    http://www.piercecountywa.org/pc/abtus/ourorg/pwu/curbside/glass.htmWebsite:
                    Not reportedExtension:
                    Not reportedPhone:
                    Rose’s IGAService:

SWRCY:

3418 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster H
0.647 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
725 ft.

1/2-1 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
WSW 29393 HIGHWAY 410    N/A
H46 SWRCYPIERCE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS S111416114
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                    Green glass bottles, jarsMaterial Accepted:
                    glass containersMaterial Category:
                    nmorris@co.pierce.wa.usEmail:
                    http://www.piercecountywa.org/pc/abtus/ourorg/pwu/curbside/glass.htmWebsite:
                    Not reportedExtension:
                    Not reportedPhone:
                    Rose’s IGAService:

                    Clear glass bottles, jarsMaterial Accepted:

PIERCE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS  (Continued) S111416114

          29297  STATE ROUTE 410 EAddress:
          2006Year:
          1ST CHOICE CHEVRON & SUNSHINName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

3659 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster I
0.693 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
725 ft.

1/2-1 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
WSW 29297  STATE ROUTE 410 E    N/A
I47 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015394714

          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Petroleum-OtherContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          5857Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.165261000000 / -122.1121360000Lat/Long:
          SouthwestRegion:
          31464175Facility ID:

          SouthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          Non-Halogenated SolventsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          5857Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.165261000000 / -122.1121360000Lat/Long:
          SouthwestRegion:
          31464175Facility ID:

CSCSL:

3659 ft. Financial AssuranceSite 2 of 3 in cluster I
0.693 mi. UST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
725 ft.

1/2-1 LUSTBUCKLEY, WA  98321
WSW ALLSITES29297 HWY 410 E STE C    N/A
I48 CSCSL1ST CHOICE CHEVRON U003352440
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                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             07/01/1986Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/01/1986Date Interaction:
                                             100697Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:
                              ENFORFNLEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.11213Longitude:
                              47.165261Latitude:
                              31464175Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          SouthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
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                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
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                                             07/01/1986Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/01/1986Date Interaction:
                                             100697Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.11213Longitude:
                              47.165261Latitude:
                              31464175Facility Id:

                                             11/13/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             11/13/2007Date Interaction:
                                             SW0914Program ID:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
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                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:
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                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
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                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             07/01/1986Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/01/1986Date Interaction:
                                             100697Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:
                              VOLCLNSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.11213Longitude:
                              47.165261Latitude:
                              31464175Facility Id:

                                             11/13/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             11/13/2007Date Interaction:
                                             SW0914Program ID:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
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                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
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                    Awaiting CleanupFacility Status:
                    31464175Facility ID:

LUST:

                                             11/13/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             11/13/2007Date Interaction:
                                             SW0914Program ID:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             ENFORFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             1st Choice ChevronFacility Company:
                                             31464175Facility ID:

                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/01/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:

1ST CHOICE CHEVRON  (Continued) U003352440

TC3605499.2s   Page 87

Exhibit No. ___(MM-6) 
Page 109 of 318



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                         00/20/1991Tank Install Date:
                         07/17/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A4625Tag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not PerformedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         Ball Float Valve (vent line)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         12/31/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         05/16/2007Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/20/1991Tank Install Date:
                         07/17/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         3608292311Phone Number:
                         6017542350010002UBI:
                         -122.11213600000001Decimal Longitude:
                         47.165261000000001Decimal Latitude:
                         100697Site Id:
                         31464175Facility ID:

UST:

                    47.1652610 / -122.11213Lat/Long:
                    SouthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    12/13/2007Release Status Date:
                    First Choice ChevronAlternate Name:
                    No ProcessProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    5857Cleanup Site ID:
                    Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
                    31464175Facility ID:

                    47.1652610 / -122.11213Lat/Long:
                    SouthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    09/30/2004Release Status Date:
                    First Choice ChevronAlternate Name:
                    No ProcessProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    5857Cleanup Site ID:
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                         Temporarily ClosedTank Status:
                         00/01/1986Tank Install Date:
                         12/10/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         4Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A4625Tag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not PerformedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         Ball Float Valve (vent line)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         12/31/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         05/17/2007Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/20/1991Tank Install Date:
                         07/17/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A4625Tag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not PerformedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         Ball Float Valve (vent line)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         12/31/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         05/17/2007Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
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          10/04/2012Expiration Date:
          10/04/2011Inception Date:
          Colony (GUS)Financial Resp Type:
          PLIASite Type:
          100697DOE Site ID:
          Not reportededr_zip:
          Not reportededr_fcnty:
          98321edr_fzip:
          WAedr_fstat:

WA Financial Assurance 1:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         1,101 to 2,000 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A4625Tag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Single Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         FiberglassPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Sacrificial AnodeTank Corrosion Protection:
                         AnnualTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         12/31/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:

1ST CHOICE CHEVRON  (Continued) U003352440

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015494883Registry ID:

FINDS:

3659 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster I
0.693 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
725 ft.

1/2-1 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
WSW 29297 HWY 410 E    N/A
I49 FINDS1ST CHOICE CHEVRON 1007072859
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permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities.
Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the
information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge
PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110040456823Registry ID:

FINDS:

3947 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster J
0.748 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
742 ft.

1/2-1 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
SE 1530 RYAN ROAD    N/A
J50 FINDSBUCKLEY ASSEMBLAGE 1012314425

                                             PARIScur_sys_nm:
                                             WATQUALcur_sys_pr:
                                             BUCKLEY ASSEMBLAGEprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             10/24/2007Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAR009714Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Construction SW GPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             CONSTGPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             11958Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             85056Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             10/24/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/24/2007Date Interaction:
                                             WAR009714Program ID:
                                             BUCKLEY ASSEMBLAGEFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Construction SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             CONSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             BUCKLEY ASSEMBLAGEFacility Company:
                                             11958Facility ID:
                              CONSTGPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.013Longitude:
                              47.1564Latitude:
                              11958Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

3947 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster J
0.748 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
742 ft.

1/2-1 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
SE 1530 RYAN RD    N/A
J51 ALLSITESBUCKLEY ASSEMBLAGE S110037562
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Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015435466Registry ID:

FINDS:

4034 ft. Site 1 of 4 in cluster K
0.764 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
722 ft.

1/2-1 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
WSW 29211 HWY 410    N/A
K52 FINDSBUCKLEY 76 1007066958

          12/15/2012Expiration Date:
          12/15/2011Inception Date:
          Colony (GUS)Financial Resp Type:
          PLIASite Type:
          566105DOE Site ID:
          Not reportededr_zip:
          Not reportededr_fcnty:
          98321edr_fzip:
          WAedr_fstat:

          03/18/2011Expiration Date:
          03/18/2010Inception Date:
          Colony (GUS)Financial Resp Type:
          PLIASite Type:
          566105DOE Site ID:
          Not reportededr_zip:
          Not reportededr_fcnty:
          98321edr_fzip:
          WAedr_fstat:

WA Financial Assurance 1:

4034 ft. Site 2 of 4 in cluster K
0.764 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
722 ft.

1/2-1 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
WSW 29211 HWY 410 E    N/A
K53 Financial AssuranceBUCKLEY 76 S108023212

Not reportedMaterial Units:
Not reportedMaterial Qty:
PETROLEUM - GASOLINEMaterial Desc:
Not reportedMedium:
524297Facility ID:

SPILLS:

4034 ft. Site 3 of 4 in cluster K
0.764 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
722 ft.

1/2-1 BUCKLEY, WA  
WSW 29211 STATE ROUTE 410    N/A
K54 SPILLSBUCKLEY PIT STOP EXPRESS S105400412
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Not reportedContact Name:
02/13/2002Date Received:

BUCKLEY PIT STOP EXPRESS  (Continued) S105400412

LEEContact Name:
09/13/2009Date Received:
GALLONMaterial Units:
6Material Qty:
PETROLEUM - GASOLINEMaterial Desc:
IMPERMEABLE CONTAINMENTMedium:
615334Facility ID:

SPILLS:

4034 ft. Site 4 of 4 in cluster K
0.764 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
722 ft.

1/2-1 BUCKLEY, WA  
WSW 29211 SR 410    N/A
K55 SPILLSOWNER OF THE PIT STOP GAS STATION S109864801

                         12/31/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         04/23/2001Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/13/2000Tank Install Date:
                         12/13/2000Tank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         3608293201Phone Number:
                         6021694840010002UBI:
                         -122.039833Decimal Longitude:
                         47.158527999999997Decimal Latitude:
                         566105Site Id:
                         66731328Facility ID:

UST:

                                             04/23/2001Date Interaction 3:
                                             04/23/2001Date Interaction:
                                             566105Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             BUCKLEY 76Facility Company:
                                             66731328Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.03983Longitude:
                              47.158528Latitude:
                              66731328Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

4359 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster L
0.826 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
719 ft.

1/2-1 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
WSW UST29211 HWY 410 E    N/A
L56 ALLSITESBUCKLEY 76 U003765746
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A5142Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Flexible PipingPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Part of Automatic Tank Gauging (ATG) SystemTank Tightness Test:
                         Double Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Steel Clad with Corrosion Resistant CompositeTank Material:
                         Ball Float Valve (vent line)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         12/31/2013Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         04/23/2001Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/13/2000Tank Install Date:
                         12/13/2000Tank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A5142Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Flexible PipingPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Part of Automatic Tank Gauging (ATG) SystemTank Tightness Test:
                         Double Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Steel Clad with Corrosion Resistant CompositeTank Material:
                         Ball Float Valve (vent line)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:

BUCKLEY 76  (Continued) U003765746
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          29022  STATE ROUTE 410 EAddress:
          2001Year:
          FOOTHILLS AUTO SALESName:

          29022  STATE ROUTE 410 EAddress:
          2000Year:
          FOOTHILLS COLLISION & AUTO SALESName:

          29022  STATE ROUTE 410 EAddress:
          1999Year:
          FOOTHILLS COLLISION & AUTO SALESName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

4365 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster L
0.827 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
719 ft.

1/2-1 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
WSW 29022  STATE ROUTE 410 E    N/A
L57 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015392682

                    (206)439-8709Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KENT, WA 98031
                    10447 SE 240THOwner/operator address:
                    BENEFICIAL BOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/05/1998Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (206)439-8709Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    KENT, WA 98031
                    10447 SE 240THOwner/operator address:
                    TONI BOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    KENT, WA 98031
                    10447 SE 240THContact address:
                    STANLEY PLASTIC  STANLEY PLASTICContact:
                    KENT, WA 98031
                    10447 SE 240THMailing address:
                    WAH000004713EPA ID:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    28818 112TH ST EFacility address:
                    STANLEY PLASTICSFacility name:
                    05/17/2004Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

4735 ft.
0.897 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
722 ft.

1/2-1 ALLSITESBUCKLEY, WA  98321
WSW FINDS28818 112TH ST E WAH000004713
58 RCRA NonGen / NLRSTANLEY PLASTICS 1001234059
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                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Stanley PlasticsFacility Company:
                                             17351795Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.05414Longitude:
                              47.156404Latitude:
                              17351795Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005392404Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    03/05/1998Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:

STANLEY PLASTICS  (Continued) 1001234059
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                                             03/05/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/05/1998Date Interaction:
                                             WAH000004713Program ID:

STANLEY PLASTICS  (Continued) 1001234059

          28820  HIGHWAY 410 EAddress:
          2004Year:
          ERICS AUTOMOTIVE & RV REPAIRName:

          28820  HIGHWAY 410 EAddress:
          2003Year:
          ERICS AUTOMOTIVEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

5122 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster M
0.970 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
714 ft.

1/2-1 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
WSW 28820  HIGHWAY 410 E    N/A
M59 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015390963

          ERICS AUTOMOTIVE & RV REPAIRName:

          28820  STATE ROUTE 410 EAddress:
          2011Year:
          ERICS AUTOMOTIVE & RV REPAIRName:

          28820  STATE ROUTE 410 EAddress:
          2009Year:
          ERICS AUTOMOTIVE & RV REPAIRName:

          28820  STATE ROUTE 410 EAddress:
          2008Year:
          ERICS AUTOMOTIVE & RV SERVICEName:

          28820  STATE ROUTE 410 EAddress:
          2007Year:
          ERICS AUTOMOTIVE & RV REPAIRName:

          28820  STATE ROUTE 410 EAddress:
          2006Year:
          ERICS AUTOMOTIVE & RV SERVICEName:

          28820  STATE ROUTE 410 EAddress:
          2005Year:
          ERICS AUTOMOTIVEName:

          28820  STATE ROUTE 410 EAddress:
          2003Year:
          ERICS AUTOMOTIVE & RV SRVCName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

5122 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster M
0.970 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
714 ft.

1/2-1 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
WSW 28820  STATE ROUTE 410 E    N/A
M60 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015390965
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          28820  STATE ROUTE 410 EAddress:
          2012Year:

  (Continued) 1015390965

                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/26/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (360)829-0725Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    PO BOX 519Owner/operator address:
                    JAMES SOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/26/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (360)829-0725Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    PO BOX 519Owner/operator address:
                    JAMES SOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0519
                    PO BOX 519Contact address:
                    JO SWANSON WAST  JO SWANSON WASTContact:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0519
                    PO BOX 519Mailing address:
                    WAD988505079EPA ID:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    1766 RYAN RDFacility address:
                    JO SWANSON WASTE OIL SERVICEFacility name:
                    04/21/2005Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

5152 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster N
0.976 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
751 ft.

1/2-1 ALLSITESBUCKLEY, WA  98321
ESE FINDS1766 RYAN RD WAD988505079
N61 RCRA NonGen / NLRJO SWANSON WASTE OIL SERVICE 1000696879
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                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Jo Swanson Waste Oil ServiceFacility Company:
                                             73678315Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.0001Longitude:
                              47.15606Latitude:
                              73678315Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

Incident Tracking, Compliance Assistance, and Compliance Monitoring.
that support Compliance and Enforcement programs. These include;
has the capability to track other activities occurring in the Region
that information with Federal actions already in the system. ICIS also
Compliance System (PCS) which supports the NPDES and will integrate
it Headquarters. A future release of ICIS will replace the Permit
information is maintained in ICIS by EPA in the Regional offices and
Federal Administrative and Judicial enforcement actions. This
a single repository for that information. Currently, ICIS contains all
replace EPA’s independent databases that contain Enforcement data with
information across most of EPA’s programs. The vision for ICIS is to
complete, will contain integrated Enforcement and Compliance
Compliance Information System and provides a database that, when
ICIS (Integrated Compliance Information System) is the Integrated

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005374647Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:

JO SWANSON WASTE OIL SERVICE  (Continued) 1000696879
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                                             03/13/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/13/1992Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988505079Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:

JO SWANSON WASTE OIL SERVICE  (Continued) 1000696879

and settlements.
regions and states with cooperative agreements, enforcement actions,
Toxic Substances Control Act (TSCA). The system tracks inspections in
Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act (FIFRA) and the
NCDB (National Compliance Data Base) supports implementation of the
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110020511418Registry ID:

FINDS:

          UserFacility Function:
          TSCALegislation Code:
          Neutral Scheme, RegionInvestigation Reason:
          Section 6 PCB Federal ConductedInvestigation Type:
          NoViolation occurred:
          HILEMANInspector:
          Not reportedInspection Date:
          10Region:
          2004080621881 1Inspection Number:

HIST FTTS INSP:

          UserFacility Function:
          TSCALegislation Code:
          Neutral Scheme, RegionInvestigation Reason:
          Section 6 PCB Federal ConductedInvestigation Type:
          NoViolation occurred:
          HILEMANInspector:
          08/06/04Inspection Date:
          10Region:
          2004080621881 1Inspection Number:

FTTS INSP:

5152 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster N
0.976 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
751 ft.

1/2-1 FINDSBUCKLEY, WA  98321
ESE HIST FTTS1766 RYAN RD    N/A
N62 FTTSJO SWENSON OIL 1008155365
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          SouthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Polynuclear Aromatic HydrocarbonsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          4054Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.170144999999 / -122.004358Lat/Long:
          SouthwestRegion:
          99371189Facility ID:

          SouthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Petroleum Products-UnspecifiedContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          4054Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.170144999999 / -122.004358Lat/Long:
          SouthwestRegion:
          99371189Facility ID:

          SouthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          CGround Water:
          ArsenicContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          4054Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.170144999999 / -122.004358Lat/Long:
          SouthwestRegion:
          99371189Facility ID:

CSCSL:

5957 ft.
1.128 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
661 ft.

> 1 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
ENE ALLSITESNE OF BUCKLEY NEAR DIVERSION DAM    N/A
63 CSCSLPSE BUCKLEY DEBRIS PILE FILL TERRACE BUR S107566000
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                                             11/18/2005Date Interaction 3:
                                             11/18/2005Date Interaction:
                                             SW0716Program ID:
                                             PSE BUCKLEY DEBRIS PILE FILL TERRACE BURFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             PSE BUCKLEY DEBRIS PILE FILL TERRACE BURFacility Company:
                                             99371189Facility ID:

                                             05/26/1999Date Interaction 3:
                                             05/26/1999Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DSSProgram Data:
                                             WATRESEcology Program:
                                             Dam SiteInteraction 2:
                                             DAMInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             PSE BUCKLEY DEBRIS PILE FILL TERRACE BURFacility Company:
                                             99371189Facility ID:
                              VOLCLNSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.00435Longitude:
                              47.170145Latitude:
                              99371189Facility Id:

                                             11/18/2005Date Interaction 3:
                                             11/18/2005Date Interaction:
                                             SW0716Program ID:
                                             PSE BUCKLEY DEBRIS PILE FILL TERRACE BURFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             PSE BUCKLEY DEBRIS PILE FILL TERRACE BURFacility Company:
                                             99371189Facility ID:

                                             05/26/1999Date Interaction 3:
                                             05/26/1999Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DSSProgram Data:
                                             WATRESEcology Program:
                                             Dam SiteInteraction 2:
                                             DAMInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             PSE BUCKLEY DEBRIS PILE FILL TERRACE BURFacility Company:
                                             99371189Facility ID:
                              DAMEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.00435Longitude:
                              47.170145Latitude:
                              99371189Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

PSE BUCKLEY DEBRIS PILE FILL TERRACE BUR  (Continued) S107566000
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                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/29/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    28520 SR 410 EOwner/operator address:
                    WALT & VERNSOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2011Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    253-299-5861Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BUCKLEY,  98321
                    28520 HWY 410 EOwner/operator address:
                    LKQ FOSTER AUTO PARTS OF WASHINGTONOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    100 kg of that material at any time
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    kg of acutely hazardous waste at any time; or generates 100 kg or less
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates more than 1
                    waste during any calendar month; or generates 1 kg or less of acutely
                    cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely hazardous
                    residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from the
                    during any calendar month; or generates more than 100 kg of any
                    calendar month; or generates more than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste
                    Handler: generates 1,000 kg or more of hazardous waste during anyDescription:
                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    10EPA Region:
                    CWANDERSON@LKQCORP.COMContact email:
                    (253) 299-5861Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    28520 SR 410 EContact address:
                    CORY  ANDERSONContact:
                    CHICAGO, WA 60661
                    500 W MADISON STMailing address:
                    WAD988489324EPA ID:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    28520 SR 410 EFacility address:
                    LKQ FOSTER AUTO PARTS INC DBA LKQ OF WASFacility name:
                    05/15/2012Date form received by agency:

RCRA-LQG:

NPDES
MANIFEST

6011 ft. UST
1.138 mi. ALLSITES

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
712 ft.

> 1 CSCSLBUCKLEY, WA  98321
WSW FINDS28520 SR 410 E WAD988489324
64 RCRA-LQGLKQ FOSTER AUTO PARTS INC DBA LKQ OF WAS 1004794087
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                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WALT & VERNS PICKUP PARTSSite name:
                    LKQ FOSTER AUTO PARTS INC DBA LKQ OF WASFacility name:
                    02/19/2008Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WALT & VERNS PICKUP PARTSSite name:
                    LKQ FOSTER AUTO PARTS INC DBA LKQ OF WASFacility name:
                    02/18/2010Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    ThermostatsWaste type:

                    NoGenerated waste on-site:
                    YesAccumulated waste on-site:
                    BatteriesWaste type:

Universal Waste Summary:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1997Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    28520 HWY 410 EOwner/operator address:
                    WALT & VERNS INCOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2011Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    312-621-1950Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    CHICAGO,  60661
                    500 W MADISON STOwner/operator address:
                    LKQ FOSTER AUTO PARTS INC DBA LKQ OF WASOwner/operator name:

LKQ FOSTER AUTO PARTS INC DBA LKQ OF WAS  (Continued) 1004794087
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                    09/05/2012Evaluation date:
Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    40000Amount (Lbs):
                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:

                    2805.1Amount (Lbs):
                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Annual Waste Handled:

Last Biennial Reporting Year: 2013

Biennial Reports:

                    CADMIUMWaste name:
                    D006Waste code:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Large Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    WALT & VERN’S PICKUP PARTSSite name:
                    LKQ FOSTER AUTO PARTS INC DBA LKQ OF WASFacility name:
                    03/01/1996Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    WALT & VERNS PICKUP PARTSSite name:
                    LKQ FOSTER AUTO PARTS INC DBA LKQ OF WASFacility name:
                    12/31/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    WALT & VERNS PICKUP PARTSSite name:
                    LKQ FOSTER AUTO PARTS INC DBA LKQ OF WASFacility name:
                    12/31/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    WALT & VERNS PICKUP PARTSSite name:
                    LKQ FOSTER AUTO PARTS INC DBA LKQ OF WASFacility name:
                    12/31/2007Date form received by agency:
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          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          11918Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.159190000000 / -122.04929Lat/Long:
          SouthwestRegion:
          89774765Facility ID:

          SouthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          BSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Halogenated SolventsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          11918Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.159190000000 / -122.04929Lat/Long:
          SouthwestRegion:
          89774765Facility ID:

CSCSL:

permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities.
Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the
information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge
PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110000829337Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE ASSISTANCE VISITEvaluation:
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          Not reportedSediment:
          RBSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Petroleum-DieselContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          11918Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.159190000000 / -122.04929Lat/Long:
          SouthwestRegion:
          89774765Facility ID:

          SouthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          RBSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Non-Halogenated SolventsContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          11918Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.159190000000 / -122.04929Lat/Long:
          SouthwestRegion:
          89774765Facility ID:

          SouthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          RBSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          Metals - OtherContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          11918Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.159190000000 / -122.04929Lat/Long:
          SouthwestRegion:
          89774765Facility ID:

          SouthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          RBSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          Not reportedGround Water:
          LeadContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
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                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1996Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1996Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988489324Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             06/04/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/04/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988489324Program ID:
                                             LKQ Foster Auto Parts Inc dba LKQ of WasFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:
                              HWOTHEREcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.04929Longitude:
                              47.15919Latitude:
                              89774765Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

          SouthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          RBSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Petroleum-GasolineContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          11918Clean Up Siteid:
          Not reportedRank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.159190000000 / -122.04929Lat/Long:
          SouthwestRegion:
          89774765Facility ID:

          SouthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
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                              -122.04929Longitude:
                              47.15919Latitude:
                              89774765Facility Id:

                                             07/20/2010Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/20/2010Date Interaction:
                                             WAR124749Program ID:
                                             LKQ Corp Recycle FacilityFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Construction SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             CONSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             07/12/2011Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/12/2011Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             12/16/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/16/1992Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000026Program ID:
                                             LKQ Foster Auto Parts IncFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Industrial SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             INDUSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             09/16/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/16/2008Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Urban WatersInteraction 2:
                                             UWInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             06/08/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/08/1998Date Interaction:
                                             7335Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
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                                             LKQ Foster Auto Parts IncFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Industrial SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             INDUSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             09/16/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/16/2008Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Urban WatersInteraction 2:
                                             UWInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             06/08/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/08/1998Date Interaction:
                                             7335Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1996Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1996Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988489324Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             06/04/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/04/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988489324Program ID:
                                             LKQ Foster Auto Parts Inc dba LKQ of WasFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:
                              CONSTGPEcology Interest Type Code:
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                                             01/01/1996Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1996Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988489324Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             06/04/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/04/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988489324Program ID:
                                             LKQ Foster Auto Parts Inc dba LKQ of WasFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.04929Longitude:
                              47.15919Latitude:
                              89774765Facility Id:

                                             07/20/2010Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/20/2010Date Interaction:
                                             WAR124749Program ID:
                                             LKQ Corp Recycle FacilityFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Construction SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             CONSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             07/12/2011Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/12/2011Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             12/16/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/16/1992Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000026Program ID:
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                                             WAR124749Program ID:
                                             LKQ Corp Recycle FacilityFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Construction SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             CONSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             07/12/2011Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/12/2011Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             12/16/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/16/1992Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000026Program ID:
                                             LKQ Foster Auto Parts IncFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Industrial SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             INDUSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             09/16/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/16/2008Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Urban WatersInteraction 2:
                                             UWInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             06/08/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/08/1998Date Interaction:
                                             7335Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:
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                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             09/16/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/16/2008Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Urban WatersInteraction 2:
                                             UWInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             06/08/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/08/1998Date Interaction:
                                             7335Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1996Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1996Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988489324Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             06/04/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/04/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988489324Program ID:
                                             LKQ Foster Auto Parts Inc dba LKQ of WasFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:
                              INDUSTGPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.04929Longitude:
                              47.15919Latitude:
                              89774765Facility Id:

                                             07/20/2010Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/20/2010Date Interaction:
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                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             06/04/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/04/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988489324Program ID:
                                             LKQ Foster Auto Parts Inc dba LKQ of WasFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:
                              SCSEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.04929Longitude:
                              47.15919Latitude:
                              89774765Facility Id:

                                             07/20/2010Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/20/2010Date Interaction:
                                             WAR124749Program ID:
                                             LKQ Corp Recycle FacilityFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Construction SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             CONSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             07/12/2011Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/12/2011Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             12/16/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/16/1992Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000026Program ID:
                                             LKQ Foster Auto Parts IncFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Industrial SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             INDUSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
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                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             07/12/2011Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/12/2011Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             12/16/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/16/1992Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000026Program ID:
                                             LKQ Foster Auto Parts IncFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Industrial SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             INDUSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             09/16/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/16/2008Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Urban WatersInteraction 2:
                                             UWInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             06/08/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/08/1998Date Interaction:
                                             7335Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1996Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1996Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988489324Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
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                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Urban WatersInteraction 2:
                                             UWInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             06/08/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/08/1998Date Interaction:
                                             7335Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1996Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1996Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988489324Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             06/04/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/04/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988489324Program ID:
                                             LKQ Foster Auto Parts Inc dba LKQ of WasFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.04929Longitude:
                              47.15919Latitude:
                              89774765Facility Id:

                                             07/20/2010Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/20/2010Date Interaction:
                                             WAR124749Program ID:
                                             LKQ Corp Recycle FacilityFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Construction SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             CONSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
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                                             06/04/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988489324Program ID:
                                             LKQ Foster Auto Parts Inc dba LKQ of WasFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:
                              HWPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.04929Longitude:
                              47.15919Latitude:
                              89774765Facility Id:

                                             07/20/2010Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/20/2010Date Interaction:
                                             WAR124749Program ID:
                                             LKQ Corp Recycle FacilityFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Construction SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             CONSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             07/12/2011Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/12/2011Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             12/16/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/16/1992Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000026Program ID:
                                             LKQ Foster Auto Parts IncFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Industrial SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             INDUSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             09/16/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/16/2008Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
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                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             12/16/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/16/1992Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000026Program ID:
                                             LKQ Foster Auto Parts IncFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Industrial SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             INDUSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             09/16/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/16/2008Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Urban WatersInteraction 2:
                                             UWInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             06/08/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/08/1998Date Interaction:
                                             7335Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1996Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1996Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988489324Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             06/04/1991Date Interaction 3:
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                                             06/08/1998Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/08/1998Date Interaction:
                                             7335Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1996Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1996Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988489324Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             HWPPRTProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste PlannerInteraction 2:
                                             HWPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             06/04/1991Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/04/1991Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988489324Program ID:
                                             LKQ Foster Auto Parts Inc dba LKQ of WasFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:
                              UWEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.04929Longitude:
                              47.15919Latitude:
                              89774765Facility Id:

                                             07/20/2010Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/20/2010Date Interaction:
                                             WAR124749Program ID:
                                             LKQ Corp Recycle FacilityFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Construction SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             CONSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             07/12/2011Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/12/2011Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Alt.:
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                         2068291263Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.04929Decimal Longitude:
                         47.159190000000002Decimal Latitude:
                         7335Site Id:
                         89774765Facility ID:

UST:

                                             07/20/2010Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/20/2010Date Interaction:
                                             WAR124749Program ID:
                                             LKQ Corp Recycle FacilityFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Construction SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             CONSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             07/12/2011Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/12/2011Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             12/16/1992Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/16/1992Date Interaction:
                                             WAR000026Program ID:
                                             LKQ Foster Auto Parts IncFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Industrial SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             INDUSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:

                                             09/16/2008Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/16/2008Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             LSCProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Urban WatersInteraction 2:
                                             UWInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Walt & Verns Pickup PartsFacility Company:
                                             89774765Facility ID:
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                         89774765Facility Site ID Number:
WA MANIFEST:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         2 GATank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         ExemptTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1 WOTank Name:
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                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         28520 HWY 410 EOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         WALT & VERNS INCOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)829-1263LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         28520 HWY 410 ELAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Kendal SmithLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedLAND ORG NAME:
                         08/29/1996LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)829-1263LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0000LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         28520 SR 410 ELEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Walt & VernsLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0000MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         28520 SR 410 EMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Walt & VernsMAIL NAME:
                         Auto RecyclingBUSINESS TYPE:
                         42314NAICS CD:
                         600083629TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988489324EPA ID:
                                                       TRUEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FALSEDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FALSESmelter defferal:
                                                       FALSEIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FALSEIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FALSEUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FALSE"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FALSEGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FALSEGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FALSETreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FALSEImmediate recycler:
                         FALSEImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FALSEMixed radioactive waste:
                         FALSETreatment by Generator:
                         FALSEPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
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                                                       NoUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       NoSmelter defferal:
                                                       NoIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       NoIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       NoUtility boiler burner:
                                                       No"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       NoGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       NoGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       NoTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         NoImmediate recycler:
                         NoImporter of hazardous waste:
                         NoMixed radioactive waste:
                         NoTreatment by Generator:
                         NoPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         89774765Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FALSEUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FALSEUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FALSEUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FALSETRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FALSERECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FALSEONE TIME GENERATION:
                         TRUEBATCH GENERATION:
                         FALSEMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         kevin@waltandverns.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)829-1263FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0000FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         28520 SR 410 EFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Kevin CrowleyFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)829-1263SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0000SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         28520 SR 410 ESITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Kevin CrowleySITE CONTACT NAME:
                         01/01/1997OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         360-829-1263OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
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                         NoUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         NoUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         NoTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         NoRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         NoTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         NoTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         NoONE TIME GENERATION:
                         YesBATCH GENERATION:
                         NoMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         kevin@waltandverns.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)829-1263FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0000FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         28520 SR 410 EFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Kevin CrowleyFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)829-1263SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0000SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         28520 SR 410 ESITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Kevin CrowleySITE CONTACT NAME:
                         01/01/1997OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         360-829-1263OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         28520 HWY 410 EOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         WALT & VERNS INCOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)829-1263LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         28520 HWY 410 ELAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Kendal SmithLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedLAND ORG NAME:
                         08/29/1996LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)829-1263LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0000LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         28520 SR 410 ELEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Walt & VernsLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0000MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         28520 SR 410 EMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Walt & VernsMAIL NAME:
                         Auto RecyclingBUSINESS TYPE:
                         42314NAICS CD:
                         600083629TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988489324EPA ID:
                                                       YesOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       NoDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
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                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         28520 HWY 410 ELAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         LKQ of Washington Walt & Vern’sLAND ORG NAME:
                         06/01/2010LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)829-1263LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0000LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         28520 SR 410 ELEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Walt & VernsLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0000MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         28520 SR 410 EMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         LKQ of Washington Walt & Vern’sMAIL NAME:
                         Auto RecyclingBUSINESS TYPE:
                         423140NAICS CD:
                         A03227513TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988489324EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       TrueUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       TrueUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2010Data Year:
                         No Waste Disposal- only recylceingForm Comm:
                         D002, D003FWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         89774765Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       NoUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       NoUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         NoUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         NoUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         NoUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
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                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2008Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         89774765Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         TrueBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         caudell.d@frontier.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (503)710-1227FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         Fairview, OR 97024FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         20659 NE Lakeside DriveFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Dennis CaudellFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         kscrowley@LKQCORP.comSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (253)228-3264SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0000SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         28520 SR 410 ESITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Kevin CrowleySITE CONTACT NAME:
                         06/01/2010OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         360-829-1263OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         28520 HWY 410 EOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         LKQ of Washington Walt & Vern’sOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)829-1263LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
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                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         TrueBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         kevin@waltandverns.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)829-1263FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0000FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         28520 SR 410 EFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Kevin CrowleyFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)829-1263SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0000SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         28520 SR 410 ESITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Kevin CrowleySITE CONTACT NAME:
                         01/01/1997OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         360-829-1263OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         28520 HWY 410 EOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         WALT & VERNS INCOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)829-1263LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         28520 HWY 410 ELAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Kendal SmithLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedLAND ORG NAME:
                         08/29/1996LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)829-1263LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0000LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         28520 SR 410 ELEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Walt & VernsLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0000MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         28520 SR 410 EMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Walt & VernsMAIL NAME:
                         Auto RecyclingBUSINESS TYPE:
                         42314NAICS CD:
                         600083629TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988489324EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
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                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0000LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         28520 SR 410 ELEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Walt & VernsLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0000MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         28520 SR 410 EMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Walt & VernsMAIL NAME:
                         Auto RecyclingBUSINESS TYPE:
                         42314NAICS CD:
                         600083629TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988489324EPA ID:
                                                       TrueOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         89774765Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
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                    1Permit Version:
                    WAR124749Permit ID:
                    -122.04929Longitude:
                    47.15919000Latitude:
                    Not reportedDate Issued:
                    HeadquartersAdmin Region:
                    Construction SW GPFacility Type:
                    ActiveFacility Status:

NPDES:

1 additional WA MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         TrueTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         kevin@waltandverns.comFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)829-1263FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0000FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         28520 SR 410 EFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Kevin CrowleyFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)829-1263SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321-0000SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         28520 SR 410 ESITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Kevin CrowleySITE CONTACT NAME:
                         01/01/1997OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         360-829-1263OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         28520 HWY 410 EOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         PrivateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         WALT & VERNS INCOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)829-1263LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         28520 HWY 410 ELAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Kendal SmithLAND PERSON NAME:
                         PrivateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Not reportedLAND ORG NAME:
                         08/29/1996LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)829-1263LEGAL PHONE NBR:
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                    01/01/2010Effective Date:
                    01/01/2015Permit Expiration Date:
                    Puyallup-WhiteWRIA:
                    Paul StaschEcology Contact:
                    Coverage IssuedPermit SubStatus:
                    ActivePermit Status:
                    5Permit Version:
                    WAR000026Permit ID:
                    -122.04929Longitude:
                    47.15919000Latitude:
                    10/21/2009Date Issued:
                    HeadquartersAdmin Region:
                    Industrial SW GPFacility Type:
                    ActiveFacility Status:

                    Not reportedEffective Date:
                    Not reportedPermit Expiration Date:
                    Puyallup-WhiteWRIA:
                    Not reportedEcology Contact:
                    DraftPermit SubStatus:
                    DraftPermit Status:

LKQ FOSTER AUTO PARTS INC DBA LKQ OF WAS  (Continued) 1004794087

                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         1Tank Name:

                         8252638Phone Number:
                         Not reportedUBI:
                         -122.017573Decimal Longitude:
                         47.178092999999997Decimal Latitude:
                         10890Site Id:
                         37841347Facility ID:

UST:

                                             02/29/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/29/2000Date Interaction:
                                             10890Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             BOISE GROCERYFacility Company:
                                             37841347Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.01757Longitude:
                              47.178093Latitude:
                              37841347Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

6734 ft.
1.275 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
727 ft.

> 1 ENUMCLAW, WA  98022
NNE UST46918 244TH AVE    N/A
65 ALLSITESBOISE GROCERY U004020898
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                         Closed in PlaceTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         Closure in ProcessTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         Closure in ProcessTank Status:

BOISE GROCERY  (Continued) U004020898
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         NORTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         Not reportedTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:

BOISE GROCERY  (Continued) U004020898

                                             PARIScur_sys_nm:
                                             WATQUALcur_sys_pr:
                                             KUEHN COMMERCIAL PROPERTYprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             12/14/2009Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAR012072Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Construction SW GPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             CONSTGPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             12376Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             89649Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             12/14/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/14/2009Date Interaction:
                                             WAR012072Program ID:
                                             KUEHN COMMERCIAL PROPERTYFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Construction SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             CONSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             KUEHN COMMERCIAL PROPERTYFacility Company:
                                             12376Facility ID:
                              CONSTGPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.05325Longitude:
                              47.1595509Latitude:
                              12376Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

6865 ft.
1.300 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
706 ft.

> 1 BUCKLEY, WA  NULL
West NPDES28238 SR 410    N/A
66 ALLSITESKUEHN COMMERCIAL PROPERTY S110123911

TC3605499.2s   Page 132

Exhibit No. ___(MM-6) 
Page 154 of 318



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    01/01/2011Effective Date:
                    12/31/2015Permit Expiration Date:
                    Puyallup-WhiteWRIA:
                    Sam KnoxEcology Contact:
                    Coverage IssuedPermit SubStatus:
                    ActivePermit Status:
                    2Permit Version:
                    WAR012072Permit ID:
                    -122.053259Longitude:
                    47.15955091Latitude:
                    12/01/2010Date Issued:
                    HeadquartersAdmin Region:
                    Construction SW GPFacility Type:
                    ActiveFacility Status:

NPDES:

KUEHN COMMERCIAL PROPERTY  (Continued) S110123911

                                             PARIScur_sys_nm:
                                             WATQUALcur_sys_pr:
                                             JOHANSEN EXCAVATING GRADE & FILLprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             02/09/2009Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAR011390Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Construction SW GPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             CONSTGPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             21016Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             85889Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             02/09/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             02/09/2009Date Interaction:
                                             WAR011390Program ID:
                                             JOHANSEN EXCAVATING GRADE & FILLFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:
                                             Construction SW GPInteraction 2:
                                             CONSTGPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             JOHANSEN EXCAVATING GRADE & FILLFacility Company:
                                             21016Facility ID:
                              CONSTGPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.053Longitude:
                              47.1564Latitude:
                              21016Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

6928 ft.
1.312 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
716 ft.

> 1 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
WSW 28215 112TH ST E    N/A
67 ALLSITESJOHANSEN EXCAVATING GRADE & FILL S110038634
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                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/09/1993Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (360)829-3030Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    PO BOX 600 2120 RYAN RDOwner/operator address:
                    RAINIER SCHOOL ROwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/09/1993Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    360-829-3052Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BUCKLEY,  98321
                    PO BOX 600 2120 RYAN RDOwner/operator address:
                    RAINIER SCHOOLOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (360) 829-3067Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    PO BOX 600 2120 RYAN RDContact address:
                    ALAN  MCLAUGHLINContact:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    2120 RYAN RD
                    PO BOX 600Mailing address:
                    WAD092875830EPA ID:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    2120 RYAN RDFacility address:
                    RAINIER SCHOOLFacility name:
                    03/15/2012Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

7046 ft. US AIRS
1.334 mi. MANIFEST

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
0 ft.

> 1 ALLSITESBUCKLEY, WA  98321
ESE FINDS2120 RYAN RD WAD092875830
68 RCRA-CESQGRAINIER SCHOOL 1004613726
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                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/09/1993Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (360)829-3030Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    PO BOX 600 2120 RYAN RDOwner/operator address:
                    RAINIER SCHOOL ROwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/09/1993Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    (360)829-3052Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BUCKLEY,  98321
                    PO BOX 600 2120 RYAN RDOwner/operator address:
                    RAINIER SCHOOLOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/09/1993Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    PO BOX 600 2120 RYAN RDOwner/operator address:
                    RAINIER SCHOOLOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    02/09/1993Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    PO BOX 600 2120 RYAN RDOwner/operator address:
                    RAINIER SCHOOLOwner/operator name:

RAINIER SCHOOL  (Continued) 1004613726
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system will purchase water from several facilities. Drinking water
Water Systems can have one or more water system facilities. The water
SDWIS [WS] (Safe Drinking Water Information System (Water System) ).

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005328653Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    are available for reporting to BR.
                    not required to report waste streams, so no valid State or Fed codes
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators (Called SQG in WA) are
                    A placeholder to allow BR submission to validate. In WA State,Waste name:
                    WSQGWaste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    RAINIER SCHOOLFacility name:
                    12/31/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    RAINIER SCHOOLFacility name:
                    12/31/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    RAINIER SCHOOLFacility name:
                    12/31/2007Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    RAINIER SCHOOLFacility name:
                    02/22/2010Date form received by agency:

                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    RAINIER SCHOOLFacility name:
                    02/14/2011Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

RAINIER SCHOOL  (Continued) 1004613726

TC3605499.2s   Page 136

Exhibit No. ___(MM-6) 
Page 158 of 318



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                             12/31/2006Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2006Date Interaction:
                                             WAD092875830Program ID:
                                             RAINIER SCHOOLFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Rainier SchoolFacility Company:
                                             67618291Facility ID:

                                             09/15/2003Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/15/2003Date Interaction:
                                             WAD092875830Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Rainier SchoolFacility Company:
                                             67618291Facility ID:

                                             06/24/1985Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/24/1985Date Interaction:
                                             WAD092875830Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Rainier SchoolFacility Company:
                                             67618291Facility ID:
                              BIOSOLIDSEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -121.99081Longitude:
                              47.15688Latitude:
                              67618291Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

customers is safe for human consumption.
monitoring and reporting requirements to ensure that water provided to
establish maximum contaminant levels (MCL), treatment techniques, and
safe drinking water. These statutes and accompanying regulations
public water systems and their violations of EPA’s regulations for
information is stored in EPA’s SDWIS, which contains information about

RAINIER SCHOOL  (Continued) 1004613726
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                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Rainier SchoolFacility Company:
                                             67618291Facility ID:

                                             09/15/2003Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/15/2003Date Interaction:
                                             WAD092875830Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Rainier SchoolFacility Company:
                                             67618291Facility ID:

                                             06/24/1985Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/24/1985Date Interaction:
                                             WAD092875830Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Rainier SchoolFacility Company:
                                             67618291Facility ID:
                              HWOTHEREcology Interest Type Code:
                              -121.99081Longitude:
                              47.15688Latitude:
                              67618291Facility Id:

                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction:
                                             WAD092875830Program ID:
                                             Rainier SchoolFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Rainier SchoolFacility Company:
                                             67618291Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             RAINIER STATE SCHOOL WWTPFacility Alt.:
                                             SWFDProgram Data:
                                             W2REcology Program:
                                             BIOSOLIDSInteraction 2:
                                             BIOSOLIDSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Rainier SchoolFacility Company:
                                             67618291Facility ID:

RAINIER SCHOOL  (Continued) 1004613726
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                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Rainier SchoolFacility Company:
                                             67618291Facility ID:

                                             06/24/1985Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/24/1985Date Interaction:
                                             WAD092875830Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Rainier SchoolFacility Company:
                                             67618291Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -121.99081Longitude:
                              47.15688Latitude:
                              67618291Facility Id:

                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction:
                                             WAD092875830Program ID:
                                             Rainier SchoolFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Rainier SchoolFacility Company:
                                             67618291Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             RAINIER STATE SCHOOL WWTPFacility Alt.:
                                             SWFDProgram Data:
                                             W2REcology Program:
                                             BIOSOLIDSInteraction 2:
                                             BIOSOLIDSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Rainier SchoolFacility Company:
                                             67618291Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2006Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2006Date Interaction:
                                             WAD092875830Program ID:
                                             RAINIER SCHOOLFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
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                                             06/24/1985Date Interaction 3:
                                             06/24/1985Date Interaction:
                                             WAD092875830Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Rainier SchoolFacility Company:
                                             67618291Facility ID:
                              TIER2Ecology Interest Type Code:
                              -121.99081Longitude:
                              47.15688Latitude:
                              67618291Facility Id:

                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction:
                                             WAD092875830Program ID:
                                             Rainier SchoolFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Rainier SchoolFacility Company:
                                             67618291Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             RAINIER STATE SCHOOL WWTPFacility Alt.:
                                             SWFDProgram Data:
                                             W2REcology Program:
                                             BIOSOLIDSInteraction 2:
                                             BIOSOLIDSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Rainier SchoolFacility Company:
                                             67618291Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2006Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2006Date Interaction:
                                             WAD092875830Program ID:
                                             RAINIER SCHOOLFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Rainier SchoolFacility Company:
                                             67618291Facility ID:

                                             09/15/2003Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/15/2003Date Interaction:
                                             WAD092875830Program ID:
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                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         67618291Facility Site ID Number:

WA MANIFEST:

                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2009Date Interaction:
                                             WAD092875830Program ID:
                                             Rainier SchoolFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Rainier SchoolFacility Company:
                                             67618291Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             RAINIER STATE SCHOOL WWTPFacility Alt.:
                                             SWFDProgram Data:
                                             W2REcology Program:
                                             BIOSOLIDSInteraction 2:
                                             BIOSOLIDSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Rainier SchoolFacility Company:
                                             67618291Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2006Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2006Date Interaction:
                                             WAD092875830Program ID:
                                             RAINIER SCHOOLFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             Rainier SchoolFacility Company:
                                             67618291Facility ID:

                                             09/15/2003Date Interaction 3:
                                             09/15/2003Date Interaction:
                                             WAD092875830Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Rainier SchoolFacility Company:
                                             67618291Facility ID:
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                         02/09/1993OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         360-829-3030OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdOPERATOR ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         StateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Rainier SchoolOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)829-3030LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdLAND ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         StateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Rainier SchoolLAND ORG NAME:
                         02/09/1993LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)829-3030LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdLEGAL ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         StateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Rainier SchoolLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdMAIL ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Rainier SchoolMAIL NAME:
                         DSHS STATE AGENCYBUSINESS TYPE:
                         61111NAICS CD:
                         271000550TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD092875830EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
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                                                       FALSEDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       TRUEUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       TRUEUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       TRUEUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FALSESmelter defferal:
                                                       FALSEIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FALSEIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FALSEUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FALSE"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FALSEGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FALSEGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FALSETreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FALSEImmediate recycler:
                         FALSEImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FALSEMixed radioactive waste:
                         FALSETreatment by Generator:
                         FALSEPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         67618291Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         TrueBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         XQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         HARPEKL@DSHS.WA.GOVFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)829-3067FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 600FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         KEN HARPERFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         360-829-3067SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Alan MclaughlinSITE CONTACT NAME:
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                         FALSERECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FALSEONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FALSEBATCH GENERATION:
                         FALSEMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         XQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         HARPEKL@DSHS.WA.GOVFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)829-3067FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 600FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         KEN HARPERFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         HARPEKL@DSHS.WA.GOVSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         360-829-3030SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Alan MclaughlinSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         02/09/1993OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         360-829-3030OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdOPERATOR ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         StateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Rainier SchoolOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)829-3030LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdLAND ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         StateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Rainier SchoolLAND ORG NAME:
                         02/09/1993LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)829-3030LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdLEGAL ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         StateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Rainier SchoolLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdMAIL ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Rainier SchoolMAIL NAME:
                         DSHS STATE AGENCYBUSINESS TYPE:
                         61111NAICS CD:
                         271000550TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD092875830EPA ID:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
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                         (360)829-3030LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdLEGAL ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         StateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Rainier SchoolLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdMAIL ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Rainier SchoolMAIL NAME:
                         DSHS STATE AGENCYBUSINESS TYPE:
                         61111NAICS CD:
                         271000550TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD092875830EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       TrueUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       TrueUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       TrueUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2008Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         67618291Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FALSEUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FALSEUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         TRUEUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FALSETRANSFER FACILITY:
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                         NoImmediate recycler:
                         NoImporter of hazardous waste:
                         NoMixed radioactive waste:
                         NoTreatment by Generator:
                         NoPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         67618291Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         TrueUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         TrueBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         XQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         HARPEKL@DSHS.WA.GOVFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)829-3067FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 600FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         KEN HARPERFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         360-829-3067SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Alan MclaughlinSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         02/09/1993OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         360-829-3030OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdOPERATOR ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         StateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Rainier SchoolOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)829-3030LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdLAND ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         StateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Rainier SchoolLAND ORG NAME:
                         02/09/1993LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
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                         2120 Ryan RdSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         KEN HARPERSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         02/09/1993OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         360-829-3030OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdOPERATOR ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         StateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Rainier SchoolOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)829-3030LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdLAND ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         StateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Rainier SchoolLAND ORG NAME:
                         02/09/1993LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)829-3030LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdLEGAL ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         StateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Rainier SchoolLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdMAIL ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Rainier SchoolMAIL NAME:
                         DSHS STATE AGENCYBUSINESS TYPE:
                         61111NAICS CD:
                         271000550TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD092875830EPA ID:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       NoDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       NoSmelter defferal:
                                                       NoIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       NoIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       NoUtility boiler burner:
                                                       No"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       NoGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       NoGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       NoTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
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                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2011Data Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         D001, D003FWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         67618291Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       NoUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       NoUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         NoUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         NoUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         NoUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         NoUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         NoUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         NoTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         NoRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         NoTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         NoTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         NoONE TIME GENERATION:
                         YesBATCH GENERATION:
                         NoMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         HARPEKL@DSHS.WA.GOVFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)829-3067FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 600FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         KEN HARPERFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         HARPEKL@DSHS.WA.GOVSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         360-829-3030SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321SITE CONTACT ZIP:
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                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         TrueBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         SQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         neubaka@dshs.wa.govFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)829-3067FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 600FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         KEN NeubauerFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         360-829-3067SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Alan MclaughlinSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         02/09/1993OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         360-829-3052OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdOPERATOR ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         StateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         Rainier SchoolOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (360)829-3052LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdLAND ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         StateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Rainier SchoolLAND ORG NAME:
                         02/09/1993LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (360)829-3052LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdLEGAL ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         StateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Rainier SchoolLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         BUCKLEY, WA 98321MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdMAIL ADDR LINE2:
                         PO Box 600MAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Rainier SchoolMAIL NAME:
                         DSHS STATE AGENCYBUSINESS TYPE:
                         921190NAICS CD:
                         271000550TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD092875830EPA ID:
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                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    Not reportedDate achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    Not reportedAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    Not reportedDate achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    Not reportedAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    Not reportedDate achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    Not reportedAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    05000Date achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    SIP SOURCEAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    01000Date achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    SIP SOURCEAir program:

Compliance and Enforcement Major Issues:

                    Not reportedCurrent HPV:
                    SOURCE OWNED OR OPERATED BY THE STATEGovt facility:
                    POTENTIAL UNCONTROLLED EMISSIONS < 100 TONS/YEARDefault classification:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONDefault compliance status:
                    Psychiatric and Substance Abuse HospitalsNAIC code description:
                    622210North Am. industrial classf:
                    Not reportedSic code desc:
                    8063Sic code:
                    229Air quality cntrl region:
                    Not reportedDunn & Bradst #:
                    10Region code:
                    PIERCECounty:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    2120 RYAN RDPlant address:
                    WASHINGTON STATE RAINIER SCHOOLPlant name:
                    110005328653EPA plant ID:

Airs Minor Details:

AIRS (AFS):

2 additional WA MANIFEST: record(s) in the EDR Site Report.
Click this hyperlink while viewing on your computer to access 

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
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http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=6ICL6V3zIcXuCxpALYn63fHeVGEu3NfdzPkTA.fkciSTXnrkuUSE4w5ex8CjpFhzAX6n3UA5Y1gfnOeR6ZnL9MxGfAwHHRAeefMM7ezEGjRuE84buLQ65A6aNGyBf48ldv7U6togPaMek8FgTC.14yVh.k39fzjFkq4e6cuMIuKPClI9L7ed3cItVfDI3yN1zkcV9yqzck.LXvIjuf8v3lDtxAUBpJr5ADMi8vlZYV0pn0qm6Dku45o5fsIUHtqCezcO6SanGBpHEgABu8Q14rHTNobafBvYdlKh64RHPGJckPslTSqW6ScKIPcwCD.QLuKj4otLVKVX3rm3zY3B3Cn3cjQRXJg.uj8065JExu6opK.WAXNA9SjfYIxVn5106YjF39m8fMXtHJoDePP68jO6Go33EXtSuG877GTpNDKffxuudiMjCY9uPCGwkGw9Tr3NCUPf.r4MfWj8kgsR2ikAioNZSfrdTrMG5LBSneBhrZidkjlJvG0OUMWuStxlEC4G6U9MIkjCCQJlLPBt4fCIVRWc3PTXz0iM3azjcr0BXHjPuvmH4p4lxI.ypqlsAwHL3xGIYVN.nJHE6ojC3WhmfM.HHypReHqL7rmtGj5LEuvPuriP9kqMNH4FfxSmd3sT4Rj0P7xqk1EoTlMk63Yw.LAhfagakjuoAUIXiUJoSHYYTKeq5NbXnw7Qrx93ka0v9h7RUCpgSoOaEyg73


MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    9Air prog code hist file:
                    1104Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    9Air prog code hist file:
                    1103Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    9Air prog code hist file:
                    1101Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    9Air prog code hist file:
                    1003Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    9Air prog code hist file:
                    1002Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

Historical Compliance Minor Sources:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    Not reportedDate achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    Not reportedAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    Not reportedDate achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    Not reportedAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    Not reportedDate achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    Not reportedAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    Not reportedDate achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    Not reportedAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    Not reportedDate achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    Not reportedAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    Not reportedDate achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    Not reportedAir program:

                    Not reportedPenalty amount:
                    Not reportedDate achieved:
                    Not reportedNational action type:
                    Not reportedAir program:
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                    Not reportedTurnover compliance:
                    Not reportedRepeat violator date:
                    ATTAINMENT AREA FOR GIVEN POLLUTANTDef. attainment/non attnmnt:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONDef. poll. compliance status:
                    POTENTIAL UNCONTROLLED EMISSIONS < 100 TONS/YEARDefault pollutant classification:
                    SULFUR DIOXIDEPlant air program pollutant:
                    NSPSAir program code:

                    Not reportedTurnover compliance:
                    Not reportedRepeat violator date:
                    ATTAINMENT AREA FOR GIVEN POLLUTANTDef. attainment/non attnmnt:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONDef. poll. compliance status:
                    POTENTIAL UNCONTROLLED EMISSIONS < 100 TONS/YEARDefault pollutant classification:
                    PARTICULATE MATTERPlant air program pollutant:
                    NSPSAir program code:

Compliance & Violation Data by Minor Sources:

                    9Air prog code hist file:
                    1203Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    9Air prog code hist file:
                    1201Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    9Air prog code hist file:
                    1102Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    9Air prog code hist file:
                    1004Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    9Air prog code hist file:
                    1001Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    9Air prog code hist file:
                    1204Hist compliance date:
                    IN COMPLIANCE - INSPECTIONState compliance status:

                    9Air prog code hist file:
                    1202Hist compliance date:

RAINIER SCHOOL  (Continued) 1004613726

          2001Year:
          ACC COLLISION & RESTORATIONName:

          28120  STATE ROUTE 410 EAddress:
          2000Year:
          MINOR AUTO REPAIR SERVICEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

7226 ft.
1.369 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
705 ft.

> 1 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
West 28120  STATE ROUTE 410 E    N/A
69 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015387269
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          28120  STATE ROUTE 410 EAddress:
          2011Year:
          ACC COLLISION & RESTORATIONName:

          28120  STATE ROUTE 410 EAddress:
          2010Year:
          ACC COLLISION & RESTORATIONName:

          28120  STATE ROUTE 410 EAddress:
          2009Year:
          ACC COLLISION & RESTORATIONName:

          28120  STATE ROUTE 410 EAddress:
          2008Year:
          ACC COLLISION & RESTORATIONName:

          28120  STATE ROUTE 410 EAddress:
          2007Year:
          ACC COLLISION & RESTORATIONName:

          28120  STATE ROUTE 410 EAddress:
          2006Year:
          ACC COLLISION & RESTORATIONName:

          28120  STATE ROUTE 410 EAddress:
          2005Year:
          SC AUTOKRAFTName:

          28120  STATE ROUTE 410 EAddress:
          2004Year:
          ACC COLLISION & RESTORATIONName:

          28120  STATE ROUTE 410 EAddress:
          2003Year:
          ACC COLLISIONName:

          28120  STATE ROUTE 410 EAddress:
          2002Year:
          ACC COLLISION & RESTORATIONName:

          28120  STATE ROUTE 410 EAddress:

  (Continued) 1015387269

                                             Municipal NPDES IPInteraction 2:
                                             MUNIIPInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             RAINIER STATE SCHOOLFacility Company:
                                             14796Facility ID:
                              MUNIIPEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -121.99506Longitude:
                              47.16613Latitude:
                              14796Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

7252 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster O
1.373 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
0 ft.

> 1 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
East 396 COLLINS CT    N/A
O70 ALLSITESRAINIER STATE SCHOOL S110037747
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                                             PARIScur_sys_nm:
                                             WATQUALcur_sys_pr:
                                             RAINIER STATE SCHOOLprgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             03/04/1980Interaction Start Date:
                                             WA0037923Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Municipal IPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             MUNIIPInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             14796Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             86413Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             03/04/1980Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/04/1980Date Interaction:
                                             WA0037923Program ID:
                                             RAINIER STATE SCHOOLFacility Alt.:
                                             PARISProgram Data:
                                             WATQUALEcology Program:

RAINIER STATE SCHOOL  (Continued) S110037747

                                             4837392Facility ID:

                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction:
                                             200700233Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             AQUATICSProgram Data:
                                             SEAEcology Program:
                                             401CZM Project SiteInteraction 2:
                                             401PROJInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             White River HatcheryFacility Company:
                                             4837392Facility ID:
                              401PROJEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.00003Longitude:
                              47.1738395Latitude:
                              4837392Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110036127198Registry ID:

FINDS:

7343 ft.
1.391 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
734 ft.

> 1 ENUMCLAW, WA  98022
NE ALLSITES25305 SE MUD MTN RD    N/A
71 FINDSWHITE RIVER HATCHERY 1011279997
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                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             SEAEcology Program:
                                             Non Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             NONENFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             White River HatcheryFacility Company:
                                             4837392Facility ID:

                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             SEAEcology Program:
                                             Non Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             NONENFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             White River HatcheryFacility Company:
                                             4837392Facility ID:

                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             SEAEcology Program:
                                             Non Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             NONENFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             White River HatcheryFacility Company:
                                             4837392Facility ID:

                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             SEAEcology Program:
                                             Non Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             NONENFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             White River HatcheryFacility Company:
                                             4837392Facility ID:

                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             SEAEcology Program:
                                             Non Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             NONENFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             White River HatcheryFacility Company:

WHITE RIVER HATCHERY  (Continued) 1011279997
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                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             SEAEcology Program:
                                             Non Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             NONENFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             White River HatcheryFacility Company:
                                             4837392Facility ID:

                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             SEAEcology Program:
                                             Non Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             NONENFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             White River HatcheryFacility Company:
                                             4837392Facility ID:

                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             SEAEcology Program:
                                             Non Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             NONENFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             White River HatcheryFacility Company:
                                             4837392Facility ID:

                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             SEAEcology Program:
                                             Non Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             NONENFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             White River HatcheryFacility Company:
                                             4837392Facility ID:

                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             SEAEcology Program:
                                             Non Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             NONENFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             White River HatcheryFacility Company:
                                             4837392Facility ID:

                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction 3:

WHITE RIVER HATCHERY  (Continued) 1011279997
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                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             SEAEcology Program:
                                             Non Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             NONENFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             White River HatcheryFacility Company:
                                             4837392Facility ID:

                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             SEAEcology Program:
                                             Non Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             NONENFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             White River HatcheryFacility Company:
                                             4837392Facility ID:

                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             SEAEcology Program:
                                             Non Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             NONENFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             White River HatcheryFacility Company:
                                             4837392Facility ID:

                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction:
                                             200700233Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             AQUATICSProgram Data:
                                             SEAEcology Program:
                                             401CZM Project SiteInteraction 2:
                                             401PROJInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             White River HatcheryFacility Company:
                                             4837392Facility ID:
                              NONENFNLEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.00003Longitude:
                              47.1738395Latitude:
                              4837392Facility Id:

                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:

WHITE RIVER HATCHERY  (Continued) 1011279997
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                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             SEAEcology Program:
                                             Non Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             NONENFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             White River HatcheryFacility Company:
                                             4837392Facility ID:

                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             SEAEcology Program:
                                             Non Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             NONENFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             White River HatcheryFacility Company:
                                             4837392Facility ID:

                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             SEAEcology Program:
                                             Non Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             NONENFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             White River HatcheryFacility Company:
                                             4837392Facility ID:

                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             SEAEcology Program:
                                             Non Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             NONENFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             White River HatcheryFacility Company:
                                             4837392Facility ID:

                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             SEAEcology Program:
                                             Non Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             NONENFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             White River HatcheryFacility Company:
                                             4837392Facility ID:

WHITE RIVER HATCHERY  (Continued) 1011279997
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                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             SEAEcology Program:
                                             Non Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             NONENFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             White River HatcheryFacility Company:
                                             4837392Facility ID:

                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             DMSProgram Data:
                                             SEAEcology Program:
                                             Non Enforcement FinalInteraction 2:
                                             NONENFNLInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             White River HatcheryFacility Company:
                                             4837392Facility ID:

                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/19/2007Date Interaction:

WHITE RIVER HATCHERY  (Continued) 1011279997

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    10EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (000)000-0000Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    2120 RYAN RDContact address:
                    RAINIER SCHOOL  RAINIER SCHOOLContact:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321
                    2120 RYAN RDMailing address:
                    WAD988519591EPA ID:
                    BUCKLEY, WA 98321-9481
                    2000 COLLINS RDFacility address:
                    WA WSU BUCKLEY DAIRY 2 FORMER RAINIER SCFacility name:
                    03/22/2011Date form received by agency:

RCRA NonGen / NLR:

VCP
ICR

MANIFEST
7400 ft. ALLSITESSite 2 of 2 in cluster O
1.402 mi. HSL

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
0 ft.

> 1 CSCSLBUCKLEY, WA  98321
East FINDS2000 COLLINS RD WAD988519591
O72 RCRA NonGen / NLRWA WSU BUCKLEY DAIRY 2 FORMER RAINIER SC 1000839120
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                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1900Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (360)902-8168Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    OLYMPIA, WA 98504
                    PO BOX 45848Owner/operator address:
                    DSHS OPERATIONS DOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/1900Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    (360)902-8168Owner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    OLYMPIA, WA 98504
                    PO BOX 45848Owner/operator address:
                    STATE OF WA DEP SOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/01/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    PUYALLUP, WA 98371
                    7612 PIONEER WAY EOwner/operator address:
                    WA WSU PUYALLUP RESEARCH & EXTENSION CENOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    08/01/1996Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    StateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    USOwner/operator country:
                    PULLMAN, WA 99164
                    WASHINGTON STATE UNIVERSITYOwner/operator address:
                    OFFICE OF BUSINESS AFFAIRSOwner/operator name:

WA WSU BUCKLEY DAIRY 2 FORMER RAINIER SC  (Continued) 1000839120
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information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge
PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management

HAZARDOUS WASTE BIENNIAL REPORTER

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110005385350Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    07/04/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    FOLLOW-UP INSPECTIONEvaluation:
                    10/09/1992Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    Not reported    Paid penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Final penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Proposed penalty amount:
                    Not reported    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action date:
                    Not reported    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    07/04/1993Date achieved compliance:
                    10/09/1992Date violation determined:
                    Generators - GeneralArea of violation:
                    SR - -070Regulation violated:

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    WA WSU BUCKLEY DAIRY 2Site name:
                    WA WSU BUCKLEY DAIRY 2 FORMER RAINIER SCFacility name:
                    12/31/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Not a generator, verifiedClassification:
                    WA WSU BUCKLEY DAIRY 2Site name:
                    WA WSU BUCKLEY DAIRY 2 FORMER RAINIER SCFacility name:
                    12/31/2005Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:
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                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Company:
                                             1323Facility ID:

                                             05/10/1993Date Interaction 3:
                                             05/10/1993Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988519591Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Company:
                                             1323Facility ID:
                              HWGEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.00156Longitude:
                              47.16403Latitude:
                              1323Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

SWRegion:
1Rank:
1323FSID Number:
Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
Hazardous Sites ListFacility Type:
Not reportededr_zip:
PIERCEedr_fcnty:
Not reportededr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

HSL:

          SouthwestResponsible Unit:
          Not reportedBedrock:
          Not reportedAir:
          Not reportedSediment:
          CSoil:
          Not reportedSurface Water:
          SGround Water:
          Pesticides-UnspecifiedContaminant Name:
          Not reportedPSI?:
          Cleanup StartedSite Status:
          626Clean Up Siteid:
          1Rank Status:
          Not reportedBrownfield Status:
          47.164029999999 / -122.00156Lat/Long:
          SouthwestRegion:
          1323Facility ID:

CSCSL:

permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities.
Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the
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                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1323Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2772Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             12/31/2010Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2010Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988519591Program ID:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2 Former Rainier ScFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Company:
                                             1323Facility ID:

                                             08/16/2010Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/16/2010Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988519591Program ID:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2 Former Rainier ScFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Company:
                                             1323Facility ID:

                                             10/28/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/28/2009Date Interaction:
                                             SW1071Program ID:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Company:
                                             1323Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Company:
                                             1323Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988519591Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
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                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Company:
                                             1323Facility ID:
                              SCSEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.00156Longitude:
                              47.16403Latitude:
                              1323Facility Id:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2prgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             10/28/2009Interaction Start Date:
                                             SW1071Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1323Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             80755Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2prgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             01/01/1900Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             SCSInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1323Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2774Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/2006Interaction End Date:
                                             12/31/2002Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD988519591Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1323Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2773Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             03/15/2004Interaction End Date:
                                             05/10/1993Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD988519591Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
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                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Company:
                                             1323Facility ID:

                                             08/16/2010Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/16/2010Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988519591Program ID:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2 Former Rainier ScFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Company:
                                             1323Facility ID:

                                             10/28/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/28/2009Date Interaction:
                                             SW1071Program ID:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Company:
                                             1323Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Company:
                                             1323Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988519591Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Company:
                                             1323Facility ID:

                                             05/10/1993Date Interaction 3:
                                             05/10/1993Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988519591Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
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                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2prgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             10/28/2009Interaction Start Date:
                                             SW1071Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1323Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             80755Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2prgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             01/01/1900Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             SCSInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1323Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2774Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/2006Interaction End Date:
                                             12/31/2002Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD988519591Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1323Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2773Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             03/15/2004Interaction End Date:
                                             05/10/1993Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD988519591Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1323Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2772Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             12/31/2010Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2010Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988519591Program ID:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2 Former Rainier ScFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
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                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Company:
                                             1323Facility ID:

                                             10/28/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/28/2009Date Interaction:
                                             SW1071Program ID:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Company:
                                             1323Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Company:
                                             1323Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988519591Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Company:
                                             1323Facility ID:

                                             05/10/1993Date Interaction 3:
                                             05/10/1993Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988519591Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Company:
                                             1323Facility ID:
                              HWOTHEREcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.00156Longitude:
                              47.16403Latitude:
                              1323Facility Id:
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                                             1323Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             80755Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2prgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             01/01/1900Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             SCSInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1323Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2774Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/2006Interaction End Date:
                                             12/31/2002Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD988519591Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1323Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2773Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             03/15/2004Interaction End Date:
                                             05/10/1993Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD988519591Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1323Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2772Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             12/31/2010Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2010Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988519591Program ID:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2 Former Rainier ScFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Company:
                                             1323Facility ID:

                                             08/16/2010Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/16/2010Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988519591Program ID:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2 Former Rainier ScFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
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                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction 2:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Company:
                                             1323Facility ID:

                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1900Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Company:
                                             1323Facility ID:

                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2002Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988519591Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Company:
                                             1323Facility ID:

                                             05/10/1993Date Interaction 3:
                                             05/10/1993Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988519591Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Company:
                                             1323Facility ID:
                              VOLCLNSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.00156Longitude:
                              47.16403Latitude:
                              1323Facility Id:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2prgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             10/28/2009Interaction Start Date:
                                             SW1071Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
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                                             SCSInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1323Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2774Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             12/31/2006Interaction End Date:
                                             12/31/2002Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD988519591Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1323Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2773Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             TURBOWASTEcur_sys_nm:
                                             HAZWASTEcur_sys_pr:
                                             Not reportedprgm_facil:
                                             03/15/2004Interaction End Date:
                                             05/10/1993Interaction Start Date:
                                             WAD988519591Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             IInteraction Status:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             HWGInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1323Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             2772Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             12/31/2010Date Interaction 3:
                                             12/31/2010Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988519591Program ID:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2 Former Rainier ScFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Haz Waste Management ActivityInteraction 2:
                                             HWOTHERInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Company:
                                             1323Facility ID:

                                             08/16/2010Date Interaction 3:
                                             08/16/2010Date Interaction:
                                             WAD988519591Program ID:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2 Former Rainier ScFacility Alt.:
                                             TURBOWASTEProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Hazardous Waste GeneratorInteraction 2:
                                             HWGInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Company:
                                             1323Facility ID:

                                             10/28/2009Date Interaction 3:
                                             10/28/2009Date Interaction:
                                             SW1071Program ID:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2Facility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
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                         61131NAICS CD:
                         385000328TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988519591EPA ID:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FALSEOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FALSEDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FALSEUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FALSESmelter defferal:
                                                       FALSEIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FALSEIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FALSEUtility boiler burner:
                                                       FALSE"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FALSEGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FALSEGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FALSETreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FALSEImmediate recycler:
                         FALSEImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FALSEMixed radioactive waste:
                         FALSETreatment by Generator:
                         FALSEPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         1323Facility Site ID Number:

WA MANIFEST:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2prgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             10/28/2009Interaction Start Date:
                                             SW1071Federal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             Voluntary Cleanup SitesInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
                                             VOLCLNSTInteraction (Aka Env Int) Type Code:
                                             1323Geographic Location Identifier (Alias Facid):
                                             80755Facility/Site Interaction T:

                                             ISIScur_sys_nm:
                                             TOXICScur_sys_pr:
                                             WA WSU Buckley Dairy 2prgm_facil:
                                             Not reportedInteraction End Date:
                                             01/01/1900Interaction Start Date:
                                             Not reportedFederal Program Indentifier:
                                             AInteraction Status:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction (Aka Env Int) Description:
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                         1323Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FALSEUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FALSEUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FALSEUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FALSEUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FALSEUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FALSETRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FALSERECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FALSETRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FALSEONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FALSEBATCH GENERATION:
                         FALSEMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         XQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         croot@wsu.eduFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (509)663-8181,ext 230FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         WENATCHEE, WA 98801-1230FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         1100 N WESTERN AVEFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Craig RootFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         reding@vancouver.wsu.eduSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)546-9706SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         VANCOUVER, WA 98686-9600SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         14204 NE SALMON CREEK AVESITE CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
                         WSU VANCOUVERSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Kris RedingSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         08/01/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (253)445-4500OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         PUYALLUP, WA 98371-4998OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         7612 PIONEER WAY EOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         StateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         WA WSU Puyallup Research & Extension CenOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (509)335-5524LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         PULLMAN, WA 99164-1045LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         Washington State UniversityLAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         StateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Office of Business AffairsLAND ORG NAME:
                         08/01/1996LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (509)335-5524LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         PULLMAN, WA 99164-1045LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         Washington State UniversityLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         StateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Office of Business AffairsLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         PUYALLUP, WA 98371-4998MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         7612 Pioneer Way EMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         WSU Puyallup Research & Ext CenterMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
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                         Olympia, WA 98504-5848OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 45848OPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         StateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         DSHS Operations Support and Svc DivisionOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         360-902-8168LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         Olympia, WA 98504-5848LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 45848LAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         StateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         WA Dept. of School and Health SvcsLAND ORG NAME:
                         Not reportedLEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         360-902-8168LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         Olympia, WA 98504-5848LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         PO Box 45848LEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         StateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         State of WA Dept. of School and Health SLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         Buckley, WA 98321MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         2120 Ryan RdMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         Rainier SchoolMAIL NAME:
                         Former Hog Dip facilityBUSINESS TYPE:
                         611310NAICS CD:
                         385000328TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988519591EPA ID:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       FalseOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       FalseDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       FalseUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       FalseSmelter defferal:
                                                       FalseIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       FalseIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       FalseUtility boiler burner:
                                                       False"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       FalseGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       FalseGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       FalseTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         FalseImmediate recycler:
                         FalseImporter of hazardous waste:
                         FalseMixed radioactive waste:
                         FalseTreatment by Generator:
                         FalsePermit by Rule:
                         2010Data Year:
                         non-regulated amounts of Toxaphene pesticide
                         The waste removed from the site is soil, only, contaminated withForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
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                                                       NoUniversal waste - batteries - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - lamps - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - mercury - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - thermostats - generate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - batteries - generate:
                                                       NoSmelter defferal:
                                                       NoIndustrial Furnace:
                                                       NoIndustry boiler burner:
                                                       NoUtility boiler burner:
                                                       No"Other marketers (i.e., blender, distributor, etc.)":
                                                       NoGenerator marketing to burner:
                                                       NoGenerator of dangerous fuel waste:
                                                       NoTreatment/Storage/Disposal/Recycling Facility:
                         NoImmediate recycler:
                         NoImporter of hazardous waste:
                         NoMixed radioactive waste:
                         NoTreatment by Generator:
                         NoPermit by Rule:
                         Not reportedData Year:
                         Not reportedForm Comm:
                         Not reportedFWC Desc:
                         Not reportedSWC Desc:
                         1323Facility Site ID Number:

                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       FalseUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         FalseUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         FalseUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         FalseUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         FalseUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         FalseTRANSFER FACILITY:
                         FalseRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         FalseTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         FalseONE TIME GENERATION:
                         FalseBATCH GENERATION:
                         FalseMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         XQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         valbeel@dshs.wa.govFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)902-8164FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         Olympia, WA 98504-5848FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         1115 Washington St SE, MS 45848FORM CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
                         DSHS Office of Capital Assest ManagementFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Edwin ValbergFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         valbeel@dshs.wa.govSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)902-8164SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         Olympia, WA 98504-5848SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         1115 Washington St SE, MS 45848SITE CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
                         DSHS Office of Capital Assest ManagementSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Edwin ValbergSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         Not reportedOPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         360-902-8168OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
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                         NoRECYCLER ONSITE:
                         NoTRANSPORTS OTHRS WASTE:
                         NoTRANSPORTS OWN WASTE:
                         NoONE TIME GENERATION:
                         NoBATCH GENERATION:
                         NoMONTHLY GENERATION:
                         XQGGEN STATUS CD:
                         croot@wsu.eduFORM CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (509)663-8181ext 230FORM CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESFORM CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         WENATCHEE, WA 98801-1230FORM CONTACT CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         1100 N WESTERN AVEFORM CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Craig RootFORM CONTACT NAME:
                         reding@vancouver.wsu.eduSITE CONTACT EMAIL:
                         (360)546-9706SITE CONTACT PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESSITE CONTACT COUNTRY:
                         VANCOUVER, WA 98686-9600SITE CONTACT ZIP:
                         14204 NE SALMON CREEK AVESITE CONTACT ADDR LINE2:
                         WSU VANCOUVERSITE CONTACT ADDR LINE1:
                         Kris RedingSITE CONTACT NAME:
                         08/01/1996OPERATOR EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (253)445-4500OPERATOR PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESOPERATOR COUNTRY:
                         PUYALLUP, WA 98371-4998OPERATOR CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         7612 PIONEER WAY EOPERATOR ADDR LINE1:
                         StateOPERATOR ORG TYPE:
                         WA WSU Puyallup Research & Extension CenOPERATOR ORG NAME:
                         (509)335-5524LAND PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLAND COUNTRY:
                         PULLMAN, WA 99164-1045LAND CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         Washington State UniversityLAND ADDR LINE1:
                         Not reportedLAND PERSON NAME:
                         StateLAND ORG TYPE:
                         Office of Business AffairsLAND ORG NAME:
                         08/01/1996LEGAL EFFECTIVE DATE:
                         (509)335-5524LEGAL PHONE NBR:
                         UNITED STATESLEGAL COUNTRY:
                         PULLMAN, WA 99164-1045LEGAL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         Washington State UniversityLEGAL ADDR LINE1:
                         StateLEGAL ORG TYPE:
                         Office of Business AffairsLEGAL ORG NAME:
                         UNITED STATESMAIL COUNTRY:
                         PUYALLUP, WA 98371-4998MAIL CITY,ST,ZIP:
                         7612 Pioneer Way EMAIL ADDR LINE1:
                         WSU Puyallup Research & Ext CenterMAIL NAME:
                         Not reportedBUSINESS TYPE:
                         61131NAICS CD:
                         385000328TAX REG NBR:
                         Not reportedFacility Address 2:
                         WAD988519591EPA ID:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - industrial furnace:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - industrial boiler:
                                                       NoOff-specification used oil burner - utility boiler:
                                                       NoDestination Facility for Universal Waste:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - lamps - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - mercury - accumulate:
                                                       NoUniversal waste - thermostats - accumulate:
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Cleanup StartedRank:
Cleanup StartedDate NFA:
Cleanup StartedNFA Type:
Cleanup StartedEcology Status:
Not reportedVCP:
VCPVCP Status:
1323Facility ID:
Not reportededr_zip:
PIERCE COUNTYedr_fcnty:
98321-9481edr_fzip:
WAedr_fstat:

VCP:

                              Not reportedReport Title:
                              Not reportedContact:
                              27County Code:
                              94-47Site Register Issue:
                              Final cleanup reportType of Report Ecology Received:
                              South WesternRegion:
                              TankWaste Management:
                              SoilMedia Contaminated:
                              Petroleum productsContaminants Found at Site:
                              12/02/96Date Ecology Received Report:

ICR:

                                                       NoUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR MEETS SPECS:
                                                       NoUSED OIL FUEL MRKTR DIRECTS SHPMNTS:
                         NoUSED OIL REREFINER:
                         NoUSED OIL PROCESSOR:
                         NoUSED OIL TRANSFER FACLTY:
                         NoUSED OIL TRANSPORTER:
                         NoUW BATTERY GEN:
                         Not reportedOTHER EXEMPTION:
                         NoTRANSFER FACILITY:

WA WSU BUCKLEY DAIRY 2 FORMER RAINIER SC  (Continued) 1000839120

          27914  HINKLEMAN RDAddress:
          2003Year:
          FOOTHILLS CLSN & AUTO SALESName:

          27914  HINKLEMAN RDAddress:
          2002Year:
          FOOTHILLS AUTO SALESName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

7781 ft.
1.474 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
694 ft.

> 1 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
West 27914  HINKLEMAN RD    N/A
73 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015384910
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                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             LEONS DELI EXPRESSFacility Company:
                                             28775471Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.05730Longitude:
                              47.160111Latitude:
                              28775471Facility Id:

                                             01/01/1988Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1988Date Interaction:
                                             CRK000008190Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             LEONS DELI EXPRESSFacility Company:
                                             28775471Facility ID:

                                             07/31/1983Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/31/1983Date Interaction:
                                             6679Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             LEONS DELI EXPRESSFacility Company:
                                             28775471Facility ID:
                              TIER2Ecology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.05730Longitude:
                              47.160111Latitude:
                              28775471Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

Quality Programs.
Quality, Dam Safety, Hazardous Waste, Toxics Cleanup, and Water
facility/site that is currently, or has been, of interest to the Air
Department of Ecology. This system contains key information for each
means to query and display data maintained by the Washington
Washington Facility / Site Identification System (WA-FSIS) provides a
                    Environmental Interest/Information System

                    110015497880Registry ID:

FINDS:

7877 ft.
1.492 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
701 ft.

> 1 USTBUCKLEY, WA  98321
West ALLSITES27909 HWY 410 W    N/A
74 FINDSLEONS DELI EXPRESS 1007073156
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                         09/30/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         NO LEADTank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         2,001 to 4,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A8423, A8892Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Flexible PipingPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Impressed Current and Interior LiningTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Part of Automatic Tank Gauging (ATG) SystemTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         02/28/2014Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/31/1983Tank Install Date:
                         09/30/1999Tank Upgrade Date:
                         DIESEL (#2)Tank Name:

                         3608296323Phone Number:
                         6028025940010001UBI:
                         -122.057306Decimal Longitude:
                         47.160111000000001Decimal Latitude:
                         6679Site Id:
                         28775471Facility ID:

UST:

                                             01/01/1988Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/01/1988Date Interaction:
                                             CRK000008190Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             EPCRAProgram Data:
                                             HAZWASTEEcology Program:
                                             Emergency/Haz Chem Rpt TIER2Interaction 2:
                                             TIER2Interaction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             LEONS DELI EXPRESSFacility Company:
                                             28775471Facility ID:

                                             07/31/1983Date Interaction 3:
                                             07/31/1983Date Interaction:
                                             6679Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
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                         00/31/1983Tank Install Date:
                         09/30/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         REGULARTank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         5,000 to 9,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A8423, A8892Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Flexible PipingPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Impressed Current and Interior LiningTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Part of Automatic Tank Gauging (ATG) SystemTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         02/28/2014Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/31/1983Tank Install Date:
                         09/30/1998Tank Upgrade Date:
                         PREMIUM (NL)Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         5,000 to 9,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A8423, A8892Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Flexible PipingPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Impressed Current and Interior LiningTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Part of Automatic Tank Gauging (ATG) SystemTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         02/28/2014Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:
                         00/31/1983Tank Install Date:
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         10,000 to 19,999 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         A8423, A8892Tag Number:
                         Pressurized SystemPipe Pumping System:
                         Corrosion ResistantPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Automatic Line Leak Detector (ALLD)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Double Wall PipePipe Construction:
                         Flexible PipingPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Automatic Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Impressed Current and Interior LiningTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Part of Automatic Tank Gauging (ATG) SystemTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Automatic Shutoff (fill pipe)Tank Overfill Prevention:
                         Spill Bucket/Spill BoxTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         02/28/2014Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         OperationalTank Status:

LEONS DELI EXPRESS  (Continued) 1007073156

          46623  248TH WAY SEAddress:
          2004Year:
          MIKES MOBILE AUTOMOTIVEName:

EDR Historical Auto Stations:

8731 ft.
1.654 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
729 ft.

> 1 ENUMCLAW, WA  98022
NNE 46623  248TH WAY SE    N/A
75 EDR US Hist Auto Stat 1015509030

                                             03/30/2011Date Interaction:
                                             Not reportedProgram ID:
                                             Cascade Water Alliance Fish Screening FacilityFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             State Cleanup SiteInteraction 2:
                                             SCSInteraction 1:
                                             AInteraction:
                                             Cascade Water Alliance Fish Screening FacilityFacility Company:
                                             21028Facility ID:
                              SCSEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -122.06048Longitude:
                              47.17199Latitude:
                              21028Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

8848 ft.
1.676 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
664 ft.

> 1 BUCKLEY, WA  98321
WNW CSCSL NFA27730 SUMNER BUCKLEY HWY E    N/A
76 ALLSITESCASCADE WATER ALLIANCE FISH SCREENING FACILITY S111769126
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                    -122.06048Longitude:
                    47.171990000000001Latitude:
                    NoVCP:
                    Not reportedRank:
                    03/21/2012NFA Date:
                    11830CS Id:
                    21028Facility/Site Id:

CSCSL NFA:

                                             03/30/2011Date Interaction 3:

CASCADE WATER ALLIANCE FISH SCREENING FACILITY  (Continued) S111769126

                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WA DSHS RAINIER SCHOOLFacility Company:
                                             57228626Facility ID:
                              USTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -121.998Longitude:
                              47.15611Latitude:
                              57228626Facility Id:

                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction:
                                             556Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WA DSHS RAINIER SCHOOLFacility Company:
                                             57228626Facility ID:

                                             01/21/1997Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/21/1997Date Interaction:
                                             556Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             LUST FacilityInteraction 2:
                                             LUSTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WA DSHS RAINIER SCHOOLFacility Company:
                                             57228626Facility ID:
                              LUSTEcology Interest Type Code:
                              -121.998Longitude:
                              47.15611Latitude:
                              57228626Facility Id:

ALLSITES:

9074 ft.
1.719 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
0 ft.

> 1 USTBUCKLEY, WA  98321
ESE LUSTRYAN RD    N/A
77 ALLSITESDSHS RAINIER SCHOOL U003354800
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                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         06/30/1996Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1985Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         RS1Tank Name:

                         3608291111Phone Number:
                         3420078650010026UBI:
                         -121.998Decimal Longitude:
                         47.156109999999998Decimal Latitude:
                         556Site Id:
                         57228626Facility ID:

UST:

                    47.1561099 / -121.998Lat/Long:
                    SouthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    05/21/1997Release Status Date:
                    DSHS RAINIER SCHOOLAlternate Name:
                    Independent ActionProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    9766Cleanup Site ID:
                    RCUFacility Status:
                    57228626Facility ID:

                    47.1561099 / -121.998Lat/Long:
                    SouthwestSite Response Unit Code:
                    01/21/1997Release Status Date:
                    DSHS RAINIER SCHOOLAlternate Name:
                    Independent ActionProcess Type:
                    UplandCleanup Unit Type:
                    9766Cleanup Site ID:
                    Cleanup StartedFacility Status:
                    57228626Facility ID:

LUST:

                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction 3:
                                             03/20/2000Date Interaction:
                                             556Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
                                             Underground Storage TankInteraction 2:
                                             USTInteraction 1:
                                             IInteraction:
                                             WA DSHS RAINIER SCHOOLFacility Company:
                                             57228626Facility ID:

                                             01/21/1997Date Interaction 3:
                                             01/21/1997Date Interaction:
                                             556Program ID:
                                             Not reportedFacility Alt.:
                                             ISISProgram Data:
                                             TOXICSEcology Program:
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                         Not reportedTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         Not reportedTank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         ExemptTank Status:
                         00/31/1964Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         RS3Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         111 TO 1,100 GallonsCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         OtherPipe Construction:
                         OtherPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         OtherTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         OtherTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Dielectric Coated SteelTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         07/01/1994Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1987Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         RS2Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         OtherPipe Construction:
                         OtherPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         OtherTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Sacrificial AnodeTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Dielectric Coated SteelTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:

DSHS RAINIER SCHOOL  (Continued) U003354800
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                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         NonePipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Safe Suction (No Leak Detection)Pipe Primary Release Detection:
                         OtherPipe Construction:
                         OtherPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         OtherTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Corrosion ResistantTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Single Wall TankTank Construction:
                         Fiberglass Reinforced PlasticTank Material:
                         NoneTank Overfill Prevention:
                         NoneTank Spill Prevention:
                         Not reportedTank Closure Date:
                         06/30/1996Tank Permit Expiration Date:
                         08/06/1996Tank Status Date:
                         RemovedTank Status:
                         00/01/1981Tank Install Date:
                         Not reportedTank Upgrade Date:
                         RS4Tank Name:

                         Not reportedDispencer/Pump SFC Type:
                         Not reportedCapacity Range:
                         SOUTHWESTResponsible Unit:
                         Not reportedTag Number:
                         Not reportedPipe Pumping System:
                         Not reportedPipe Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedPipe Second Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Primary Release Detection:
                         Not reportedPipe Construction:
                         SteelPipe Material:
                         Not reportedTank SFC Type:
                         Not reportedTank Release Detection:
                         Not reportedTank Manifold:
                         Not reportedTank Corrosion Protection:
                         Not reportedTank Tightness Test:
                         Not reportedTank Construction:
                         SteelTank Material:
                         Not reportedTank Overfill Prevention:
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 20 records.

BUCKLEY             1000120001 VIZ INDUSTRIES INC 38316 HINKLEMAN RD 98321 FINDS,RCRA-NLR,ALLSITES
BUCKLEY             1000878759 WA WSU BUCKLEY DAIRY 1 LEVESQUE RD E SIDE 100 YDS S O 98321 FINDS,MANIFEST,ALLSITES,RCRA-N
ENUMCLAW            1001491437 KING CNTY BOISE CREEK BRG 3055A 241ST AVE SE 98022 FINDS,RCRA-NLR,ALLSITES
ENUMCLAW            1004614230 PUGET SOUND POWER & LIGHT CO ENUMC 44720 244TH N ST 98022 FTTS,FINDS,HIST FTTS
ENUMCLAW            1007063848 MOTOROLA INC UST 100848 3 SISTERS MOUNTAIN 98022 FINDS,ALLSITES
ENUMCLAW            1007064236 CORLISS REDI MIX INC 29910 ENUMCLAW CHINOOK PASS HW 98022 FINDS,UST,ALLSITES
BUCKLEY             1007070338 PUGET SOUND ENERGY BUCKLEY NE OF BUCKLEY CITY CENTERQ 98321 FINDS
BUCKLEY             1007071362 BUCKLEY LIBRARY 1 MAIN 98321 FINDS
BUCKLEY             1007071688 BUCKLEY MAINTENANCE SITE SR 162 MP 19.55 S 98321 FINDS
ENUMCLAW            1007075485 ENUMCLAW CITY BOISE SPRING HWY 410 98022 FINDS,ALLSITES
ENUMCLAW            1009525975 WEYERHAEUSER CO ENUMCLAW 31002 CHINOOK PASS HWY 98022 FTTS,HIST FTTS
ENUMCLAW            1010337768 ENUMCLAW SHOPS 560 HIGHWAY 410 98022 RCRA-SQG,UST
BUCKLEY             2011971463 27730 SUMNER BUCKLEY HWY      ERNS
                    S106082986 12704 PACIFIC HIGHWAY S, FORT      HIST CDL
                    S106083011 12117-PACIFIC HWY SW, ROOM # 4      HIST CDL
                    S106083016 25419 OLD SUMNER BUCKLEY HIGHW      HIST CDL
BUCKLEY             S108523708 12124 165 HWY E 98321 CDL
ENUMCLAW            S110035384 CORLISS ENUMCLAW GRAVEL PIT 29410 CHINOOK PASS HWY 98022 NPDES,ALLSITES
BUCKLEY             S110036440 INTERWEST CORPORATE PARK 28201 HWY 410 NULL ALLSITES
                    S110629853 ROBERT E. BOSTER DUMP 5128 WEST TAPPS HWY      LF
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/09/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 72

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 04/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/14/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/17/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent NPL

HSL:  Hazardous Sites List
The Hazardous Sites List is a subset of the CSCSL Report. It includes sites which have been assessed and ranked
using the Washington Ranking Method (WARM).

Date of Government Version: 02/27/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/14/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2013
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7200
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS
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CSCSL:  Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites List
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7200
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facility Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.

Date of Government Version: 09/06/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6132
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks Site List
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7183
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 03/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.
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Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/01/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 162

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 05/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 09/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Database
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7183
Last EDR Contact: 02/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Storage Tank Locations
A listing of aboveground storage tank locations regulated by the Department of Ecology’s Spill Prevention, Preparedness
and Response Program.
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Date of Government Version: 05/14/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/15/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7562
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 156

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/08/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 63

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/03/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).
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Date of Government Version: 08/27/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/28/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 49

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 65

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 02/21/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

INST CONTROL:  Institutional Control Site List
Sites that have institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 11/13/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/15/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/2012
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7170
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

ICR:  Independent Cleanup Reports
These are remedial action reports Ecology has received from either the owner or operator of the sites. These actions
have been conducted without department oversight or approval and are not under an order or decree. This database
is no longer updated by the Department of Ecology.

Date of Government Version: 12/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/22/2003
Number of Days to Update: 19

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7200
Last EDR Contact: 08/10/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/09/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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VCP:  Voluntary Cleanup Program Sites
Sites that have entered either the Voluntary Cleanup Program or its predecessor Independent Remedial Action Program.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2013
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7200
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 09/28/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/02/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/16/2012
Number of Days to Update: 14

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 04/05/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields Sites Listing
A listing of brownfields sites included in the Confirmed & Suspected Sites Listing. Brownfields are abandoned,
idle or underused commercial or industrial properties, where the expansion or redevelopment is hindered by real
or perceived contamination. Brownfields vary in size, location, age, and past use -- they can be anything from
a five-hundred acre automobile assembly plant to a small, abandoned corner gas station.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 11

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-725-4030
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Brownfields are real property, the expansion, redevelopment, or reuse of which may be complicated by the presence
or potential presence of a hazardous substance, pollutant, or contaminant. Cleaning up and reinvesting in these
properties takes development pressures off of undeveloped, open land, and both improves and protects the environment.
Assessment, Cleanup and Redevelopment Exchange System (ACRES) stores information reported by EPA Brownfields
grant recipients on brownfields properties assessed or cleaned up with grant funding as well as information on
Targeted Brownfields Assessments performed by EPA Regions. A listing of ACRES Brownfield sites is obtained from
Cleanups in My Community. Cleanups in My Community provides information on Brownfields properties for which information
is reported back to EPA, as well as areas served by Brownfields grant programs.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/20/2012
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 03/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites
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DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycling Facility List
A llisting of recycling center locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/31/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2013
Number of Days to Update: 67

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6105
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

SWTIRE:  Solid Waste Tire Facilities
This study identified sites statewide with unauthorized accumulations of scrap tires.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/16/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/13/2006
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/12/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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ALLSITES:  Facility/Site Identification System Listing
Information on facilities and sites of interest to the Department of Ecology.

Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2013
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6423
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

CSCSL NFA:  Confirmed and Contaminated Sites - No Further Action
The data set contains information about sites previously on the Confirmed and Suspected Contaminated Sites list
that have received a No Further Action (NFA) determination. Because it is necessary to maintain historical records
of sites that have been investigated and cleaned up, sites are not deleted from the database when cleanup activities
are completed. Instead, a No Further Action code is entered based upon the type of NFA determination the site
received.

Date of Government Version: 01/22/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/24/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-7170
Last EDR Contact: 04/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Contaminated Site List
Illegal methamphetamine labs use hazardous chemicals that create public health hazards. Chemicals and residues
can cause burns, respiratory and neurological damage, and death. Biological hazards associated with intravenous
needles, feces, and blood also pose health risks.

Date of Government Version: 02/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/24/2009
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  360-236-3380
Last EDR Contact: 02/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST CDL:  List of Sites Contaminated by Clandestine Drug Labs
This listing of contaminated sites by Clandestine Drug Labs includes non-remediated properties. The current CDL
listing does not. This listing is no longer updated by the state agency.

Date of Government Version: 02/08/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/26/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/19/2007
Number of Days to Update: 23

Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  360-236-3381
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Land Records
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LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 02/06/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/25/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 04/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

SPILLS:  Reported Spills
Spills reported to the Spill Prevention, Preparedness and Response Division.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/21/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/04/2013
Number of Days to Update: 45

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6950
Last EDR Contact: 04/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SPILLS 90:  SPILLS90 data from FirstSearch
Spills 90 includes those spill and release records available exclusively from FirstSearch databases. Typically,
they may include chemical, oil and/or hazardous substance spills recorded after 1990. Duplicate records that are
already included in EDR incident and release records are not included in Spills 90.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2013
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  FirstSearch
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 01/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA NonGen / NLR:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 02/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 12

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 05/02/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.
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Date of Government Version: 07/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 05/07/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 12/18/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2013
Number of Days to Update: 30

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 03/13/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 146

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.
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Date of Government Version: 02/05/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/18/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 03/06/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/17/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 03/28/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2013
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 02/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 07/20/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 61

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 04/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/16/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 114

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.
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Date of Government Version: 04/09/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 29

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 04/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 10/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/01/2012
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (206) 553-1200
Last EDR Contact: 03/12/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

RMP:  Risk Management Plans
When Congress passed the Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, it required EPA to publish regulations and guidance
for chemical accident prevention at facilities using extremely hazardous substances. The Risk Management Program
Rule (RMP Rule) was written to implement Section 112(r) of these amendments. The rule, which built upon existing
industry codes and standards, requires companies of all sizes that use certain flammable and toxic substances
to develop a Risk Management Program, which includes a(n): Hazard assessment that details the potential effects
of an accidental release, an accident history of the last five years, and an evaluation of worst-case and alternative
accidental releases; Prevention program that includes safety precautions and maintenance, monitoring, and employee
training measures; and Emergency response program that spells out emergency health care, employee training measures
and procedures for informing the public and response agencies (e.g the fire department) should an accident occur.

Date of Government Version: 05/08/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/25/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-8600
Last EDR Contact: 04/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/26/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2013
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 02/26/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/10/2013
Data Release Frequency: Biennially
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UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Listing
A listing of underground injection wells.

Date of Government Version: 02/19/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/21/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2013
Number of Days to Update: 46

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6143
Last EDR Contact: 02/21/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

WA MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaner List
A listing of registered drycleaners who registered with the Department of Ecology (using the SIC code of 7215
and 7216) as hazardous waste generators.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6732
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  Water Quality Permit System Data
A listing of permitted wastewater facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/25/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2013
Number of Days to Update: 68

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6073
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AIRS (EMI):  Washington Emissions Data System
Emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/22/2013
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6040
Last EDR Contact: 03/25/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INACTIVE DRYCLEANERS:  Inactive Drycleaners
A listing of inactive drycleaner facility locations.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/27/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/05/2012
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6732
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 05/06/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/10/2012
Number of Days to Update: 83

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 05/03/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/12/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

PRP:  Potentially Responsible Parties
A listing of verified Potentially Responsible Parties

Date of Government Version: 12/02/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/13/2013
Number of Days to Update: 69

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 04/04/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 04/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: N/A

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 04/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/29/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US AIRS (AFS):  Aerometric Information Retrieval System Facility Subsystem (AFS)
The database is a sub-system of Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS). AFS contains compliance data
on air pollution point sources regulated by the U.S. EPA and/or state and local air regulatory agencies. This
information comes from source reports by various stationary sources of air pollution, such as electric power plants,
steel mills, factories, and universities, and provides information about the air pollutants they produce. Action,
air program, air program pollutant, and general level plant data. It is used to track emissions and compliance
data from industrial plants.
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Date of Government Version: 01/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-5962
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Financial Assurance 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for hazardous waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to
ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 05/23/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/26/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/27/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6754
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Site Listing
A listing of coal ash disposal site locations.

Date of Government Version: 03/12/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/13/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/08/2013
Number of Days to Update: 26

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6933
Last EDR Contact: 03/11/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 3:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/06/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/19/2007
Number of Days to Update: 44

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-407-6136
Last EDR Contact: 11/19/2012
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/04/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Financial Assurance 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for underground storage tank facilities. Financial assurance is intended
to ensure that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures
if the owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 02/24/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/24/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/27/2012
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Department of Ecology
Telephone:  360-586-1060
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 1:  Lead Smelter Sites
A listing of former lead smelter site locations.

Date of Government Version: 01/29/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/14/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/27/2013
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8787
Last EDR Contact: 04/08/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/22/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LEAD SMELTER 2:  Lead Smelter Sites
A list of several hundred sites in the U.S. where secondary lead smelting was done from 1931and 1964. These sites
may pose a threat to public health through ingestion or inhalation of contaminated soil or dust
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Date of Government Version: 04/05/2001
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/27/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  American Journal of Public Health
Telephone:  703-305-6451
Last EDR Contact: 12/02/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

2020 COR ACTION:  2020 Corrective Action Program List
The EPA has set ambitious goals for the RCRA Corrective Action program by creating the 2020 Corrective Action
Universe. This RCRA cleanup baseline includes facilities expected to need corrective action. The 2020 universe
contains a wide variety of sites. Some properties are heavily contaminated while others were contaminated but
have since been cleaned up. Still others have not been fully investigated yet, and may require little or no remediation.
Inclusion in the 2020 Universe does not necessarily imply failure on the part of a facility to meet its RCRA obligations.

Date of Government Version: 11/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/18/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2012
Number of Days to Update: 7

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-4044
Last EDR Contact: 02/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 05/27/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US FIN ASSUR:  Financial Assurance Information
All owners and operators of facilities that treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste are required to provide
proof that they will have sufficient funds to pay for the clean up, closure, and post-closure care of their facilities.

Date of Government Version: 03/04/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-1917
Last EDR Contact: 02/19/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

EPA WATCH LIST:  EPA WATCH LIST
EPA maintains a "Watch List" to facilitate dialogue between EPA, state and local environmental agencies on enforcement
matters relating to facilities with alleged violations identified as either significant or high priority. Being
on the Watch List does not mean that the facility has actually violated the law only that an investigation by
EPA or a state or local environmental agency has led those organizations to allege that an unproven violation
has in fact occurred. Being on the Watch List does not represent a higher level of concern regarding the alleged
violations that were detected, but instead indicates cases requiring additional dialogue between EPA, state and
local agencies - primarily because of the length of time the alleged violation has gone unaddressed or unresolved.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2012
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  617-520-3000
Last EDR Contact: 05/10/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/26/2013
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

US AIRS MINOR:  Air Facility System Data
A listing of minor source facilities.

Date of Government Version: 01/23/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/30/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/10/2013
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-5962
Last EDR Contact: 04/01/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/15/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/15/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/24/2013
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR HIGH RISK HISTORICAL RECORDS

EDR Exclusive Records

EDR MGP:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Exclusive Historic Gas Stations
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
gas station/filling station/service station sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited
to those categories of sources that might, in EDR’s opinion, include gas station/filling station/service station
establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were not limited to gas, gas station, gasoline station,
filling station, auto, automobile repair, auto service station, service station, etc. This database falls within
a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort presents
unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental concerns,
but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Exclusive Historic Dry Cleaners
EDR has searched selected national collections of business directories and has collected listings of potential
dry cleaner sites that were available to EDR researchers. EDR’s review was limited to those categories of sources
that might, in EDR’s opinion, include dry cleaning establishments. The categories reviewed included, but were
not limited to dry cleaners, cleaners, laundry, laundromat, cleaning/laundry, wash & dry etc. This database falls
within a category of information EDR classifies as "High Risk Historical Records", or HRHR. EDR’s HRHR effort
presents unique and sometimes proprietary data about past sites and operations that typically create environmental
concerns, but may not show up in current government records searches.

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR US Hist Cleaners:  EDR Proprietary Historic Dry Cleaners - Cole

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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EDR US Hist Auto Stat:  EDR Proprietary Historic Gas Stations - Cole

Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  N/A
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COUNTY RECORDS

KING COUNTY:

Abandoned Landfill Study in King County
The King County Abandoned Landfill Survey was conducted from October through December 1984 by the Health Department’s
Environmental Health Division at the request of the King County Council. The primary objective of the survey was
to determine if any public health problems existed at the predetermined 24 sites.

Date of Government Version: 04/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Seattle-King County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  206-296-4785
Last EDR Contact: 10/21/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SEATTLE COUNTY:

Abandoned Landfill Study in the City of Seattle
The Seattle Abandoned Landfill Survey was conducted in June and July of 1984 by the Health Department’s Environmental
Health Division at the request of the Mayor’s Office. The primary objective of the survey was to determine if
any public health problems existed at the predetermined 12 sites.

Date of Government Version: 07/30/1984
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/07/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: 0

Source:  Seattle - King County Department of Public Health
Telephone:  206-296-4785
Last EDR Contact: 10/21/1994
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SEATTLE/KING COUNTY:

Seattle - King County Abandoned Landfill Toxicity / Hazard Assessment Project
This report presents the Seattle-King County Health Department’s follow-up investigation of two city owned and
four county owned abandoned landfills which was conducted from February to December 1986.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1986
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/18/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/20/1995
Number of Days to Update: 33

Source:  Department of Public Health
Telephone:  206-296-4785
Last EDR Contact: 08/14/1995
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SNOHOMISH COUNTY:

Solid Waste Sites of Record at Snohomish Health District
Solid waste disposal and/or utilization sites in Snohomish County.

Date of Government Version: 11/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/29/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/03/2012
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Snohomish Health District
Telephone:  206-339-5250
Last EDR Contact: 03/29/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/08/2013
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TACOMA/PIERCE COUNTY:

TC3605499.2s     Page GR-22

GOVERNMENT RECORDS SEARCHED / DATA CURRENCY TRACKING

Exhibit No. ___(MM-6) 
Page 229 of 318



Closed Landfill Survey
Following numerous requests for information about closed dumpsites and landfills in Pierce County, the Tacoma-Pierce
County Health Department decided to conduct a study on the matter. The aim of the study was to evaluate public
health risks associated with the closed dumpsites and landfills, and to determine the need, if any, for further
investigations of a more detailed nature. The sites represent all of the known dumpsites and landfills closed
after 1950.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2002
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/24/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/14/2003
Number of Days to Update: 51

Source:  Tacoma-Pierce County Health Department
Telephone:  206-591-6500
Last EDR Contact: 03/19/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 02/18/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2013
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of Energy & Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 02/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/03/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 02/01/2013
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/07/2013
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/15/2013
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 05/09/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/19/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/23/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/18/2012
Number of Days to Update: 57

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 04/23/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 08/05/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually

WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/19/2012
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/27/2012
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 03/18/2013
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/01/2013
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Daycare Center Listing
Source: Department of Social & Health Services
Telephone: 253-383-1735

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principal investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1993Most Recent Revision:
47122-B1 BUCKLEY, WATarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

726 ft. above sea levelElevation:
5223519.5UTM Y (Meters): 
573833.0UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 10Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
122.0259 - 122˚ 1’ 33.24’’Longitude (West): 
47.163 - 47˚ 9’ 46.80’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

BUCKLEY, WA 98321
MAIN STREET/A STREET
BUCKLEY SYSTEM

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES
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should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapBUCKLEY

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

5301380400C  - FEMA Q3 Flood data
53033C1495F  - FEMA Q3 Flood dataAdditional Panels in search area:

5301390001B  - FEMA Q3 Flood dataFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapPIERCE, WA

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratifed SequenceCategory:CenozoicEra:
QuaternarySystem:
QuaternarySeries:
QCode:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION
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opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Min: 5.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clay

clay loam
gravelly sandy59 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 6.5

Min: 4
Max: 14   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Soils.
200), Silty
passing No.
than 35 pct.
Materials (more
Silt-Clayloam 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 31 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

ModerateCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

loamSoil Surface Texture:

BuckleySoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY
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1/4 - 1/2 Mile WSWWA7000000008191   2

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

0 - 1/8 Mile WSWWA5322916   1

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40001248317   7
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40001248266   6
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40001248383   5
1/2 - 1 Mile SouthUSGS40001248355   4
1/2 - 1 Mile SSEUSGS40001248399   3

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1.000 milesFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

METHYLCHLORIDE (CHLOROEMETHANE)Contaminant:07200112210Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

8/7/2007 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2006 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2006 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

NITRATEContaminant:0664001Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

033193Vio. Awareness Date:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
Not ReportedAnalysis Method:

Not ReportedMaximum  Contaminant Level:Not ReportedAnalysis Result:
Not ReportedNumber of Samples Taken:Not ReportedNum required Samples:

001 MonthsVio. Period:03/31/93Vio. end Date:03/01/93Vio. beginning Date:
Not ReportedPWS Phone:Not ReportedSource ID:9325372Violation ID:

VIOLATIONS INFORMATION:

YESPWS currently has or had major violation(s) or enforcement:

125Population:TreatedTreatment Class:
Not ReportedCity Served:

122 01 32Facility Longitude:47 09 47Facility Latitude:

Not ReportedAddressee / Facility: 

OAK HARBOR,  WA 982770399
SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPWS Name:

Not ReportedDate Deactivated:Not ReportedDate Initiated:
WA5322916PWS ID:

1
WSW
0 - 1/8 Mile
Higher

WA5322916FRDS PWS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

O-DICHLOROBENZENEContaminant:07200112968Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

O-CHLOROTOLUENEContaminant:07200112965Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

METHYLENE CHLORIDE (DICHLOROMETHANE)Contaminant:07200112964Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

CIS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENEContaminant:07200112380Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENEContaminant:07200112378Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

BROMOMETHANEContaminant:07200112214Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

1,2-DICHLOROETHANEContaminant:07200112980Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHYLENEContaminant:07200112979Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

1,1-DICHLOROETHANEContaminant:07200112978Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

1,1-DICHLOROETHYLENEContaminant:07200112977Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

VINYL CHLORIDEContaminant:07200112976Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

P-DICHLOROBENZENEContaminant:07200112969Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

TETRACHLOROETHYLENEContaminant:07200112987Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANEContaminant:07200112985Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

TRICHLOROETHYLENEContaminant:07200112984Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

1,2-DICHLOROPROPANEContaminant:07200112983Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

CARBON TETRACHLORIDEContaminant:07200112982Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANEContaminant:07200112981Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:
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Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

STYRENEContaminant:07200112996Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

BROMOBENZENEContaminant:07200112993Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

ETHYLBENZENEContaminant:07200112992Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

TOLUENEContaminant:07200112991Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

BENZENEContaminant:07200112990Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/8/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:12/31/2007 0:00:00Complperen:
1/1/2005 0:00:00Complperbe:
3Viol. Type:

MONOCHLOROBENZENE (CHLOROBENZENE)Contaminant:07200112989Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:
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200Srctot1yr:140Srctot6mo:
Not ReportedDoewelltag:USrcvulnsoc:
USrcvulnvoc:MSrcvulnioc:
USrcsuscept:GPSLatlongmet:

47.160647Latitude:
-122.035306Longitude:
NWSWQtrqtrsect:

03Section:06ERange:
19Township:129Srcwelldep:
PSrcusecode:WSrctype:
WELL #1Srcname:1813Totalconne:
1684Resconnect:4535Ftrespopul:
Not ReportedSmaid:PIERCECounty:
NWRegion:CommSystemtype:

ASystemgrou:
BUCKLEY WATERSystemname:

0900002Pwssrcid:02Srcnum:
09000Pwsid:5484Objectid:

2
WSW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Lower

WA7000000008191WA WELLS

WA, 98 
GRAHAMAddress 2:
21421 111TH AVENUE COURT EASTAddress:

Not ReportedPhone:Bill LangleyContact:
125Population:SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMName:

CONTACT INFORMATION:

Not ReportedEnf. Action:4/12/2007 0:00:00Enforcement Date:
0664001Violation ID:
1/1/2006 0:00:00 - 12/31/2006 0:00:00Compliance Period:
NITRATEContaminant:
3Violation Type:
SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMSystem Name:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
7/8/2009 0:00:00Enf action:

No Enf Action as ofEnfdate:2/29/2008 0:00:00Complperen:
2/1/2008 0:00:00Complperbe:
MCL, Monthly (TCR)Viol. Type:

COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:0872124Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

Not ReportedViolmeasur:
State Compliance AchievedEnf action:

9/29/2008 0:00:00Enfdate:9/29/2008 0:00:00Complperen:
7/1/2008 0:00:00Complperbe:
CCR Complete Failure to ReportViol. Type:

7000Contaminant:0822996Vioid:
CPwstypecod:125Retpopsrvd:

SPANAWAY VILLAGE WATER SYSTEMPwsname:
WA5322916Pwsid:03/31/2009Truedate:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-122.024834Longitude:
47.1512131Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:17110014Huc code:

GWSI DATABASE AUGMENTATION SITEMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
19N/06E-10G02Monloc name:
USGS-470905122012501Monloc Identifier:
USGS Washington Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-WAOrg. Identifier:

4
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001248355FED USGS

1983-05-05 110

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

ftWellholedepth units:
225Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
225Welldepth:19830505Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
UnknownVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

999Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
9999.99Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-122.0206672Longitude:
47.1526019Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:17110014Huc code:

GWSI DATABASE AUGMENTATION SITEMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
19N/06E-10NE1Monloc name:
USGS-470910122011001Monloc Identifier:
USGS Washington Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-WAOrg. Identifier:

3
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001248399FED USGS

WA7000000008191Site id:NInternalon:
01/01/1970Srceffecti:01/01/1970Pwseffecti:

buckleypwd@cityofbuckley.comPriconta 6:
98321Priconta 5:

WAPriconta 4:BUCKLEYPriconta 3:
PO  BOX 1960Priconta 2:WATER DEPARTMENTPriconta 1:
3608291631Pricontact:CFRProtection:
620Srctot10yr:440Srctot5yr:
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6
South
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001248266FED USGS

1975-07-23 39

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
117Welldepth:19750722Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
900Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-122.0178894Longitude:
47.1520464Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:17110014Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
19N/06E-10H01Monloc name:
USGS-470908122010001Monloc Identifier:
USGS Washington Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-WAOrg. Identifier:

5
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001248383FED USGS

1989-06-13 36

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

ftWellholedepth units:
200Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
200Welldepth:19890608Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Unclassified OverburdenFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
UnknownVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

999Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
9999.99Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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Unclassified OverburdenFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
UnknownVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

999Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
9999.99Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:10Horiz Acc measure:
Not ReportedSourcemap scale:-122.0178894Longitude:
47.1506575Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:17110014Huc code:

GWSI DATABASE AUGMENTATION SITEMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
19N/06E-10H02Monloc name:
USGS-470903122010001Monloc Identifier:
USGS Washington Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-WAOrg. Identifier:

7
SSE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

USGS40001248317FED USGS

1952-08-01 13

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

Not ReportedWellholedepth units:
Not ReportedWellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
25Welldepth:19010101Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
Not ReportedFormation type:
Not ReportedAquifername:

USCountrycode:NGVD29Vert coord refsys:
Interpolated from topographic mapVertcollection method:
feetVert accmeasure units:

10Vertacc measure val:feetVert measure units:
723Vert measure val:NAD83Horiz coord refsys:

Interpolated from mapHoriz Collection method:
secondsHoriz Acc measure units:1Horiz Acc measure:
24000Sourcemap scale:-122.024834Longitude:
47.1498242Latitude:Not ReportedContrib drainagearea units:
Not ReportedContrib drainagearea:Not ReportedDrainagearea Units:
Not ReportedDrainagearea value:17110014Huc code:

Not ReportedMonloc desc:
WellMonloc type:
19N/06E-10G01Monloc name:
USGS-470900122012501Monloc Identifier:
USGS Washington Water Science CenterFormal name:
USGS-WAOrg. Identifier:
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1982-03-30 14

Date
Feet below
Surface

Feet to
Sealevel

-------------------------------------------------

Ground-water levels, Number of Measurements: 1

ftWellholedepth units:
176Wellholedepth:ftWelldepth units:
176Welldepth:19820325Construction date:

Not ReportedAquifer type:
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0%7%93%1.120 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
0%3%97%0.665 pCi/LLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 86

Federal Area Radon Information for PIERCE COUNTY, WA

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for PIERCE County:  3 

AREA RADON INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS
RADON

®
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.

TC3605499.2s     Page A-20
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Wells
Source:  Department of Health
Telephone:  360-236-3148
Group A and B well locations.

Water Well Listing
Source:  Public Utility District
Telephone:  206-779-7656
A listing of water well locations in Kitsap County.

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Oil and Gas Well Listing
Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  360-902-1450
Locations that represent oil and gas test well sites in Washington State from 1890 to present.

RADON

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.

OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

TC3605499.2s     Page A-21
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STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Buckley System

Main Street/A Street

Buckley, WA 98321

Inquiry Number: 3605499.5

May 14, 2013
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EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.
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Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	May 14, 2013

Target Property:
Main Street/A Street

Buckley, WA 98321

Year Scale Details Source

1941 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 47122-B1, Buckley, WA;/Flight Date: July 10, 1941 EDR

1954 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 47122-B1, Buckley, WA;/Flight Date: July 28, 1954 EDR

1965 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 47122-B1, Buckley, WA;/Flight Date: July 06, 1965 EDR

1968 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=750' Panel #: 47122-B1, Buckley, WA;/Flight Date: September 03, 1968 EDR

1972 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=1000' Panel #: 47122-B1, Buckley, WA;/Flight Date: September 04, 1972 EDR

1986 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 47122-B1, Buckley, WA;/Flight Date: May 29, 1986 EDR

1991 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 47122-B1, Buckley, WA;/Flight Date: July 03, 1991 EDR

1998 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 47122-B1, Buckley, WA;/DOQQ - acquisition dates: July
20, 1998

EDR

2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 47122-B1, Buckley, WA;/Flight Year: 2005 EDR

2006 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 47122-B1, Buckley, WA;/Flight Year: 2006 EDR

2009 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 47122-B1, Buckley, WA;/Flight Year: 2009 EDR

2011 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Panel #: 47122-B1, Buckley, WA;/Flight Year: 2011 EDR

3605499.5
2
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INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3605499.5

1941
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YEAR:
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1954

 = 750' Exhibit No. ___(MM-6) 
Page 259 of 318



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:
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1965
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YEAR:
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1968
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INQUIRY #:

YEAR:
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1972
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INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3605499.5

1986
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INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3605499.5

1991
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YEAR:
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1998
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INQUIRY #:

YEAR:
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2005
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YEAR:
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2006
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YEAR:
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2009
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Buckley System

Main Street/A Street

Buckley, WA 98321

Inquiry Number: 3605499.3

May 14, 2013
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report 5/14/13

Site Name:
Buckley System
Main Street/A Street
Buckley, WA 98321

Client Name:
Geo Engineers, Inc.
600 Stewart Street
Seattle, WA 98103

Contact: Jessica RobertsonEDR Inquiry # 3605499.3

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by Geo Engineers, Inc. were identified for the years listed below. The certified Sanborn
Library search results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the
certification number. Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial
reproduction of maps by Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Buckley System
Address: Main Street/A Street
City, State, Zip: Buckley, WA 98321
Cross Street:
P.O. # 0186-924-00
Project: Property Screen
Certification # 322A-4094-9D29

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # 322A-4094-9D29

Maps Provided:

1933

1910

1901

1894

1892

Limited Permission To Make Copies
Geo Engineers, Inc. (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map
accompanying this report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made
directly to an EDR Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is
conditioned upon compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2013 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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Sanborn Sheet Thumbnails

This Certified Sanborn Map Report is based upon the following Sanborn
Fire Insurance map sheets.

1933 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet Keymap/Sheet1 Volume 1, Sheet 2 Volume 1, Sheet 3 Volume 1, Sheet 4 Volume 1, Sheet 5

Volume 1, Sheet 6

1910 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet Keymap/Sheet1 Volume 1, Sheet 2 Volume 1, Sheet 3 Volume 1, Sheet 4 Volume 1, Sheet 5

Volume 1, Sheet 6
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1901 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 2 Volume 1, Sheet 1

1894 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet 2 Volume 1, Sheet 1

1892 Source Sheets

Volume 1, Sheet xxxx
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1933 Certified Sanborn Map

32
2A

-4
09

4-
9D

29

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1933

5/14/2013 7:37:03 PM
3605499.3

Geo Engineers, Inc.

Buckley System

Main Street/A Street

Buckley WA 98321

322A-4094-9D29
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1933 Certified Sanborn Map

322A
-4094-9D

29

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1933

5/14/2013 7:37:03 PM
3605499.3

Geo Engineers, Inc.

Buckley System

Main Street/A Street

Buckley WA 98321

322A-4094-9D29
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1933 Certified Sanborn Map

322A
-4094-9D

29

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1933

5/14/2013 7:37:03 PM
3605499.3

Geo Engineers, Inc.

Buckley System

Main Street/A Street

Buckley WA 98321

322A-4094-9D29
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1933 Certified Sanborn Map

322A
-4094-9D

29

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1933

5/14/2013 7:37:03 PM
3605499.3

Geo Engineers, Inc.

Buckley System

Main Street/A Street

Buckley WA 98321

322A-4094-9D29
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1933 Certified Sanborn Map

322A
-4094-9D

29

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1933

5/14/2013 7:37:03 PM
3605499.3

Geo Engineers, Inc.

Buckley System

Main Street/A Street

Buckley WA 98321

322A-4094-9D29
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1933 Certified Sanborn Map

322A
-4094-9D

29

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1933

5/14/2013 7:37:03 PM
3605499.3

Geo Engineers, Inc.

Buckley System

Main Street/A Street

Buckley WA 98321

322A-4094-9D29
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1910 Certified Sanborn Map

322A
-4094-9D

29

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1910

5/14/2013 7:37:03 PM
3605499.3

Geo Engineers, Inc.

Buckley System

Main Street/A Street

Buckley WA 98321

322A-4094-9D29
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1910 Certified Sanborn Map

322A
-4094-9D

29

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1910

5/14/2013 7:37:03 PM
3605499.3

Geo Engineers, Inc.

Buckley System

Main Street/A Street

Buckley WA 98321

322A-4094-9D29
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1910 Certified Sanborn Map

322A
-4094-9D

29

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1910

5/14/2013 7:37:03 PM
3605499.3

Geo Engineers, Inc.

Buckley System

Main Street/A Street

Buckley WA 98321

322A-4094-9D29
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1910 Certified Sanborn Map

322A
-4094-9D

29

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1910

5/14/2013 7:37:03 PM
3605499.3

Geo Engineers, Inc.

Buckley System

Main Street/A Street

Buckley WA 98321

322A-4094-9D29
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1910 Certified Sanborn Map

322A
-4094-9D

29

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1910

5/14/2013 7:37:03 PM
3605499.3

Geo Engineers, Inc.

Buckley System

Main Street/A Street

Buckley WA 98321

322A-4094-9D29
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City of Buckley Site Visit 
Interview for Gas System Information with Brian Burbank, City of Buckley 

October 3, 2013 @ 9:30am 

Present at the Interview: 

• John Rork, PSE (360‐340‐3718)

• Paul Craig, GeoEngineers (206‐793‐4589)

• Brian Burbank, City of Buckley, Gas Lead (253‐261‐6754)

Questions and Responses 

1. Pipe Wrap
a. What is the current use of pipe wrap on the system?

i. The existing wrap is black coal tar
ii. For repairs of pipe wrap, the city uses either:

1. Royston “Roybond 747” and “Greenline Accessory Wrap,” or
2. Trenton “Wax Tape Primer (Brown)” and “#1 Wax‐Tape”

iii. Most of the pipe wrap that Brian has seen is not fibrous
b. Has any analysis been done on the wrap either for disposal or Standards & Work Practices?

i. Nothing has been tested for asbestos
ii. Nothing has been tested for PCBs

c. What is the standard for dealing with pipe wrap in the field
i. Existing pipe wrap is broken off area of repair
ii. Large pieces put in plastic bag
iii. Bag is put in dumpster for disposal

2. Condensate
a. Has there been any evidence of condensate or liquids in the gas system?

i. Brian is not aware of any condensate in pipes
3. Mercury

a. Has there ever been any use of Mercury within the North River Gate Station?
i. The existing meter in use at the gate station is about 5 or 6 years old and doesn’t

contain mercury.
ii. Brian doesn’t have any info on meters used at the site prior to that.
iii. Station was built in 1957, so we should assume mercury meters were used at the

site.
iv. Mostly steel pipe, but portions are HDPE, as well.
v. Enumclaw may take possession of the gate station if sale goes through.
vi.

b. Are there any mercury regulators still in the system?
REC: Need to assume mercury contamination within the gate station.
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i. Brian doesn’t know of any mercury regulators in the system.  
ii. Use Rockwell meters at this time. 
iii. Meters are not automated; one meter reader in the town. 
iv. Besides the regulators connected to customers, there are three main regulators in 

the system. 
1. North River Gate Station 

a. Within the building 
b. Filters are changed every year 
c. Usually some rust and maybe a smudge of oil in the old filters. 

2. Shay Estates  
a. Fenced enclosure  
b. Change filters every two years 
c. The filters usually are in very good condition when changed; no 

physical evidence of water or oil. 
3. Rainier School (2120 Ryan Road, Buckley, WA)(at 40, 68 and 77 on map) 

a. Fenced enclosure with a roof 
b. Change filters every two years 
c. The filters usually are in very good condition when changed; no 

physical evidence of water or oil. 
4. Potential Contaminants in the System 

a. Are you aware of a presence or a release of hazardous substances to soil and/or water by 
the City of Buckley or from another party? 

i. Swamp gas observed during system maintenance near silages at N47° 9'55.24", 
W121°59'57.88". 

ii. Brian remembers a cleanup completed several years ago at what is now a 76 Station 
located at 29211 Hwy 410 E, Buckley WA 98321 (identified as “L56” on the site 
plan). 

iii. Brian remembers that there were dry cleaners in the town, but there aren’t any 
now. 

iv. NE corner of Main and Cottage 
1. Fuel odors (not natural gas) detected during readings above gas line 
2. Located behind building in the alley; between meter and the main 
3. N47° 9'47.79", W122° 1'36.93" 

b. If so, what is your process or procedures for working in these areas? 
i. Brian says that they check for oxygen and vapors in the area prior to beginning 

work.  
c. Are there any Mercaptan tanks in your system? 

i. No tanks. 
ii. City of Enumclaw adds odorant to the system 

d. Do you file a Tier II report per EPCRA? 
i. No. 

5. Miscellaneous 
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a. At the time of this interview, there were three City of Buckley employees tasked with 
maintaining the gas system. 

b. There are abandoned gas lines in the system and they are shown on plans, but “X’d” out 
c. No known erosion problems relative to the river and the pipeline, but had to sandbag at one 

time in the recent past to prevent damage. 
d. Cathodic protection 

i. Located beneath parking lot at 243 Pearl Street 
ii. Maintenance consists of annual readings 
iii. Use a “current mapper” to find shorts 
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ERTS # 519805

Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

Entry Person BERUBE, JERI                            Entry Date 7/26/2001

Received Date 7/26/2001 0:00Incident Date 7/26/2001

Confidential_FL

Name MCGEE

Busines Name CHIEF OF POLICE,                        

Street Address                                         

Other Address                                         

City BUCKLEY             Zip          

E-mail

External Reference #

Location Name

Street Address 133 SOUTH CEDAR STREET, BUCKLEY,

Other Address

State WA Zip

County - Region PIERCE SWRO

Topo Quad 1:24:000 BUCKLEY

WIRA #

Waterway

Latitude Longitude

Direction/Landmark (mile post, cross roads, township/range)

133 SOUTH CEDAR STREET, BUCKLEY, WA.

FS ID

Vessel Name

Name                                         

Business Name UNKNOWN                                 

Street Address

Other Address

City Zip

Phone Ext

E-mail

Initial Report

Caller Information Where did it happen

First Last

State WA

Phone Ext Type

What happened

Primary Potentially Responsible Party Information

Type

City/Place BUCKLEY

First Last

Type

State

Additional Contact Information

Name Phone Ext Type

More Information

Hull Number

Spills Program Oil Spill? N

Impact

Medium

 Berth  Anchorage

Activity DISPOSING

Material

Source

Cause HUMAN FACTOR - INTENTIONAL

(253) 862-9059 Business

CALLER STATES THAT A PREVIOUS METH LAB OPERATOR CAME INTO THE STATION WITH A CONVERTED PROPANE TANK.  
THE TANK HAS ALL THE INDICATIONS OF BEING USED FOR ANHYDROUS AMMONIA.  THE CHIEF STATED THAT THE GUY 
USED TO COOK METH SOMETIME AGO.  ONE OF THE PATROL CARS STOPPED BY AND WAS TALKING TO THE GUY ABOUT 
TANKS.  THE GENTLEMAN PANICKED AND BROUGHT THE TANK TO THE STATION TO TURN IT IN.  HE EXPLAINED TO THE 
CHIEF THAT HE DID NOT WANT TO GO BACK TO JAIL FOR THE SAME CRIME.

CHIEF HAS SECURED THE TANK IN A SECLUDED PLACE.  THE STATION HOUSE IS RIGHT IN THE MIDDLE OF TOWN.  CHIEF 
IS REQUESTING ASSISTANCE IN DISPOSING OF THE TANK.

PLEASE CALL TO MAKE ARRANGEMENTS.

BUILDING/STRUCTURE

Quantity

1

CHEMICAL                      

Unit

CYLINDER

DRUG LAB - RESIDENTIAL

HUMAN

Page 1 of 5Thursday, September 19, 2013 *** The Initial report contains only information provided to Ecology from the 
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ERTS # 519805

Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

Referral

Referral # 43586

Referral Date 7/26/2001

Person Referred to HEINITZ, ERIC

E-mail

Phone Fax

Program/Organization SPILLS, PREVENTION, PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE

Address

City

Region/Location SWRO

PrimaryReferral Method

E-mail ERTS number

E-mail attachment

Print

Telephone
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ERTS # 519805

Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

Followup

Inspector Information

 Program/Organization SPILLS, PREVENTION, PREPAREDNESS 
AND RESPONSE

* Region/Location SWRO

Where did it happen

Location Name

Street Address 133 SOUTH CEDAR STREET, BUCKLEY, WA.

Other Address

Zip

County PIERCE Region SWRO

Waterway

Latitude Longitude

WRIA #

 Type

 Incident Date 7/26/2001

Check if the primary PRP provided notice to Ecology

# of Ecology Staff 0 Overtime

What happened

City/Place BUCKLEY State WA

FS ID

Topo Quad 1:24,000 BUCKLEY

HANSON, JOHN

Entry Person:

 Start Date End Date

Entry Date

 Referral # 43586

Action

Potentially Responsible Party Information

Impact

Vessel

Lead Inspector

Spills Program Oil Spill? N

Direction/Landmark (mile post, cross roads, township/range)

133 SOUTH CEDAR STREET, BUCKLEY, WA.

 Berth  Anchorage

Medium

Material

Source

Activity

DISPOSING

Cause

Regulated?

Followup #1

Vessel Emergency

12/31/1999 12/31/1999FIELD RESPONSE - TECHNICAL ASSISTA

HUMAN

                                        

Last

Street Address

Other Address

City Zip

Name

Business Name UNKNOWN                                 

Phone

E-mail

First

State

Ext Type

Primary

Site type LAB       

Lab equipment picked up or destroyed

Yes No Unknown

Chemical picked up or destroyed

Yes No Unknown

Was there an actual release of 
waste or chemicals?

Yes No Unknown

Field pick up

UNKNOWN

Production method

UNKNOWN

Lab status

UNKNOWN                  

Amount of waste removed

UNKNOWN

Location type

HOUSE          

Geographic type

UNKNOWN   

Children present or in vicinity

Yes No Unknown

School within 1000 feet

Yes UnknownNo

Chemical Found

Meth Lab Information

BUILDING/STRUCTURE

Quantity

1

CHEMICAL                      

EstUnit

CYLINDER

DRUG LAB - RESIDENTIAL

HUMAN FACTOR - INTENTIONAL

Inspector Information Where did it happen Followup #2
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ERTS # 519805

Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

 Program/Organization SPILLS, PREVENTION, PREPAREDNESS 
AND RESPONSE

* Region/Location SWRO

Location Name

Street Address 133 SOUTH CEDAR STREET, BUCKLEY, WA.

Other Address

Zip

County PIERCE Region SWRO

Waterway

Latitude Longitude

WRIA #

 Type

 Incident Date 7/26/2001

Check if the primary PRP provided notice to Ecology

# of Ecology Staff 0 Overtime

What happened

City/Place BUCKLEY State WA

FS ID

Topo Quad 1:24,000 BUCKLEY

OSWEILER, MIKE

 Start Date End Date

 Referral # 43586

Action

Potentially Responsible Party Information

Impact

Vessel

Lead Inspector

Spills Program Oil Spill? N

Direction/Landmark (mile post, cross roads, township/range)

133 SOUTH CEDAR STREET, BUCKLEY, WA.

 Berth  Anchorage

Medium

Material

Source

Activity

DISPOSING

Cause

Regulated?

7/31/2001 7/31/2001FIELD RESPONSE - TECHNICAL ASSISTA

HUMAN

~2:15 PM ON JULY 31, 2001:
ERIC APPLE AND I MET WITH CHIEF MC GEE AT BUCKLEY POLICE DEPARTMENT.  CYLINDER WAS STORED IN ENCLOSURE 
ADJACENT TO POLICE DEPARTMENT.  

WE OVERPACKED, PLACARDED, AND TOOK THIS TANK TO TACOMA HAZO HOUSE FOR PROCESSING.  THERE WE FOUND THE 
TANK WAS EMPTY.  TANK WAS THEN PUNCTURED AND DISPOSED AS SOLID WASTE.

NO FURTHER ACTION REQUIRED IN THIS MATTER.

Narrative

Site type LAB       

Lab equipment picked up or destroyed

Yes No Unknown

Chemical picked up or destroyed

Yes No Unknown

Was there an actual release of 
waste or chemicals?

Yes No Unknown

Field pick up

UNKNOWN

Production method

UNKNOWN

Lab status

UNKNOWN                  

Amount of waste removed

UNKNOWN

Location type

HOUSE          

Geographic type

UNKNOWN   

Children present or in vicinity

Yes No Unknown

School within 1000 feet

Yes UnknownNo

Chemical Found

Meth Lab Information

BUILDING/STRUCTURE

DRUG LAB - RESIDENTIAL

DRUG LAB - MILK RUN

HUMAN FACTOR - INTENTIONAL
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ERTS # 519805

Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

Entry Person: Entry DateVessel Emergency
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ERTS # 523207

Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

Entry Person BERUBE, JERI Entry Date 12/24/2001

Received Date 12/22/2001 0:00Incident Date 12/22/2001

Confidential_FL

Name CYNTHIA

Busines Name BUCKLEY POLICE DEPARTMENT

Street Address

Other Address

City BUCKLEY Zip

E-mail

External Reference #

Location Name GOODWILL

Street Address 29401 STATE ROUTE 410

Other Address

State WA Zip

County - Region PIERCE SWRO

Topo Quad 1:24:000 BUCKLEY

WIRA #

Waterway

Latitude Longitude

Direction/Landmark (mile post, cross roads, township/range)

FS ID

Vessel Name

Name

Business Name

Street Address

Other Address

City Zip

Phone Ext

E-mail

Initial Report

Caller Information Where did it happen

First Last

State WA

Phone Ext Type

What happened

Primary Potentially Responsible Party Information

Type

City/Place BUCKLEY

First Last

Type

State

Additional Contact Information

Name Phone Ext Type

More Information

Hull Number

Spills Program Oil Spill? N

Impact

Medium

 Berth  Anchorage

Activity SUSPECTED ILLEGAL ACTIVITY

Material

Source

Cause HUMAN FACTOR - SUSPECTED CRIMINAL ACTIVI

(253) 862-9059 Business

2 PROPANE TANKS BEHIND THE GOODWILL IN BUCKLEY.

SOIL

Quantity

CHEMICAL                      

Unit

DRUG LAB - DUMP SITE

HUMAN
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ERTS # 523207

Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

Referral

Referral # 47435

Referral Date 12/22/2001

Person Referred to UNGER, ANDREA

E-mail aung461@ecy.wa.gov

Phone 407-6334 Fax

Program/Organization SPILLS, PREVENTION, PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE

Address

City             

Region/Location SWRO

PrimaryReferral Method

E-mail ERTS number

E-mail attachment

Print

Telephone
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ERTS # 523207

Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

Followup

Inspector Information

 Program/Organization SPILLS, PREVENTION, PREPAREDNESS 
AND RESPONSE

* Region/Location SWRO

Where did it happen

Location Name GOODWILL

Street Address 29401 STATE ROUTE 410

Other Address

Zip

County PIERCE Region SWRO

Waterway

Latitude Longitude

WRIA #

 Type

 Incident Date 12/22/2001

Check if the primary PRP provided notice to Ecology

# of Ecology Staff 2 Overtime

What happened

City/Place BUCKLEY State WA

FS ID

Topo Quad 1:24,000 BUCKLEY

UNGER, ANDREA

 Start Date End Date

 Referral # 47435

Action

Potentially Responsible Party Information

Impact

Vessel

Lead Inspector

Spills Program Oil Spill? N

Direction/Landmark (mile post, cross roads, township/range)

 Berth  Anchorage

Medium

Material

Source

Activity

SUSPECTED ILLEGAL ACTIVITY

Cause

Regulated?

Followup #1

12/22/2001 12/22/2001FIELD RESPONSE - INVESTIGATION

HUMAN

Unger & Sesna 

Ecology responders arrived on scene and meet with Buckley deputy.  There were 3 tanks on scene. Two were 5-gallon propane tanks and 
one was 2.5 gallon propane tank.  The two five gallon tanks were assessed and found to be empty but they had contained ammonia.  Tanks 
were transported to Thurston Co. hazo-house were they were processed and disposed of.   The 2.5 gallon tank was empty and had no 
valve so responders disposed of tank on site.

Narrative

Site type DUMP      

Lab equipment picked up or destroyed

Yes No Unknown

Chemical picked up or destroyed

Yes No Unknown

Was there an actual release of 
waste or chemicals?

Meth Lab Information

SOIL

Quantity

2

CHEMICAL                      

EstUnit

CYLINDER

DRUG LAB - DUMP SITE

HUMAN FACTOR - SUSPECTED CRIMINAL ACTIVITY
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ERTS # 523207

Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

Entry Person: BERUBE, JERI Entry Date 12/24/2001Vessel Emergency

Was there an actual release of 
waste or chemicals?

Yes No Unknown

Field pick up

ECOLOGY

Production method

AMMONIA/NAZI

Lab status

OTHER                    

Amount of waste removed

SMALL - 2 CUBIC FEET OR LESS

Location type

OTHER          

Geographic type

RURAL     

Children present or in vicinity

Yes No Unknown

School within 1000 feet

Yes UnknownNo

Chemical Found

AMMONIA (ANHYDROUS)           
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ERTS # 537167

Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

Entry Person JUNEAU, CONNIE Entry Date 10/30/2003

Received Date 10/30/2003 0:00Incident Date 10/28/2003

Confidential_FL

Name DEPUTY BONADT

Busines Name PIERCE COUNTY SHERIFF

Street Address

Other Address

City Zip

E-mail

External Reference # 03-301-0188

Location Name UNKN

Street Address 466 WEST MAIN

Other Address

State WA Zip

County - Region PIERCE SWRO

Topo Quad 1:24:000 BUCKLEY

WIRA #

Waterway

Latitude Longitude

Direction/Landmark (mile post, cross roads, township/range)

FS ID

Vessel Name

Name

Business Name

Street Address 466 WEST MAIN

Other Address

City BUCKLEY Zip 98321-

Phone Ext

E-mail

Initial Report

Caller Information Where did it happen

First Last

State WA

Phone Ext Type

What happened

Primary Potentially Responsible Party Information

Type

City/Place BUCKLEY

First Last

Type

State WA

Additional Contact Information

Name Phone Ext Type

More Information

Hull Number

Spills Program Oil Spill? N

Impact

Medium

 Berth  Anchorage

Activity SUSPECTED ILLEGAL ACTIVITY

Material

Source

Cause HUMAN FACTOR - SUSPECTED CRIMINAL ACTIVI

DRUG LAB CHEMICALS STORED AT SOUTH PRECINCT.

BUILDING/STRUCTURE

Quantity

CHEMICAL                      

Unit

DRUG LAB - RESIDENTIAL

HUMAN
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ERTS # 537167

Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

Referral

Referral # 65057

Referral Date 10/30/2003

Person Referred to UNGER, ANDREA

E-mail aung461@ecy.wa.gov

Phone 407-6334 Fax

Program/Organization SPILLS, PREVENTION, PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE

Address

City             

Region/Location SWRO

PrimaryReferral Method

E-mail ERTS number

E-mail attachment

Print

Telephone
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ERTS # 537167

Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

Followup

Inspector Information

 Program/Organization SPILLS, PREVENTION, PREPAREDNESS 
AND RESPONSE

* Region/Location SWRO

Where did it happen

Location Name UNKN

Street Address 466 WEST MAIN

Other Address

Zip

County PIERCE Region SWRO

Waterway

Latitude Longitude

WRIA #

 Type

 Incident Date 10/28/2003

Check if the primary PRP provided notice to Ecology

# of Ecology Staff 2 Overtime

What happened

City/Place BUCKLEY State WA

FS ID

Topo Quad 1:24,000 BUCKLEY

UNGER, ANDREA

 Start Date End Date

 Referral # 65057

Action

Potentially Responsible Party Information

Impact

Vessel

Lead Inspector

Spills Program Oil Spill? N

Direction/Landmark (mile post, cross roads, township/range)

 Berth  Anchorage

Medium

Material

Source

Activity

SUSPECTED ILLEGAL ACTIVITY

Cause

Regulated?

Followup #1

10/30/2003FIELD RESPONSE - INVESTIGATION

HUMAN

Last

Street Address 466 WEST MAIN

Other Address

City BUCKLEY Zip 98321-    

Name

Business Name

Phone

E-mail

First

State WA

Ext Type

Primary

ECOLOGY RESPONDERS IDENTIFIED, SEPARATED, OVERPACKED, LABELED, MANIFESTED AND TRANSPORTED THE 
FOLLOWING CHEMICALS TO HAZO-HOUSE FOR DISPOSAL:

4 GAL OF FLAMMABLE  PH 14, LIQUID
1 QT OF PH 0, LIQUIDS

SOLID WASTE WAS DISPOSED OF AT  HAZO-HOUSE

THE WASTE FROM THIS LAB WAS COMBINED WITH THE FOLLOWING LABS:  ERTS: 537166, 537167, 537120

COSTS FOR PROCESSING THESE LABS WERE BORNE BY ECOLOGY.  THIS COST SHOULD BE ASSESSED TO ANY AND ALL 
RESPONSIBLE PARTIES.

SEE SPILL FILE FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

Narrative

Site type LAB       

Lab equipment picked up or destroyed

Yes No Unknown

Chemical picked up or destroyed

Yes No Unknown

Meth Lab Information

BUILDING/STRUCTURE

Quantity

4

CHEMICAL                      

EstUnit

GALLON

DRUG LAB - RESIDENTIAL

DRUG LAB - MILK RUN

HUMAN FACTOR - SUSPECTED CRIMINAL ACTIVITY
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Entry Person: UNGER, ANDREA Entry Date 10/30/2003Vessel Emergency

Was there an actual release of 
waste or chemicals?

Yes No Unknown

Field pick up

ECOLOGY

Production method

UNKNOWN

Lab status

UNKNOWN                  

Amount of waste removed

UNKNOWN

Location type

UNKNOWN        

Geographic type

UNKNOWN   

Children present or in vicinity

Yes No Unknown

School within 1000 feet

Yes UnknownNo

Chemical Found
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Entry Person BERUBE, JERI Entry Date 12/4/2003

Received Date 12/4/2003 0:00Incident Date 12/4/2003

Confidential_FL

Name GREG ANDRINA

Busines Name GEO ENGINEERS

Street Address

Other Address

City BUCKLEY Zip

E-mail

External Reference #

Location Name

Street Address 485 DIVISION STREET SOUTH

Other Address

State WA Zip

County - Region PIERCE SWRO

Topo Quad 1:24:000 BUCKLEY

WIRA #

Waterway

Latitude Longitude

Direction/Landmark (mile post, cross roads, township/range)

FS ID

Vessel Name

Name

Business Name

Street Address

Other Address

City Zip

Phone Ext

E-mail

Initial Report

Caller Information Where did it happen

First Last

State WA

Phone Ext Type

What happened

Primary Potentially Responsible Party Information

Type

City/Place BUCKLEY

First Last

Type

State

Additional Contact Information

Name Phone Ext Type

More Information

Hull Number

Spills Program Oil Spill? N

Impact

Medium

 Berth  Anchorage

Activity ROUTINE/NORMAL OPERATIONS

Material

Source

Cause NATURAL PHENOMENON

(206) 391-1306 Mobile

NOTIFIED OF ISSUE AT 1400 HOURS.  

APPROXIMATELY 5 GALLONS OF TRANSFORMER OIL HAS LEAKED TO SOIL FROM A POLE MOUNTED TRANSFORMER DUE 
TO A TREE BRANCH FALLING AND HITTING IT.  PSE CREW IS EN ROUTE TO THE SCENE TO ASSESS AND REPAIR, ETA 1630.  
PBC CONTENT IS UNKNOWN AT THIS TIME.

SOIL

Quantity

5

TRANSFORMER OIL

Unit

GALLON

TRANSFORMER/CAPACITOR SPILL

SOIL CONTAMINATION
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Referral

Referral # 65756

Referral Date 3/12/2004

Person Referred to OSWEILER, MIKE

E-mail mosw461@ecy.wa.gov

Phone 407-6372 Fax

Program/Organization SPILLS, PREVENTION, PREPAREDNESS AND RESPONSE

Address

City             

Region/Location SWRO

PrimaryReferral Method

E-mail ERTS number

E-mail attachment

Print

Telephone
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Followup

Inspector Information

 Program/Organization SPILLS, PREVENTION, PREPAREDNESS 
AND RESPONSE

* Region/Location SWRO

Where did it happen

Location Name

Street Address 485 DIVISION STREET SOUTH

Other Address

Zip

County PIERCE Region SWRO

Waterway

Latitude Longitude

WRIA #

 Type

 Incident Date 12/4/2003

Check if the primary PRP provided notice to Ecology

# of Ecology Staff 1 Overtime

What happened

City/Place BUCKLEY State WA

FS ID

Topo Quad 1:24,000 BUCKLEY

BERUBE-SPPR, JERI

 Start Date End Date

 Referral # 65756

Action

Potentially Responsible Party Information

Impact

Vessel

Lead Inspector

Spills Program Oil Spill? N

Direction/Landmark (mile post, cross roads, township/range)

 Berth  Anchorage

Medium

Material

Source

Activity

ROUTINE/NORMAL OPERATIONS

Cause

Regulated?

Followup #1

2/24/2004 2/24/2004E-MAIL

SOIL CONTAMINATION

Puget Sound Energy
January 21, 2004
Page 2
Potelco removed the transformer from the site for processing and disposal. A replacement transformer
was installed prior to our arrival onsite.
SCOPE OF SERVICES
The purpose of these services was to cleanup the release area in general accordance with Ecology’s
Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA). The scope of our services included site reconnaissance, monitoring
and documenting of remedial activities, soil sampling and analysis, and evaluation of chemical analytical
results relative to MTCA cleanup levels.
SPILL RESPONSE AND REMEDIAL EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES
Mineral oil releases like this one typically involve a small volume of product (less than 50 gallons)
and generally are responded to within a relatively short time of their occurrence. Therefore, groundwater
is rarely affected. For these reasons, the preferred remedial alternative is product capture/removal
followed by remedial excavation of soil with mineral oil and/or PCB concentrations exceeding MTCA
Method A cleanup levels. The excavated soil is then transported off site to a permitted disposal facility.
In our opinion, the cost of pursuing and documenting alternative cleanup levels and/or remedial methods
for these types of spills would far exceed the benefits realized.
Spill response activities were conducted by GeoEngineers and Wyser Construction, (Wyser) on
December 15, 2003. Due to the high number of damage to utilities, mineral oil releases and limited
resources of both utility crews and spill responders associated with the storm, we were unable to respond
to this site on December 4, 2003.
GeoEngineers performed field screening (sheen testing) for petroleum hydrocarbons on December 15,
2003 to evaluate the vertical and lateral extent of mineral oil-impacted soil and gravel in the release area.
Field screening methods are described in Attachment A. Initial field screening of soil and gravel in the
release area prior to remedial excavation activities yielded a heavy sheen, indicating that high
concentrations of mineral oil were present in localized areas of the surface soil and gravel. Field

Narrative

SOIL

Quantity

5

TRANSFORMER OIL

EstUnit

GALLON

TRANSFORMER/CAPACITOR SPILL

NATURAL PHENOMENON
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screening continued as needed throughout the course of remedial excavation activities at the site. Based
on our field screening results, Wyser removed approximately 6 cubic yards of mineral oil-impacted soil
from a release area measuring approximately 8 feet long by 8 feet wide and up to 4 feet deep using their
backhoe and hand tools. Field screening of soil and gravel at the final limits of the excavation yielded no
sheen, similar to background soil conditions, indicating that soil with physical evidence of mineral oil
contamination was successfully removed from the release area.
Soil removed from the site was transferred to Rinker Materials in Everett, Washington for permitted
thermal treatment and recycling.
SOIL SAMPLING AND CHEMICAL ANALYSIS
Three soil samples (PCS-1, EX-1-4.0 and EX-2-1.0) were obtained from the remedial excavation for
chemical analysis of petroleum hydrocarbons at North Creek Analytical of Bothell, Washington. A site
plan showing the approximate final limits of excavation and soil sample locations is presented in
Figure 2. PCS-1 was obtained from mineral oil-impacted soil in the release area to characterize excavated
soil for off-site disposal. EX-1-4.0 and EX-2-1.0 were obtained to characterize soil conditions at the final
limits of the remedial excavation. Each of the samples was submitted for chemical analysis of mineral
oil-range hydrocarbons by Ecology Northwest Method NWTPH-Dx with a sulfuric acid/silica gel
cleanup. The samples were kept cool prior to and during transport to the testing laboratory. Standard
chain-of-custody procedures were followed in transporting the samples to the testing laboratory.
G e o E n g i n e e r s File No. 0186-588-03
Puget Sound Energy
January 21, 2004
Page 3
Mineral oil-range hydrocarbons were detected at a concentration of 10,500 milligrams per kilogram
(mg/kg) in PCS-1. Soil represented by PCS-1 exhibited a heavy sheen and was excavated and removed
from the site for permitted disposal.
Mineral oil-range hydrocarbons were not detected (less than 25.0 mg/kg) in EX-1-4.0 and EX-2-2.0.
Chemical analytical data are presented in the laboratory report in Attachment B.
SITE RESTORATION
Site restoration activities were completed by Wyser upon completion of remedial excavation
activities at the site. Topsoil was placed in the excavation to match the elevation of the adjacent front
yard. Compaction of the backfill consisted of driving a rubber-wheeled backhoe over the backfilled area
and using the loader bucket on the backhoe to grade the area flat. GeoEngineers was present during site
restoration activities.
TERRESTRIAL ECOLOGICAL EVALUATION
We completed a Terrestrial Ecological Evaluation for the site in general accordance with MTCA.
Because mineral oil is not a chemical of ecological concern (WAC 173-340, Table 749-2), the release
area was less than 350 square feet (WAC 173-340-7492 (2)(a)(i)), and remedial action to remove soil
with residual mineral oil was completed, it is our opinion that soil conditions at the final limits of the
excavation are protective of terrestrial plants and animals relative to mineral oil.
CONCLUSIONS
Based on our observations, field screening and chemical analytical results, it is our opinion that soil
cleanup activities, associated with the mineral oil release from PSE’s transformer on December 4, 2003 at
this location, were successfully completed in general accordance with MTCA. Additionally, it is our
opinion that no further remedial action relative to this release is necessary at the site.
LIMITATIONS
We have prepared this report for the exclusive use of Puget Sound Energy, their authorized agents
and regulatory agencies. This report is not intended for use by others and the information contained
herein is not applicable to other sites. No other party may rely on the product of our services unless we
agree in advance, and in writing, to such reliance. This is to provide our firm with reasonable protection
against open-ended liability claims by third parties with whom there would otherwise be no contractual
limits to their actions.
Our conclusions are based on our site observations, field screening results and chemical analysis of a
limited number of soil samples at the site. It is always possible that contaminants remain in areas that
were not observed, sampled or tested.
Within the limitations of scope, schedule and budget, our services have been executed in accordance
with our general agreement with PSE (Contract No. 4600001763) and generally accepted environmental
science practices in this area at the time this report was prepared. No warranty or other conditions,
express or implied, should be understood.
Any electronic form of this document (email, text, table, and/or figure), if provided, and any
attachments are only a copy of a master document. The master hard copy is stored by GeoEngineers, Inc.
and will serve as the official document of record.
___________3??4___________
G e o E n g i n e e r s File No. 0186-588-03

ATTACHMENT A
FIELD METHODS
SOIL SAMPLING PROCEDURES
Soil samples were obtained for field screening and chemical analysis. The samples were obtained
using a shovel and/or a stainless steel trowel. The shovel and/or trowel were decontaminated with a soap
solution (Simple GreenTM and distilled water) and a distilled water rinse between sampling attempts.
A representative from our staff characterized the soil samples and field screened the soil and/or
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placed a portion of the sample in a laboratory-prepared sample jar for potential chemical analysis. The
sample containers were completely filled to minimize headspace.
Samples from the excavation were selected for chemical analysis, based on field screening results
and/or the sample location relative to potential sources of contamination. Standard chain-of-custody
procedures were followed in transporting the soil sample(s) to the laboratory.
FIELD SCREENING OF SOIL SAMPLES
Soil samples were obtained in the field for screening of potential petroleum-related contamination
using visual examination and sheen screening. Visual screening consists of inspecting the soil for stains
indicative of petroleum-related contamination. Visual screening generally is more effective when
contamination is present in high concentrations or when it is related to heavy petroleum hydrocarbons
such as mineral oil. Water sheen screening involves placing soil in water and observing the water surface
for signs of sheen. Sheen classifications are as follows:
No Sheen (NS) No visible sheen on water surface.
Slight Sheen (SS) Light, colorless, dull sheen; spread is irregular, not rapid; sheen dissipates
rapidly. Natural organic matter in the soil may produce a slight
sheen.
Moderate Sheen (MS) Light to heavy sheen; may have some color/iridescence; spread is
irregular to flowing, may be rapid; few remaining areas of no sheen on
water surface.
Heavy Sheen (HS) Heavy sheen with color/iridescence; spread is rapid; entire water surface
may be covered with sheen.
Field screening results are site-specific. The effectiveness of field screening results will vary with
temperature, moisture content, organic content, soil type, and type and age of contaminant. The presence
or absence of a sheen does not necessarily indicate the presence or absence of petroleum hydrocarbons.
G e o E n g i n e e r s A-1 File No. 0186-588-03

ATTACHMENT B
CHEMICAL ANALYTICAL PROGRAM
ANALYTICAL METHODS
Chain-of-custody procedures were followed during the transport of the soil samples to North Creek
Analytical’s Bothell, Washington laboratory. The samples were held in cold storage pending extraction
and/or analysis. The analytical results, analytical methods reference and laboratory quality assurance/
quality control (QA/QC) records are included in this attachment.
ANALYTICAL DATA REVIEW
The laboratory maintains an internal quality assurance program as documented in its laboratory
quality assurance manual. The laboratory uses a combination of blanks, surrogate recoveries, duplicates,
matrix spike recoveries, matrix spike duplicate recoveries, blank spike recoveries and blank spike
duplicate recoveries to evaluate the analytical results. The laboratory also uses data quality goals for
individual chemicals or groups of chemicals based on the long-term performance of the test methods.
The data quality goals were included in the laboratory reports. The laboratory compared each group of
samples with the existing data quality goals and noted any exceptions in the laboratory report. Data
quality exceptions documented by the accredited laboratory were reviewed by GeoEngineers and are
addressed in the data quality exception section of this attachment.
DATA QUALITY EXCEPTION SUMMARY
Two data quality exceptions were noted by the laboratory: (1) the surrogate recovery for PCS-1 is not
available due to sample dilution from high analyte concentration and/or matrix interference. Soil
represented by PCS-1 was removed from the site for disposal; (2) the Relative Percent Difference (RPD)
value for the duplicate (3L19033-DUP1) is above the established control limit. Review of associated
Quality Control (QC) indicates the high RPD does not represent an out-of-control condition for the batch.
Based on our data quality review, it is our opinion that the analytical data are of acceptable quality for
their intended use in this report.
G e o E n g i n e e r s B-1 File No. 0186-588-03
Seattle
Spokane
Portland
Bend
Anchorage
11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588
2000 W International Airport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
907.563.9200 fax 907.563.9210
Geo Engineers - Redmond
RE: PSE-Buckley (485)
Redmond, WA/USA 98052
8410 154th Ave NE
Paul Craig
Jeff Gerdes
Project Manager
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Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 12/16/03 18:10. If you have any
questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.
Sincerely,
22 December 2003
Project:
Project Number:
Project Manager:
Reported:
Geo Engineers - Redmond
8410 154th Ave NE
PSE-Buckley (485)
0186-588-03-T05
Paul Craig 12/22/03 17:16 Redmond, WA/USA 98052
Seattle
Spokane
Portland
Bend
Anchorage
11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588
2000 W International Airport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
907.563.9200 fax 907.563.9210
Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled
ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES
Date Received
PCS-1 B3L0576-01 Soil 12/15/03 13:15 12/16/03 18:10
EX-1-4.0 B3L0576-02 Soil 12/15/03 14:00 12/16/03 18:10
EX-2-1.0 B3L0576-03 Soil 12/15/03 14:05 12/16/03 18:10
Page 1 of 6
Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager
North Creek Analytical - Bothell The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network
Project:
Project Number:
Project Manager:
Reported:
Geo Engineers - Redmond
8410 154th Ave NE
PSE-Buckley (485)
0186-588-03-T05
Paul Craig 12/22/03 17:16 Redmond, WA/USA 98052
Seattle
Spokane
Portland
Bend
Anchorage
11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588
2000 W International Airport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
907.563.9200 fax 907.563.9210
Identified Semivolatile Petroleum Products by NWTPH-Dx with Acid/Silica Gel Clean-up
Analyte Result Limit
Reporting
Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
PCS-1 (B3L0576-01) Soil Sampled: 12/15/03 13:15 Received: 12/16/03 18:10
3L19033 12/19/03 12/20/03 mg/kg dry 200 Mineral Oil Range Hydrocarbons 10500 5000 NWTPH-Dx
` ` ` ` S-01 % Surrogate: 2-FBP 50-150
` ` ` ` S-01 % Surrogate: Octacosane 57-120
EX-1-4.0 (B3L0576-02) Soil Sampled: 12/15/03 14:00 Received: 12/16/03 18:10
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NWTPH-Dx 12/19/03 12/20/03 mg/kg dry 3L19033 1 Mineral Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 25.0
` ` ` ` 65.5 % Surrogate: 2-FBP 50-150
` ` ` ` 94.4 % Surrogate: Octacosane 57-120
EX-2-1.0 (B3L0576-03) Soil Sampled: 12/15/03 14:05 Received: 12/16/03 18:10
NWTPH-Dx 12/19/03 12/20/03 mg/kg dry 3L19033 1 Mineral Oil Range Hydrocarbons ND 25.0
` ` ` ` 70.7 % Surrogate: 2-FBP 50-150
` ` ` ` 90.7 % Surrogate: Octacosane 57-120
Page 2 of 6
Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager
North Creek Analytical - Bothell The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network
Project:
Project Number:
Project Manager:
Reported:
Geo Engineers - Redmond
8410 154th Ave NE
PSE-Buckley (485)
0186-588-03-T05
Paul Craig 12/22/03 17:16 Redmond, WA/USA 98052
Seattle
Spokane
Portland
Bend
Anchorage
11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588
2000 W International Airport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
907.563.9200 fax 907.563.9210
Physical Parameters by APHA/ASTM/EPA Methods
Analyte Result Limit
Reporting
Units Dilution Batch Prepared Analyzed Method Notes
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
PCS-1 (B3L0576-01) Soil Sampled: 12/15/03 13:15 Received: 12/16/03 18:10
3L19057 12/19/03 12/22/03 % 1 Dry Weight 78.1 1.00 BSOPSPL003R08
EX-1-4.0 (B3L0576-02) Soil Sampled: 12/15/03 14:00 Received: 12/16/03 18:10
3L19058 12/19/03 12/22/03 % 1 Dry Weight 83.2 1.00 BSOPSPL003R08
EX-2-1.0 (B3L0576-03) Soil Sampled: 12/15/03 14:05 Received: 12/16/03 18:10
3L19058 12/19/03 12/22/03 % 1 Dry Weight 71.0 1.00 BSOPSPL003R08
Page 3 of 6
Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager
North Creek Analytical - Bothell The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network
Project:
Project Number:
Project Manager:
Reported:
Geo Engineers - Redmond
8410 154th Ave NE
PSE-Buckley (485)
0186-588-03-T05
Paul Craig 12/22/03 17:16 Redmond, WA/USA 98052
Seattle
Spokane
Portland
Bend
Anchorage
11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
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20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588
2000 W International Airport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
907.563.9200 fax 907.563.9210
Identified Semivolatile Petroleum Products by NWTPH-Dx with Acid/Silica Gel Clean-up - Quality Control
Analyte Notes Limit RPD Limits %REC Result Level Limit Result Units
RPD %REC Source Spike Reporting
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
Batch 3L19033: Prepared 12/19/03 Using EPA 3550B
Blank (3L19033-BLK1)
Mineral Oil Range Hydrocarbons mg/kg ND 25.0
` 7.09 10.7 66.3 50-150 Surrogate: 2-FBP
` 5.44 5.33 102 57-120 Surrogate: Octacosane
LCS (3L19033-BS1)
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons mg/kg 54.3 10.0 66.7 81.4 70-130
` 8.97 10.7 83.8 50-150 Surrogate: 2-FBP
LCS Dup (3L19033-BSD1)
Diesel Range Hydrocarbons mg/kg 53.9 10.0 66.7 80.8 40 70-130 0.739
` 8.75 10.7 81.8 50-150 Surrogate: 2-FBP
Duplicate (3L19033-DUP1) Source: B3L0576-02
Mineral Oil Range Hydrocarbons mg/kg dry 32.3 14.5 40 Q-07 76.1
` 7.08 12.8 55.3 50-150 Surrogate: 2-FBP
` 5.43 6.41 84.7 57-120 Surrogate: Octacosane
Page 4 of 6
Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager
North Creek Analytical - Bothell The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network
Project:
Project Number:
Project Manager:
Reported:
Geo Engineers - Redmond
8410 154th Ave NE
PSE-Buckley (485)
0186-588-03-T05
Paul Craig 12/22/03 17:16 Redmond, WA/USA 98052
Seattle
Spokane
Portland
Bend
Anchorage
11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588
2000 W International Airport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
907.563.9200 fax 907.563.9210
Physical Parameters by APHA/ASTM/EPA Methods - Quality Control
Analyte Notes Limit RPD Limits %REC Result Level Limit Result Units
RPD %REC Source Spike Reporting
North Creek Analytical - Bothell
Batch 3L19057: Prepared 12/19/03 Using Dry Weight
Blank (3L19057-BLK1)
Dry Weight % 100 1.00
Batch 3L19058: Prepared 12/19/03 Using Dry Weight
Blank (3L19058-BLK1)
Dry Weight % 100 1.00
Page 5 of 6
Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager
North Creek Analytical - Bothell The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network
Project:
Project Number:
Project Manager:
Reported:
Geo Engineers - Redmond
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Entry Person: BERUBE, JERI Entry Date 3/12/2004Vessel Emergency

8410 154th Ave NE
PSE-Buckley (485)
0186-588-03-T05
Paul Craig 12/22/03 17:16 Redmond, WA/USA 98052
Seattle
Spokane
Portland
Bend
Anchorage
11720 North Creek Pkwy N, Suite 400, Bothell, WA 98011-8244
425.420.9200 fax 425.420.9210
East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4776
509.924.9200 fax 509.924.9290
9405 SW Nimbus Avenue, Beaverton, OR 97008-7132
503.906.9200 fax 503.906.9210
20332 Empire Avenue, Suite F-1, Bend, OR 97701-5711
541.383.9310 fax 541.382.7588
2000 W International Airport Road, Suite A-10, Anchorage, AK 99502-1119
907.563.9200 fax 907.563.9210
Notes and Definitions
Q-07 The RPD value for this QC sample is above the established control limit. Review of associated QC indicates the high RPD does
not represent an out-of-control condition for the batch.
S-01 The surrogate recovery for this sample is not available due to sample dilution required from high analyte concentration and/or
matrix interferences.
Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
Relative Percent Difference RPD
dry
Not Reported NR
Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit ND
Analyte DETECTED DET
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Jeff Gerdes, Project Manager
North Creek Analytical - Bothell The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
North Creek Analytical, Inc.
Environmental Laboratory Network

Inspector Information

 Program/Organization SPILLS, PREVENTION, PREPAREDNESS 
AND RESPONSE

* Region/Location SWRO

Where did it happen

Location Name

Street Address 485 DIVISION STREET SOUTH

Other Address

Zip

County PIERCE Region SWRO

Waterway

Latitude Longitude

WRIA #

 Type

 Incident Date 12/4/2003

Check if the primary PRP provided notice to Ecology

# of Ecology Staff Overtime

What happened

City/Place BUCKLEY State WA

FS ID

Topo Quad 1:24,000 BUCKLEY

OSWEILER, MIKE

 Start Date End Date

 Referral # 65756

Action

Potentially Responsible Party Information

Lead Inspector

Spills Program Oil Spill? N

Direction/Landmark (mile post, cross roads, township/range)

 Berth  Anchorage

Medium

Material

Source

Cause

Regulated?

Followup #2

12/4/2003 12/15/2003TELEPHONE

SOIL

Quantity

5

TRANSFORMER OIL

EstUnit

GALLON

TRANSFORMER/CAPACITOR SPILL

NATURAL PHENOMENON
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ERTS # 537695

Department of Ecology - Environmental Report Tracking System

Entry Person: OSWEILER, MIKE Entry Date 4/13/2004

Impact

Vessel

Activity

ROUTINE/NORMAL OPERATIONS

Vessel Emergency

SOIL CONTAMINATION

See report associated with cleanup of this spill.

No further action required in this matter.

Narrative
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